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18. Shrio A*K< Kher

----------

•f Ahmedabad. 20/369,
21.3.69

■ W

1. Shri. Thakurdas Totaldas Daswani 2/160 
of Poona. 3.1bST

1 4

2. Shri. V.D. Limayo of Bombay 3/169 a® 5
3.1.69

3. Shri. Thakurdas Totaldas
Daswanl of Poona.

6 8

4o Shri. n.b. Doo of Poona 4^69 9 11

5. Sat. PoG. Kasbekar of Poona 3/<?59
13717^5 12 16

60 Bmto Sarasvatibal NaraIndas 9/169
Khemlanl of Poona. 2tf9l.69 !• >•

7. Shri. Dharmasy Hlrji chauhan 
•f Ratnaglrl.

B<&69 K) •0

8. Smt. Shobhabal shrlkrishna
Savant of Bombay.

>5/169 21 35

». Shri. D.N.Ranmachikar Karta 
Shri. N.T. Rajmachikar of
Poona

11/169 
3771755- 36 38

10« Shri. N.K, L«le«s Bungalow of 
FP No.73/3 SUb-plot No.3 TPS 
Poona * Tw of Erandowno

G/762
1275755

39 42

11* Shri.s.B. Kazi of Bombay 12/169 43 47

12. Shri. A.V. Gandha of Poona. 48 49

13. Shri. t.S. Pandit 18/369
' 8.5769

50 52A

14. M/s. Nakenehand Tshwardas *f 
Poona.

26/369 
50.3765’

53 55

16. Shrl.chimanlal Hargovandal Shah 
of Poona.

25/369 
S573.6flT

56 62

16. H/s.Hakenchand Ishwards of Poena«r 63 68

17. Shrl.chimanlal Hargovindao 24X369 69 79
Shah of Poonao 51.3.69
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M/s.Hakemchand Ishwardas of Poona 30/369

21o 39/369

of

Oia>36924.

Ill28.3.69 102Shri. U.M. Apte of Poona.

Ill29.3.69 112Shri. R.N. Shah •f Poona.

70/669 27.6.6944.
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20.

25.

26.

23. Shri.Natwatlal Hargovindas 
Bombay.

22.

Sharadkumar Amichand shah of 
Baraaati

Shri. Mohanlal Hargo▼andas of 
Poona.

Sou. Chandanbai w/o M.M.Gujarathl 21/369 of Poona. '

188r

Shri.R.M.Shah Kart a
H.U.F. of Kirkee, Poona.

Chinanlai Hargovandas of Poona. 31/369

bl

•0/369

36/369

22.3.69 79 77

22.3.69 78 82

22.3.69 83 85

25.3.69 86 88A

27.3.69 - 89

27.3.69 90 101

27. Shri. Chlnanlal Hargovindas 38/369 29.3.69 1191

3a“l a’ T‘ia’ n .
28. Shri. R.». Shah of Poona, X^tk/V?7/369 29.3.69 123 128

29. Shri. P.V. Rao 49/469 39.4.69 129 132

30. shri. s.L. Panday of Poona. 47/469 16.1.69 133 13?

31. Shri. S.D. Angal of Poona. 52/569 7.5.69 137A 147

32. Dr. P.B. Chobhe of Poona. 57/669 10,6.69 148 156

33. Snto Kunudlni Randas Shah of 59/669 13.6.69 151 153
Poona.

34. Shri. K.R. Patvardhan of Poona, 60/669 19.6.69 154 156

35. Shri. S.V. Kogekar of Poona 64/669 20.6.69 157 158
City. Poona. •

36. Shri. R,H. Shaha of Pooaa. 66/669 20.6.69 159 162

37. Shri. S.V. Kogekar of Poona. 63/669 29.6.69 163 164

38. Shri. KJt ./Patwardhaa of Poona. 61/669 21.6.69 165 16?

39. Shri. S.V. Kogekar of Bombay 62/669 21.6.69 168 179

40. Shri. s.R. Kulkarnl of Bombay 67/669 24.6*69 171 174

41. Shrl.Q.D. Barvo of Fooaa* 65/669 25*6069 175 163
imbarnath Dist. Thana.

42. Shrl.SoR.Captain of Poona. ✓^9/669 26.6.69 183 164

43. Shnlnatl Kanala N. Gowalkar 68/669 26.6.69 185 :16?
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45* Shri, chimanlal Hargovandas Shah 
of Poona*

a 71/669 28*6*69 189

46* Snt. Sushilabai M. Ganu of Poona* 73/769 5*7*69 190 192

47* Sarvashrl. Vanaz Engineara of 
Kothrud Poona*

72/769 5*7*69 193 195

48, Shri* Mo S* Ban of Poona* 74/769 14*7*69 196 198

49* M/so Hakanchand Inshwardas
167 Vetal peth, Poona:2

26/369 16.7*69 199 200

50* Sarvashrl Optique(India) of Poona* 76/769 21*7*69 201 20;

51* Shri* S.V* Wadthekar of Poona* 76/769 25*7*69 204 20’.

62* Sarv. p.M* Bodas and s*V* Jathar 0/762 30*7.69 208

63* A.T* Kothav&la 78/769 31*7*69 209 214

54* Managing Connittoe Menbers of 
Tilak Maharashtra Vidyapoeth 
Society, Gultekdi poona»9*

82/869 30*8*69 216 220

55* Shri* j* b* Motiwala of Poona. 79/769 Aug* 69 221 223

56* M/s. Hindustan precision 
Instrunenta PVT* Ltd.Poona*

84/969 12*9*69 224 225 •

57. Shri* Mohmed Mashalla Irani of 
Poona

103/1069 18.10*69 226 229

58. shri* v*D* Mohandalo of Poona* 4/762 22*10*69 230 231
59* Shri* Anant Ranchandra Shlvarkar 109/1169 23*11*69 232 239
6C* Shri. Jaywant Ranchandra Shlvarkar110/1169 24*11*69 236 239
61* Shri. R.g. Joshi 112/1269 4*12*69 240 245
62* Shri* S*T* Kothawala of Poona* 213/1168 9.12.69 246 265
63. shri* s*B* Shlvarkar and v*B. 

Shlv&rkar of Poona* 118/1269 22*12.69 267 274

s^r1»V*B. Shlvarkar and S.B* 
Shlvarkar of Poona* 118/1269 22*12*69 274 27^

65* sarvashrl p.M. Bodas and 
S.V* Jathar of Poona. 119/1269 29.12*69 279 28«j
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2/169.

Jan.3, 1969.

R u PORT

Under instruction?from Shri Thakurdas Totals as 

Daswani of Poona I have inspected his immovable property at 

Poona for the purposes of ascertaining its present Tarket value

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and 

buildings and bears Plot No.14, C.S.Nos.710-B 16,Sunkersett

Road, Bhavani Path, Poona City and F.P.Nos.332 and 333/14

of T.P.S., Poona No.Ill and is bounded as follows

North

South

West

East

t

Plot No.13;

Plot No.15; 

25» wide road;

Cantonment boundary.

3. The land is of a freehold tenure and admeasures

13797 sq.ft. It has a frontage of 92’ on a Colony road and 

depth of 150'. It was purchased in June 1952 for Rs.14,659/-. 
fl. 

It forms part of a layout scheme and has a triangular4 open 

space in front.

Situtatlont It is situated on a 25* wide Colony Road,4

off Sunkersett Bead, and immediately adjoining the Cantonment 

boundary. The whole neighbourhood is being built over with good 

class of buildings. All the auxiliary services are available a ; 

>nd also all the other necessary amenities, though they are 

not all at a closer distance.

5. Buildings t (a) Main building and (b) out-house,

are the two structures st anding on the land.

known as "Shanti Nivas’*.

(a) Main Building t It is built to have a storeyed 

bungalow fronting the road and a storeyed extension in the rear. 

The front bungalow is presently lying vacant but is in the 
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possession of the present owner, while the rear extension 

is let out to 2 tenants.

The front bungalow is a masonry class structure

with 14” brick masonry load-bearing walls, plastered over and 
ca<4

painted. The floor and roof slabs are of R.C.C. construction.

It is entered through a spacious porch and a decorative, 

polished,main doorThe other doors are also decorative, 

’flushtype and polished^with the jambs lined with polished

T.W.panel-boards. The windows are of T.W. with glazed and 

polished shutters and decorative W.l. grille. The main rooms 

have tiarble mosaic tiles for flooring and dado. The wide verand 

is enclosed by decorative W.l. grille. The sanitary units 

have glazed tiles for floor and dado and are equipped with 

all modern fittings including bidet. The stairs is of R.C.C. 

with/decorative and polished handrail. The hall and dining 
T.Yv’'

areas have/glazed, sliding - folding partition. There are

3 large halls, 2 bed rooms with attached sanitary units and 

kitchen etc. The first floor is identical to the ground floor, 
c r i u -

The electric wiring is of^concealed type,

arrangement. The rear extension is of ground and first floors 

and is of usual^type construction, having 4 rooms and a vera­

ndah on each floor. It has marble mosaic tiled floor, T.W. 

panelled, oil-painted door3, glazed windows with plain grille,

R.C.C. stairs and R.C.C. floor and roof slabs.

(b) Qit-house: It consists of a 12»xl0» single r om 

with attached bath room. It has 9” brick walls, plastered,

R.C.C. roof slab, l.P.S. flooring etc.

There is a paved courtyard, with compound wall etc. 

<>• Built area: (a) Main building : It covers plinth are

of 3933 sq.ft, on G.F. The area at first* floor is 3443sq.

ft. The total floor area is worked out to 7426 sq.ft.

(b) Outhouse : It rovers plinth area of 207 sq.ft.

Twith Indirect lightin]



7 The main building is stated to be built in about

1955 and is about 13 years old and is estimated to have future 

life of 60 years. The depreciated cost at 4% is vorked out to 

Rs.1,61,300/- The prime cost of the front bungalow (area 2 floors 

x2500=5000 sq.ft. ) is assessed @Rs.25/- per sq.ft, while that 

of the rear extension (area=2426) is assessed •?Rs.l8/- per

sq.ft. The outhouse was addad in 1962 and its depreciated cost 

is assessed @ Rs.4,000/-

8. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its

net rateable value at Rs.8,045/-p.a. This gives the rental of 

Rs.3,950/-p.a. For rear part, the rent received is Rs.250/-

p.m. or Rs.3,000 p.a. and as per the Municipal assessment, the 

rent for the front bungalow is Rs.500/-p.u. I have consdiered 

Rs.600/- p.m. as fair rent for the front bungalow. The total 

rent is worked out to Rs. (12x600+3000) 10,300/- for this 

valuation.

The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the 

accompanylnh statement marked Appendix. The net annual value is 

vorked out to Rs.6,400/- It is capitalized on 6% & 4% basis or 

« 15.576 years’ purchase. The capitalized value is thus worked j

out to Rs.99,686/— to which I have added the value of surplus I

land as shown in the Appendix. The full value of the property |l 

is thus worked out to Rs.1,07,000/- which, in my opinion, is fair I 

and proper. I

( R.G.PUNDLIK )



APPENDIX ;
STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION CF fROPLRTY CF

Shri. Thakurdas Totaldas Daswani of Poona bearing No.

Plot No.l4,C.S.Nos. 710/B 16, Sunkersett Road, Bhavani < th,

Poona City and T.P. Nos. 382 and 333/14 of T.P.S.,Poona No.Ill

IV)

I)

i) depreciated cost of the buildings 
. . x A1’61*3000+4000)
ii) Gross Rent

Rateable value

Rs. 1,65,300/-
Rs. 10,300/-p.i

Ra. 9,270/-p.i
II)

1) Municipal taxes (?29 £on 
Rs.9,270/- Rs.2,638/-p.a.

11) Repairs & maintenance @ 7% 
on Rs.10,300/- Rs. 72l/-p.a.

Hi) Collection and Management charges 
2% on Rs.10,300/- Rs. 206/-p.a.

lv) Insurance @0.19 on 9/10 of 
Rs.1,65,800/- Rs. 233/-p.a.

Net annual

Total R*.3,398/-p.a. 
Say Rs.3,900/-p.a. 

value Rs.6,400/-p.a.
III)

Not annual value is Capitalozed on 
6% & 4% basis or at 15.576. Yeats ’ 
Purchase.

The capitalozed value of the property Is Rs.99,686/-

The permissible built area is (13797x1/3 )4599sq.ft. while 

the actual area built is 4l90sq.ft. This leaves a 

surplus areof ( 409x3 ) sq.ft, of land that coftld 

be built over as per site conditions, I value it ®

Rs.6/- per sq.ft, or for a sun of Rs.7362/-. The full 

value of the property is thus worked out to Rs.1,07,048/- 

or say Rs.1,07,000/-.

(H.G.PUNDLIK )
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3/169.

Jan• 3, 1969 *

R fl PORT

Under instructions from Shri. V.D.Limaye of Bombay * 

I have inspected his immovable property at Poona, with a view 

to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of an open plot of land

bearing C.S.

of F.P. Nos.

No. 33+^5+2 Of etfandavna, Poona and Sub-plot No.7 

117 and 121 of T.P. Scheme, Poona No I.

3. It is of a freehold tenure and is stated to admeasure 

(53’-0" x 110, approximately) 6316 sq.ft. It has a frontage on 

a Colony road.

4. The plot of land is situated on a Colony road leading

to the P.Y.C. gymkhana, Poona. The whole neighbourhood is develop­

ed with properties owned by better class of people. All the 

auxiliary Services like water, drainage and electricity are readii^ 

available. All the other amenities like shops, school, market , 

taxi and rickshaw stands, post-office, bank and so on are also 

available within a tolerably reasonable distance.

The plot is very well situated.

6. The Poona Municipal Corporation has fixed its net

rateable value @ Rs. 780/- p.a.

6. I value the plot of land @ Rs.7/- per sq.ft, or for asum

RS.(6816 x 7 ) 40,712/-, which sum in my opinion, is fair and 

proper.

( R.G.PUNDLIK )
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panelled and partly glazed shutters, with glazed ventilators. 

On the upper floors, they have fully glazed ventilators. The 

flooring is of marble mosaic tiles, the sanitary units having 

gLazed tiles for floor and dado. The accommodation is 2 flats on 4 
each flo r, eachflflat containing 3 living rooms, a kitchen and 

a sanitary unit. The open spaces around building are paved and 

the property is enclosed by compoun^vall with gates etc. The 

stairs is of R.C.C. construction having chequered tiled treads.

There are balconies projecting on upper floors.

6* Built Area • It covers plinth area of 1623.6 sq.ft,

on each of the three floors. The total floor area is worked out 

to 4370 /- sq.ft.

7e The''building is stated to be built in 1964 and is

14 years old and is estimated to have a future life of 60 years. 

The depreciated cest at 4% is worked out to Rs.84,0n0/- The prime 

cost having been worked out ®s.l3/- per sq.ft.

3* The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its net

rateable value at Rs.7.830/- p.a. This gives the rental of Rs.8700/ 

p.a. The rent received is RS.770/-P.H. or Rs.9,240/-p.a. I have 

considered the ient of Rs.9,?40/-p.a. for this valuation.

9* The usual cutg Ings are deducted as shown in the

accompanying statement marked Appendix. The net annual value is 

worked out to Rs.6,030/- It is capitalised on 6% A4% basis or £ 

16.676 years* Purchase. The capitalised value is thus worked out 

to Rs.94,0^0/- which, in my opinion, is fair and ^proper.

(R.G.fVMDLIK )



STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION EROPxHTY of

Shri.Thakurdas Totaldas Daswani of Poona bearing

New Survey No.495-Al, Hissa No.4, Plot No.9 of R.S.No.34 

and C.s.Xo.793 of 3havani Path, Poona City.

I)

i) Depreciated Cost of the building

ii) Gross Rett

iii) Net Rateable value

Rs.84,000/-

Rs. 9,240/-p.a.

Rs• 3,316/-p. a.

185/- ”

Rs

Rs.

2,323/-p.a

554/- m

II)

i) Municipal taxes @ 28% on Rs.3,316 p.a, Rs

ii) Repairs & Maintenance @ 6% on Rs.9,240/- Rs

iii) Collection and Manage ent Charges 
2% on Rs. 9,240/-

iv) Insurance <?0.19% on 9/10 of 
Rs.84,000/- 144/-«

Total Rs. 3,21l/-p.a.

Say Rs. 3,210/-p.a.

Net annual value Rs. 6,030/-

III)

Net annual value is Capitalized on 6% and 
4% ba«?is or at 15.576 Years’Purchase.

The capitalized value of the Property is Rs. 93,923/-

or Say Rs.94,000/-

( Ii.G.PUNDLIK )
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4/169.

Jan.10, 1969*

Under Instructions from shri. N.B.Deo of Poona I have

valued his immovable property at Borada.

ThQ Property is comprised of a plot of land and a building 

and bears House Property Census Ra/721 at Raopura, Baroda, and is 

bounded as follow

North : Bhri. P.B .Dev’s property;

South i 10’ lane to Sitarambuva’s Wada;

West : Y.G.Agashe’s property ;

East : 20’ wide Pratap Road;

3. The land is of a gaothan tenure and admeasures about 1000

sq.ft. It has a frontage of 20’ on the Pratap Road and depth of 50’, 

or so.

The property is situated in the gaothan area-where all the 

amenities and services are available.

4. Building t It is a ground floor structure of masonry class,

with brick masonry load-bearing walls 14" thick. The walls are lime 

plastered and colour washed. The doors are of T.W. with plain planked 

shutters and old type fittings. There is one window which is of simile 

type. The flooring is of rough 3hahabad. The flat roof is of wood 

and has algo the same type or Mooring. The building has 3 tens lents 

and is lot out fully to old tenents paying old rents.

6. Built area t It covers plinth area of about 650 sq.ft.

6* The building is stated to be built in 1962 and is 10 years

old and la estimated to have a future life of 60 years. The depreci­

ated co*t at 4% is worked out to Ma.7,fl7^/-. The prime eoat la worked 

out to Rs.8,260/- > Rs.16/- per sq.ft.
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7. The BaroSa Municipal Corporation has assessed its net

rateable value at Rs.673/- p.a. This gives the rental or Rs.636/-p.a 

The rent received is Rs.63/- p.n. or Bs.636/- p.a. I have considered 

the rent of Rs.63/- p.m. for this valuation, as the rent is old.

8. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the accom­

panying statement narked Appendix, The net annual value is worked out 

to Rs. 521/- K is capitalized on & 4% basis or e 16.026 Years. 

Purchase. The capitalized value is thus worked out to Rs.7,316/-.

The land falls in the gaothan and is not fully built over. I have 

therefore added the value of the surplus land »» show in the Append!:

The full value of the property is aggregated to Rs.18,000/- which,

in my opinion, is fair and proper.

( R.G.PUNDLIK )
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APPENDIX.

STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION GF PROPSiTY of 

Shri. N.B.Deo bearing House Property Census No. Ra/721 at

Raopura, Baroda.

I)

i) Depreciated Cost of the building Rs<7,672/-

ii) Gross Rent Rs. 53 p.m. or Rs. 636/-p.a

iii) Net Rateable value Rs. 573Ap.a

II) OUTGOPIGS

i) Municipal taxes Rs. 53/- p.a.

ii) Repairs & Maintenance @ 6$ on Rs.636/- Rs. 33/- p.a.

iii) Collection and management charges 
3% on Rs.636/— Rs. 19/- p.a.

Total Rs.115/- p.a. 
Net annual value Rs.521/-

III)

Net annual value is capitalized on
6% & 4% basis or at 15.026 Years’ Purchase.

The capital value of the property is worked 
out to Rs. 7,315/-

The value of the remaining open part of the
land which could be, it is learnt, built veer, 
is estimated Q Rs.20/- per sq.ft.Adding this 
amount of Rs. (450x20).. Rs. 9,000/-

TotalRs.17,815/- 
or say, Rs.13,000/-

( E.G.PUNDLIK )



REPORT .

3/169

Jan 13, 1969.

Under instructions from Smt. P.G.Kasbekar pf Poona I

have inspected her i movable property at Poona with a view to 

assess its present market value. I am instructed to value the 

property as in June 1963.

The pi‘°PGrty is comprised of a plot of land and buildings 

and bears Plot No. 18, s.Nos. 26-6/6 & 27 of the village Ghorpadt 

Poona and is bounded as follows s-

North : 40* wide road;

South a Koregaon Park Estate;

Vest : 40* wide roadj

East i Plot No. 19.

' 3* ?he plot of land belongs to the " Suyojana Co-op)/.Hous Ing

Society Ltd.” which accommodates 19 plots, with area ranging from

3076 to 14340 sq.ft., the land under report being the largest, having

16640 sq.ft, area; It is a corner plot. It is stated to have been 

taken over from the Society for a price of Is. 31,999/-, which price 

included, I am told, an old house now renovated. The property falls 

within the P.M.Corporation limits.

4‘ Situation : The "Suyojana" Society land is situated

immediately adjoining on its north, the Koregaon Park Estate, which 

ia comprise^ of a number of sizeable estates owned by the elite 

j of the tJociety. The auxiliary services like water and electricity 

are available, though not the funicipal sewer line. Other amenities 

like shops, school, market, nursing home, rickshaw-taxi-bus stands,

bank, post-office etc. are beyond easy reach. This is a distinct 

disability going with the property under valuation, which will, in 

effect, restrict the rental and ao the market value of the property.



2 -

5. Buildings: a) lain building and b) an out-house are 

presently standing on the land.

a) Main building : It is a ground floor structure of masonry class 

with brick masonry walls, plastered over and colour-washed. It has

an R.C.C. '’Pargola”, living, dining and bed rooms with a small kitcher 

and bath room. This part of the building (632 sq.ft.) is stated 

to constitute the old house, now substantially renovated, to give 

it a new lease of life. To this part are added two bed rooms with 

comnon sanitary unit (590 sq.ft.) with a passage in between.

The main facade has old Khandki stone wall while other 

faces are plastered over. The whole building is covered over *ith

R.C.C. slab roof, with no stairs leading thereto. The flooring is 

of marble mosaic tiles for the living area and white glased tiled 

floor and dado for the sanitary units. The doors are of T.W. with 

flush shutters, oil painted. The windows are of standard steel 

sections, glazed and oil painted.

b) Out house : It is a ground floor structure newly built with 9” 

brick walls plastered over and colour washed. It provides for a 

garage, 2 living rooms and a sanitary unit. It has R.C.C. slab roof. 

In other respects it is similar to the main building, and covers 

and area of 607 sq.ft. The sanitary units are connected to a septic 

tank installed within the compound.

6. Built area s The main building and the outhouse together 

cover an area of 1329 sq.ft. Besides there is the *0ta» with R.C.C. 

pargola and another large-size plinth structure convered into an 

open-tosky ’Ota».

7. The buildings are stated to be built, in the manner 

described, in 1963 and are estimated to have a future life of 50 

years. There is no depreciation to be considered. Granting that 

the plinth and the walls of the old building use used for renovat­

ing the main buildingT I have assessed the cost of construction 

@ Rs. 20/- per sq.ft, on an average, or @ Rs. 36,5Jo/-, to which is 

added a sum of Rs. 4,000/- for the »Pargola* and the plinth »0ta*.



3 The Poona Municipal Corporation has not yet assessed 

its not rateable value. The buildings are yet to be rented out. 

I have for this valuation, considered the rent of Rs.400/-p.«. as 

fair rent in view of the situation of the property.

usua^ eutgoings are deducted as shown in the accom­

panying statement marked Appendix. The net annual value is worked 
out to Rs. 2,330/-. It is capitalized on 7« basis or @ 14-2/7 

Years. Purchase. The capitalized value is thus worked out to 
Rs. 40,423/-. The capitalization is done at a higher percentage 

in view of the disability going with the property as stated. As 

the two buildings do not cover the full area, the value of the 

surplus land so left is added as shown in the Appendix. The full 

value of the property aggregated to Rs. 60,500/- is, in my 
opinion, fair and proper.

( R. G. PUNDLIK. )



APPENDIX
Statement on rental valuation of property of

! : .t. P.G.Xasbekar, bearing No. Plot.No. 18, S.Nos.26-5/5 & Z7 
of Ghorpadi, Poona.

I)
i)Cost of the buildings :Rs.40,530/- say, 

iDGross Rent Rs .400/- p.rn. or

iii)Net Rateable Value

Rs. 40,600/-

Rs. 4,800/“ p«-a.

Rs. 4,320/- p.a.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes @ 24% on Rs.4,320/-. Rs.

ii) Repairs & itaintenance @ 10% on Rs .4800/-Rs.

iii) Collection and management charges
@ 3% on Rs. 4,300/-. Rs.

iv) Insurance @ 0.19% on 9/l0 of Rs.40600/- Rs.

v) Sinking fund @ 4% on &/10 of Rs.406)0/- Rs.

1,037/- p.a.

480/- p.a.

144/- p.a.

69/- p.a.

238/- p.a.

Total Rs. 1,963/- p.a.
Say Rs. 1,970/- p.a.

Net annual value Rs. 2,330/-

III)

Net annual value Is capitalized on 7% basis 
or at 14-2/7 Years’ Purchase.

The capital value of the property 
out to

is worked
Rs. 40,423/

The two buildings do not cover the permissible 
built area, so as to leave surplus land of aoouv
10000 sq.ft. I have valued it @ Rs.2/- per sq.ft, 
taking into account all the relevant factor .
The value of the surplus land on this basi

Rs. 0.000/-

Full value R®. 60,428/- 

or say, Ns. 60,600/-

( R. G. PUNPLIK. )

Plot.No


9/169.
Jan.29, 196&

& 5 P 0 R T

Under bJva instruction;from Smt.Sarasvatibai Naraindas 

Kheralani of Poona I have Inspected her in lovable proparty at Poona, 

with a view to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and building? 

and bears Plot No.10,Wilson Gared, C.S.No.64, Sasoon Road,Poona 

City and is bounded as follows

North s Plot No.11

South : Adjoining property;

West : Central Building Quarters;

East : Public Road;

3. The land is of a freehold tenure and admeasures 731 Sq.

yds.or 7029 sq.ft. It has a frontage of 76’ on a public road and 

depth of about 93’-6”.

4. Situation : It fulls within the limits of the POONS 

Municiapl Corporation and is situated opposite the Poona Railway 

Station. It forms part of what la called ’Wilson Garden Scheme*. 

The whole neighbourhood is developed with all types of buildings 

used for com* erical and residential purpose®. The Sasoon Road, 

connecting the City and the railway Station, carries a very heavy 

traffic almost throughout the day. The ^eheme area, however, lies 

inside, with a central garden and a ring ro«d giving access to 

properties around lte All the anxiliary services and other necess­

ary amenities are available.

6. Buildings : There are i (a) Main building of ground and

one upper floor; (b) garage and (3) Shed;

(a) Main building i It is of masonry class with brick masonry waLl* 

in lime morter. They are lime plastered and painted or distempered, 

the floor and roof slabs are of R.C.C. The flooring is of marble 

mosaic, rough Shahabad and polished Tandur. The sanitary units have 

white glased tiled dado and 8hahabad and also galled tiles for
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flooring. The doors are of T.W.with panelled shutters, oil painter', 

with glazed ventilators, VontULatarv, oil painted. The stairs is of 

R.C.C. with polished Tandur treads. The servants stairs on the rear 

side is of R,C.C. with Shahabad treads. The terrace ha3 Chine mosaic 

flooring. There are 2 blocks on each floor of 3 rooTS and a verandah 

and sanitary unit.

(b) Garage : It has 9“ brick walls, plastered over and colour washed, 

T.’ .door with folding shutters and glazed ventilators. The roof is

of R.C.C. slab, The flooring being of Shahabad.

(c) Shed : It is 13*xl0* and is of semi-permanent type and is occup­

ied by old servants-tenents. It is valued at a lumpsum of Rs.603/-

6. Built area : Hain building :

It covers plinth area of 1630 sq.ft, on ground floor and

same area on first floor. The total floor area is worked out to

3360 sq.f.t making due allowance for verandahs.

The building is stated to be built in about 1940 and is 23

years old and is estimated to have a future life of 40 years. The 

depreciated cost at 4% worked out to Rs.51,200/- (Prime cost Rs. 

60,430/- Q Rs.13/- per sq.ft.

8* The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its net ratea­

ble value at Rs.l.865/-p.a.This gives the rental of Rs.2,072/- p.a. 

or Rs.172.75 p.m. The rent received is Rs.40/- p.m. of Rs.430/- p.a. 

fra /• <jne tenent occupying one flat on ground floor .1 have consider­

ed the rent of Rs.200/- p.a. as fair and rent, for this valuation.

The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the accompaying 

statement marked Appendix. The net annual value is worked out to Rs. 

1,500/- It is capitalised on 6% and 4% basis or 14.13 Years* Pur­

chase. The capitalised value is thus *or«fl out to Rs.21,270/-,to 

which are added the present value of the land and the lump sum value 

of the shed as detailed in the Appendix. The full value aggregated 

to Rs.33,740/- is, in my opinion, fair andproper.

( h.G.PUNILlK )



n d i..x^

STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION (F PROPERTY CF 
*

Sint .Saras vatibai Uaraindas Khemlani of Poona . bearing

Plot No.10, Wilson Garden ,C.S.No.54, Sasoon Road, Poona City.

I)
1 )I)rpreciated Cost of the building

li)Gross Rent

iii)Net Rateable Value

Rs. 51,200/-

Hs. 2,400/-p.a.

Rs. 2,160/-p.a.

II) OUTGOINSS

DMunicipal taxes @25 1/2 % on Rs.2,160/-

IIjRepairs 4 Maintenance e 10 % on Rs.2,400/-

Rs. 550/- p.a.

Rs. 240/-p.a.

III)Collection and ianageoent charges 
@ 1% on Rs.2,400/-

IV)Insurance @ 0.19 % on of Rs.51,200/-

Rs. 24/-p.a.

Rs. 83/-p.a. 

TotalRs. 902/-p.a.

Say Rs. 990/-p.a.

Net annual valueRs. 1,500/-

III)

Net annual value la capitalised on 6%and 4% 
or at 14.18 Years* Purchase.
The capital value of the property is worked 
out to Rs.21,270/- Rs.21,270/-

iv) Add present value of land of 7029 sq.ft.
@ Rs.12/- per sq.ft, deferred @4% for
40 Years; Rs.16,370/-

v) Lump sum value of shed; Rs. 600/-

Total Rs. 38,740/-

( L.G.PUNDLIK )



13/169.
Jan. 23, 1969

h E PORT

Under instiuctions from Shri.bharmasy Hlrji Chouhan

of i atnagiri I have inspected his immovable property at Poona, 

with a view to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprise of an open plot of land and bears 

plot No.9 of C.S.No.U61,Shlvajinagar, R.P.No.636 Sub-plotNo.9 

of T.P.S., Poona No. 14$, and is bounded as follows :-

North : Sub-plot No.I');

South : Sub-plot No.3;

West : 25* wide Colony Toad;

East s Property of ’Remand Home;

3. It is of a freehold tenure and admeasures 7437 sq.ft. It has

a frontage of 76» on a 26’ wide Jolony road and depth of about 

100*-6", on an average. It was purchased in August 1966 . Ra.3.36 
per sq.ft.

4. Situation : It forms part of a layout scheme of the land boa: ing 

F.P.No.636. The sub-plot No.9 under valuatio. , is situated on

a 26» wi e (Gharpure) Colony road, off the Suneshkhind oad , noar 

about the L. I.C. main ("Jeevan Pra cash" ) building. The auxiliary 

services like water, drainage and electricity are available and

the

necessary amenities are not all within reasonable distance.

6. The a ea ol 7437 sq.ft, is iuch more than the permissible mini­

mus of 6446 sq.ft. It will be apparent th t there wiLl be (ewer 

buyers who would readily meet the hfiavy outlay required for 

constructing a building to the e te/nt permissible. Tn this 

context, this plot f lanr, is,to some extent, burdensome.

6. I have, taking into account all these factors, valued the Plot 

of land with an area of 7437 sq.ft. £ ) «.6- per sq.ft, or for a 

sum of hs.37,116/-, which sun, 1 iy opinion is fair arid proper.

(K.G.PUNPLIK)



M/RCH 1964

STATEMENT ON RENTAL V/LU/TION OF PROPERTY of

Smt. Shobhabai Shrikrishna Savant, bearing

C. T.S.No.1194/7-Z and B of Shiva jinagar Poona.

I)

i)

ii) Gross Rent

iii) Net Rateable Value Be. 7,560=00 P.Z.

depreciated cost of the building^c.J'y^,iS.86,620=00

Rs. 8,400=00 P.Z

Rs 2,117=00 P.Z

ii) Repairs A maintenance 6 on Ks.3,400/Es 50-1=00 P.Z

Rs 252=00 P.Z

149=00 P.Z

iii) Collection and management charges
3% on Rs.8,400/—

iv) Insurance 0.19/ on 9/10 of Rs.86,620 s.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes 28% on Rs.7,500/—

Rs. 3,022=00 P. A.

Net annual value Rs. 5,378=00

HI)
Net annual value is capitalised on
6 & 4% or at 15.739 Years’ Purchase.

The capital value of the property is Rs.84,644=00

or say Rs.84,650=00

(i.G.PUNDLIK)



5/169
Jan 20, 1969

REPORT

Under instructions from Smt.Shobhabci Shrikrishna

Savant of Bombay I have inspected her immovable property at 

Poona with a view to assess its market value as in the month 

of March of the year 1964. I have under my report Ko.239/1268 

of 23-12—68, already valued it for the year 1968.

2. The property is comprised of a Dlot of land and a 

building and bears C. T. S.No.1194/7-A and 3 of Shivajinagar 

and F.P.Nos.551 + 552/7-/ and B of T.P.S., Poona No.I end is 

bounded es follows s-

North : 20* Rosd (part) and 15* passage (pert);

South : 45* Ghole Road;

West : /djoining property;

East : 25* Colony Road and beyond that C. "».S.
No.1194/8.

3. The land is of a freehold tenure end admeasures

12542 sq.ft. It has a frontage of 78* on Ghole Road and return 

frontage of 127* on the other (Colony) road. On the third or 

north side also there is Colony rosd connected to a 15* wide 

passage. This whole area is sub-divided into 2 plots bearing

C.T.S. Nos.1194/7—A and 1194/7-B of ^hivajinagar having area of

6859 sq.ft, end 5683 so.ft., respectively. Plot C.T.S.No.1194/7—/ 

is built over vith e storeyed building while the other plot lies 

vacant. Both, the built-over and the open* properties ore the 

subject matter of this report.

4. Situation : The built-over -'cnperty is situ ted with 

e direct frontage on the Ghole Hoed while the open plot is on 

its immediate rear. The whole neighbourhood is develo ed with 

buildings belonging to better class of people. .11 auxiliary 

services are readily available while all other necessary ameni­

ties are also available though they are not ell wit in easy reach.
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5. Building : It is e ground and one up er floor

building of masonry class with brick masonry walls

plastered over, and distempered from inside and plastered 

over with a sponge finish from outside. The floor and roof 

slabs are of R.C.C. construction. The flooring for the main

rooms is of marble mosaic tiles while that for the sanitary

units is of polished Tandur with tiled dado. The terrf.ce has

rough Shahabad. The doors are of T. W. with panelled shutters 

end glazed ventilators. The windows ere of T.W. with partly 

panelled and partly glazed shutters and glazed ventilators. 

The woodwork is oil-oainted. The stairs is of R.C.C. with 

polished andur treeds. There are 3 room + kitchen end 4 room 

+ kitchen, flats on each of the two floors. Two sanitary units 

ore provided for each flat. There are thus 4 flat3 on the two 

floors together.

6. Built /irea : It covers plinth area of 2200 sc.ft. on 

ground floor and first flory, each. The total flour area is 

worked out to 4400 sq.ft. The prime cost is worked out to 

Rs.88,000/- “ Hs.20/— per sq.ft.

7. The rent received is Rs.700/- p.m. or Rs.8,400/- p.a. 

and the rateable value is Rs.7,560/-. p.a.

8. The usual outgoings are deducted so shown in the sf id
accompanying statement valueannual
is worked out as shown therein and is capitalized on 6% ®nd 4%

value is thus worked out to Rs.84,650/-basis. The capitalized

marked /n-^endix /. The net

9. The open plot of land with its area of 5683 sq.ft, is

a corner plot,with a little irregular at its reare boundary. 

It has a narrow frontage of 53’ end jverr e depth of about 103’ 

Leaving out marginal onen spaces of (15» + 10*) 25’, the pro­

posed building will have a small width of only 28’. Taking 

into account all th releavent factors, I value the plot of 

land ner so.ft. hs6/— Rs.34,098/—.

• ••3.• •
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11. The full value of the property shown herebelow,is,

in my opinion, fair and proper.

March 1964 - Rs.1,18,748/- .

(R.G.PUNrLIK)



6/169

Jan 20, 1965.

R E P Q K T

Under instructions from Smt. Shobhabai Shrikrishna

Savant of Bombay I have inspected her immovable property at 

Poona with a view to assess its market value as in the month 

of March of the year 1965. I have under my report No. 239/1268 

of 23-18-68, already valued it for the year 1963.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and a 

building and bears C.T.S. No. 1194/7-A and B of Shiva jinagar 

and F.P. Nos. 551 + 552/7-A and B of T.P.S., Poona No. I and is 

bounded as follows

Forth : 20’ Road (part) and 15’ passage (part);

South : 45’ Ghoie Road;

West : Adjoining property;

East : 25» Colony Road and beyond that C.P.S. 
No. 1194/3.

3. The land is of a freehold tenure and admeasures

12542 sq.ft. It has a frontage of 78' on Ghoie Road and return 

frontage of 127' on the other (Colony) road. On the third or 

north side also there is Colony road connected to a 15’ wide 

passage. Thi3 whole area is sub-divided into 2 plots bearing

C.T.S. Nos. 1194/7-A and 1194/7-B of Shiva jinagar having area of

6859 sq.ft, and 5683 sq.ft, respectively. Plot C.T.S. No. 1194/7-A 

is built over with a storeyed building while the other plot lies 

vacant. Both, the built-over and the open^ properties are the 

subject matter of this report.

4. Situation : The built-over property is situated with 

a direct frontage on the Ghoie Road while the open plot is on 

its immediate rear. The whole neighbourhood is developed with 

buildings belonging to better class of people. All auxiliary 

services are readily available while all other necessary ameni­

ties are also available though they are not all within easy reach.
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5® Building : It is a ground and one u-iper floor

building of' masonry class with brick masonry walls

plastered over, and distempered from inside and plastered 

over with a sponge finish from outside. The floor and roof 

slabs are of R.C.C. construction. The flooring for the main 

rooms is of marble mosaic tiles while that for the sanitary 

units is of polished Tandur with tiled dado. The terrace has 

rough Shahabad. The doors are of T.W. with panelled shutters 

and glazed ventilators. The windows are of T.W. with partly 

panelled and partly glazed shutters and glazed ventilators.

The woodwork is oil-painted. The stairs is of R.C.C. with

polished Tandur treads. There are 3 rooms + kitchen and 4 room 

+ kitchen, flats on each of the two floors. Two sanitary units 

are provided for each flat. There are thus 4 flats on the two 

floors together.

6. Built Area : It covers plinth area of 2200 sq.ft, on 

ground floor and first floor, each. The total floor area is 

worked out to 4400 sq.ft. The prime cost is worked out to

Rs. 38,000/- @ Rs. 20/- per sq.ft.

7. The rent received is Rs. 703/- p.m. or Rs. 3,400/- p.a. 

and the rateable value is Rs. 7,560/- p.a.

3. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the sAid

accompanying statement marked Appendix B. The net annual value 

is worked out as shown therein and is capitalized on 6% and 4% 

basis. The capitalized value is thus worked out to Rs. 34,450/-.

9. The open plot of land with its area of 5633 sq.ft, is

a corner plot(w4rfch a little irregular at its rear^ boundary.

It has a narrow frontage of 63* and average depth of about 103* 

Leaving out marginal open spaces of (15* + 10*) 25*, the proposed 

building will have a small width of only 23*. Taking into 

account all the releavant factors, I value the plot of

land per sq.ft, <3 Rs. 4/- R«, 39,731/-.
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( R.G.PUNDLIK. )

The full value of the property shown herebelow is,

my opinion, fair and proper•

*»

March 1966 - Ps. 1,24,231/-.



MARCH 1965.

STATEMENT CN RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY of 

Sat. Shobhabai Shrikrishna Savant, bearing

C.T.S. No. 1194/7-A and B of Shiva jinagar Poona.

I)

Net Rateable Value

i)

ii)

III)

Depreciated co

Gross Rent

86,300/-

8,400/- p.a.

7,560/- p.a.

p.a.

p.a.

p.a.

p.a.

2,117/-

504/-

252/-

143/-

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes @ 28% on Rs. 7,560/- Rs.

ii) Repairs & Maintenance @ 6% on Rs.8,400/- Rs.

iii) Collection and raanagement charges 
@ 3% on Rs. 3,400/- Rs.

iv) Insurance @ 0.19% on 9/10 of Rs.S6,300/- Rs.

Total Rs. 3,021/- p.a.

Net annual 
value Rs. 5,379/-

III) Net annual value is capitalized on 6%

& 4% or at 15.700 Years’ Purchase,

The capital value of the property is Rs. 84,450/-

( R. G. PUNDLIK. )



R E P 0 R T

7/169.
Jen.20, 1969

Under instructions from Smt.Shobhabai Shrikrishne

Savant of Bombay I have inspected her immovable property at 

Poona with a view to assess its market value as in the month 

of March of the year 1966. I have under my report No.239/1268 

of 23-12-68, already valued it for the year 1968.

2. The property is comprisedof a plot of lend end a

building and bears C.T.S.No.1194/7-4 and B of Shivajinagar 

and F.P.Nos.551 + 552/7-/ and B of I.P.S., Poona No.I and is 

bounded as follows :-

North : 20* Road (part) and 15’ passage (part);

South : 45* Ghole toad;

West : Adjoining property;

East : 25* Colony Road snd beyond that C.T.S.
No.1194/8.

3. The land is of a freehold tenure and 8dme/ sures

12542 sq.ft. It has a frontage of 78’ on Ghole Rood and return 

frontage of 127* on the other (Colony) road. On the third or 

north side ciao there is Colony rood connected to a 15* wide 

passage. This whole area is sub-divided into 2 plots bearing

C.T.S. Nos.1194/7—/ and 1194/7-B of Shivajinagar having area 

of 6859 sn.ft. end 5683 sc.ft.; respectively, ’lot C.T.S.No. 

1194/7-4 is built over with a Btoreyed building while the other 

plot lies vacant. Both, the built-over end the open^ pro erties 

are the subject matter of this report.

Situation : The built-over property is situated with 

a direct fronttge on the Ghole Hoad while the onen Plot is on 

its immediate rear. he whole neighbourhood is develooed with 

buildings belonging to better eVaa of nesnle. All auxiliary 

services are readily trailsMe while all other necessary ameni­

ties ere also available though they are not all within easy 

reach.

C.T.S.No
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5. Building : It is a ground and one upper floor

Building of masonry class with brick masonry walls plastered

over, and distempered fi’om inside and plastered over with 

a sponge finish from outside, The floor and roof slabs are 

of H.C.C. construction. The flooring for the main rooms is 

of marble mosaic tiles while that for the sanitary units 

is of polished Tandur with tiled dado. The terrace has rough 

Shahabad. The doors are of T.W. with panelled shutters nd 

glazed ventilators. The windows are of T. ", with partly 

panelled end partly glazed shutters and glazed ventilators. 

The woodwork is oil-painted. rhe stairs is of h.tt.C. with 

polished L’endur treads. There are 3 rooms + kitchen and

4 rooms + kitchen, flats on each of the two floors. Two 

sanitary units are provided for each flat. There ere thus

4 flats on the two floors together.

6. Built Mrea : It covers plinth area of 2200 sq.ft, 

on ground floor and first floor, each. The total floor area 

is worked out to <1400 sq.ft. The rpirne cost is worked out 

to Rs.88,000/- «• Rs.20/- per sq.ft.

7. The rent received is Rs.700/-p.m. or 1.9.8,400/- p.®. 

and the rateable value is la.7,560/- p.a.

8. The usual outgoings are deudeted as shown in the said 

cccomnanying statements marked Znnpendix C. The net annual 

value is worked out as shown therein and is capitalized on

6 and basis. The capitalized value is thus worked out 

to Rs.84,260/-.

9. xhe onen plot of land with its area of 5683 sq.ft.

is a cornier plot(with a little irregular at its rear boundary. 

It has a narrow frontage of 53* and average depth of about

103'. Leaving out marginal open spaces of (15* 10** °5‘, the

proposed building will have a small width of only 28*. Cabin; 

into account all the relevant factors, I value the lot of 

land per sq.ft.as stated >\s.b/- ria. 5,464/-.
...3



The full value of the nronerty shown herebelow,is

in my opinion, fair and proper.
I

Kerch - 1966 - Rs.1,29,724/-.

(r.g.punulik)
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APPENDIX - C

MARCH 1966r

STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY of 

Smt. Shobhabai Shrikrishna Savant, bearing

C.T.S. No. 1194/7-A and B of Shivaj inagar Poona.

I)
i) Depreciated cost of the building

ii) Gross Rent

iii) Net Rateable Value

Rs. 3^,000/-

Rs. 3,400/- P.A.

Rs. 7,560/- P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS

I) Municipal taxes @ 28% on Rs.7,560/- R3.

ii) Repairs & maintenance @ 6% on Rs.8,400/- Rs.

iii) Collection and management charges
@ 3% on Rs. 3,400/- Rs.

iv) Insurance @ 0.19% on 9/l0 of Rs.36,000/- Rs.

2,117/- P.A.

504/- P.A.

252/- P.A.

147/- P.A.

Total

Net annual value

Rs. 3,020/- P.A.

Rs. 5,3g0/-

III)

Net annual value is aapitalized on 6%

& 4% basis or at 15.661 Years’ Purchase

The capital value of the property is Rs. 84,256/-

or say Rs. 34,260/-

( R. G. FUNDLIK.)
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8/169.
Jan. 20, 1969.

REPORT

Under instructions from Smt. Shobhabai Shrikrishne 

Savant of Bombay I have inspected her immovable nronerty at 

Poono with a view to assess its market value as in the month 

of March of the year 1967. I have under my report No.239/126^ 

of 23-12-68, already value it for the year 1968.

2. The pronerty is comprised of a clot of land and a

building and bears C.T.S.No.1194/7-/ and B of Shivajinagar 

and F.P.Nos.551 + 552/7-/ end 3 of T.P.S., 'onna No.I and is 

bounded as follows :-

North : 20’ Road (Dart) and 15’ passage (part);

South : 45* Ghole Rond;

West : Adjoining property;

East : 25’ Colony no ad and beyond that C.P.S. 
No.1194/8.

The Is nd is of a freehold tenure and admeasures

12542 sq.ft. It has a frontage of 78’ on Ghole nond and return

frontege of 127' on the other (Colony) rosd. On the tiirc or

north site also there is Colony rood connected to a 13’ wide 

passage. This whole erea is sub-divided into 2 plots b jring

C. T.S.Nos.1194/7-A and 1194/7—B of ahivajinagar having area 

of 6859 so.ft., respectively. Plot C.T.S.No.1194/7-/ is built 

over with a storeyed building while the other nlot lies vacant 

Both, the built-over and the onen^ properties are the subject 

matter of thia report.

4. Situation : rhe built-over property is situated with

a direct frontage on the Ghole Ro-d wh le the onen nlot is ->n 

its immediate rear. Th whole neighbourhood is d vele >e with

buildings belonging to brt er cVes of people. /II auxiliary
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services ere readily available while all other necessary 

amenities are also available though thby are not all 

within easy reach.

5. Building : It is a ground and one upper floor building 

of m;-sonry class with brick mcscnry walls lestered over, 

and distempered from inside and plastered over with a sponge 

finish from outside. The flbor and roof slabs are of -.C.C. 

construction. The flooring for the main rooms is of marble 

mosaic tiles while that for the sanitary units is of oloished 

Tandur with tiled dado. The terrace has rough ShFhnbsd. The 

doors are of T.W. with panelled shutters r-nd glazed ventila­

tors. The windows are of T.». with partly panelled and partly 

glnzeu shutter? and glazed ventilators. The woodwork is oil- 

painted. xhe stairs is of h.C.c, with polished Tandur treads 

there ere 3 rooms + kitchen and 4 rooms + kitchen, flats on 

each of the two floors. Two sanitary units are provid d for 

etch flat. There are thus 4 flits on the two floors tog ther.

6. Built Zrea : It covers plinth area of 2200 sq.ft, on 

ground floor and fi st floor, each. The total fluor area is 

worked out to 4400 so.ft. xhe prime cost is worked out to

.3.88,000/- O ns.20/— ner so.ft.

7. The rent received is La.700/- p.m. or Rs.8,400/- p.a. 

ond the rateable value is Its.7,560/- n.a.

8. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the said 

accompanying statement marked 'nnendix 1. The net annual 

value is worked out as shown there and is capitalized on 6/ 

and 4* bosis. he capitalized value is thus worke out to 

Ho.84,050/-.

9. Th open plot of lend with it area of 5683 sc.ft. is

« corner plot, wit* a little irregular at its rear boundary. 

It has a narrow frontige of 53’ and average denth of - bout 

103’. Letving out marginal o nen anaces of (15* 10') ;’f ’, the

proposed building will have a email width of only 28’. inking
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into account all the releevant factors, I value the plot of 

lend per sc.ft. fis.8/- B».45,464/-.

10. The full value of the rronerty shown here bclovz is,

in my opinion, fair and proner.

March 1967, - Rs.1,29,514/-.

(R.G.PUNLLIK)



APPEND I X - D

MARCH 1967.

STATEMENT ON TENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY of 

Smt. Shobhabai Shrikrishna Savant, bearing

C.T.S. No. 1194/7-A and B of Shivajinagar Poona.

I) Depreciated cost of the building/t^y^ Rs. 85,650/-
ii) Gross Rent r Rs. 8,400/- P.A.

lit) Net Rateable Value Rs. 7,56o/- P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS

Total

Net annual value

i) Municipal taxes @ 28% on Rs.7,560/-

ii) Repairs & maintenance @ 6% on Rs.8,400/-

iii) Collection and management charges 
@ 3% on Rs.8,400/-

iv) Insurance @ 0.19% on 9/10 of Rs.85,650/-

Rs. 2,117/- P.A
r- 
aS. 504/- P.A

Rs. 252/- P.A

Rs. 146/- P.A

Rs. 3,019/- P.A,

Rs. 5,331/-

III)

Net annual value is aapitalized on

6% & 4% basis or at 15.619 Years*

Purchase.

The capital value of the property is Rs. 84,051/-

say Rs. 84,050/-

( R. G. PUNDLIK.)

I
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Jan. 27, 1963.

I . B P ‘J R T

U.mder instructions from hrt.B.K.I ijmachi car <urta 

Shrl.N.T.Rajmachikar of Poona I have inspected his immovable 

property at Vadgaon-*avtil with a view to assess its present 

market value.

2. The property la comprised of a plot cf land and buildings an'’ 

b»ors v.*fo.-'96 of Jadgaon Grtmpanchayat, Taluka ’aval, Dist.

Poona and is bounded as follows x-

Horth 2 Vadgacn-Gangvl lioa'’;

South : Po^nn-Bombay T oad;

Vest : Bhandari’s property;

East x Harvadi’s property;

3. It is of a gaothan tenure and admeasures about 374t sq.ft.

It has a frontage of 53* on the Po'na-Bombay F oad and '’ent of 

165’. It abuts on the north sV’e of the Poena-Bo bay Road.

4. Situation : The property is situated directly on the Poona- 

Bombay l oad which carries a very heavy traffic alround the yeui . 

As a result of the large-scale industrialisation of the Poona 

nearabout and tho resultout flow cf heavy traffic by the ?o na- 

Borabay Road, the villages liko Vadgaon have acquired some 

importance. The property is thus veil situated.

b. Buildings t There is a storeyed main building fronting the Poona 

Bombay 1 oa. , Two sheds and a privy shed, on the rear side.

(a) fain building t It is a ground and first floor buildinr of 

masonry class having brlck-in lud walls and T.W. frame of posts 

and oost-plater. The walls are lud plastered and coloui shed 

on the inside an cement points on the outside. The floor 1 of 

'. . with J lets, boarding etc. he do ore and window?? are oi . 

with pgaln planked shutters an’ old type ftttlngB. The flooring 

is of mud though kitchen has rough Shahabad flooring. The stairs 
is of T.w. with only treads.



2

The first floor is similar to the ground floor, their height 

being 6’ and 3’, respectively. The building has partly C.G.T. 

and partly country tiled roof. The building is stated to be over

70 years old and is estimated to have a future life of 30 years. 

It covers area of (31’-3"x47’) 1470 sq.ft, on each of the 2 floors 

i.e., 2940 SQ.ft.

(b) Fear Shed No. 1 : It is of ground floor, having uud walls, 

Pointed and colour washed, mud flooring, tin-sheet door and C.G.I. 

sheet roof, on roughly squared. T.’ .purlins. It has an area of

(19’-S'1 x 42*-6") 830 sq.ft. It Is stated to be 35 years old and 

is esti.uated to have a future life of 15 years.

(c) Rear Shed No. 2 : It is a ground iloor structure, with a 

composite vail of rubble stones and bricks, cement pointed, 

country tiled roof on round T.W. frame work and plain planked

door. It is about 35 years old and is estimated to have a future 

life of 20 years. It has plinth area of (21’-3” x 14’-6") 303 sq.f

(d) The privy structure has an tros of (13’xl0«) 130 sq.ft. It 

has brick vails, pointed, doors with plain-planked shutters,

C.G.T. sheet roof on round T.W, purlins. It is stated to be 33 

years old and is estimated to have a future life of 13 years as 

it is not in a good condition.

6. i/have valued the property on ’Land and Building’ method as, 

firstly, it is not fully developed and secondly, it han not >uch

rantal potential. The depreciated cost of the different structures 

is worked out as shown bel.ow t-

Building Built Prime cost Depreciated cost as per
Area rate per the age and estimated
Sq.ft. sq.ft. future life

Rs. Rs.
a) lain

20,303/-building 2940 10/-

b) I.ear Shed
2 ,100/-No.l. 330 5/-

c) ead S had
6Z- 1,100/-No.2. 308

d) Privy 
structure 130 5/ - 300/-

24,300/-
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Total Re

Say

13,117/-

37,117/-

37,120/-

7. The value sc arrived at by rae is, in ny opinion, fair an-’ 

proper.

r

(R.G.PIJHDLIK)



SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES

■ tff

G 762 
Feb. 12,1969.

Name of Work Pronosed first floor of Shri N. K.Lele's bungalow at 
F.P.No*73/3, Sub-plot No.3, T.P.S., Poona No.I, off 
Chiplunkar Road, Erandavana, Poona.

Item
No.

Item Quantity Rate______  Amount
Per Rs. Ps.

1. 9" brick masonry work in .
(1:6) with bricks of best descri|£* - 

—on, including scaffolding,plant,

%Cf 240=00
2 A00=00
^240=00tools, raking out joints.curing, 

complete (first floor level) 1000

2. 9” Brick masonry work in 
parapet wall (1:6),as above, 
complete. 553 Jfcf 260=00 615=00

3. 4 l/2” Brick masonry work in
C.M.(i:4), l"xl8 BWG hoop iron 
@ every 3rd course,raking out 
joints, brick-on-edge bottom 
(to permit flush skirting)etc., 
curing, complete. 310 $6f 140=00 434=00

4. 15” Khandy-sneked wall masonry 
in C.M.(1:6) of Dhanori stone, 
through stones @10’ super, 
corner stones, curing etc., 
complete. 500 %Cf 250=00 1250=00

5.(a)T.W.Doors,5"x3"’Dandeli’teakk 
fra ie,teak-faced,flush,’Sitapur’ 
brand 1 l/2” thick block-board 
double shutters,6Nos.4" strong 
butt brass oxidised hinges,2Nos, 
3” Sectional tower-bolts,lNo 4 
lever, best quality Mortice 
lock,2Nos.rubber s’topper»(ali 
fittings of cromium-plated 
var ie ty)wax-pols ihed,comple te. 578 Sf 15=00 8670=00

5.(b) T .W.doors ,4"x3” frame ,3”xl 1/2" 
styles and ra11s,3/4”panels,3Nos. 
4”strong butt hinges,2Nos 4" 
handles, 2Nos.8” latches;3coats 
of flat oil-paint, complete(Brass 
oxidised fittings).. 105 Sf 8=00 ' 340=00

6. T.W. glazed W Endows ,5" x3" fra me, 
4”xl 1/2" styles and rails ,2Nos. 
3” strong butt hinges INo.o” and 
lNo.6" sectional tower-bolts, 
lNo.5" handle,3” plate hook and
eye,3mm glass 3coat3 of flat oil 
pa mt etc.complete.. 276 Sf 12=00 3312=00

7. RCC (1:2:4),floor beams .centering, 
conceetIng,with mixer and vlbrater, 
curing planter,and neru finish, 
complete with ’tensile’reinforce­
ment.. 519 lCf ^£12=00 6228=00

3. RCC (1:2:4 )5" thick slab,centering, 
concreting with mixer & surface 
vlbrater.curing,m.s.reinforce lent, 
l/2" cement-neru finish from under­
side .complete.. 2950 tfSf 360=00 7175=00

• •. 2
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Item
No.

Item Quantity Rate_____ Amount
Per Rs. Ps.

9. Marble mosaic (terrazzo Hile 
flooring,of approved sake, 
lime morter bed,set in cement 
grout,machine polished 
complete..

10. Coloured glazed (B.P. )tiled 
flooring for sanitary units, 
set in neat cement with all 
rounded corners etc., 
complete..

11. - - do - -

12. Marble mosaic tile skirting, 
fixed,polished,complete..

13. China mosaic tile paving on 
terrace,including brick-bat- 
coba,rounded junctions,with 
Johnson Tile mosaics, all 
complete..

14. RCC (1:2:4)with M.S.reinforce­
ment stairs 5"RCC slab,chequ­
ered tiled treads and risers, 
RCC parapet plastered with
T.W. 3"x2" hand rail, distemp­
ered, all complete..

1200 JfiSf 220=00 9 640=00

100 %Sf 400=00 400=00

513 ^f 500=00 2590=00

233 RFT 2=00 576=00

2050 %Sf 250=00 5125=00

22 steps 80=00 1760=00

15. Cement plaster (1:4) on external
face,raking out joints,plaster 
to be applied in 3 coats,finish­
ing coat to have sponge finish, 
including curing etc.complete.. 1960 Jfef 50=00 930=00

16. Cement plaster (1:4)in 3 coats on 
internal face,raking out joints,
3 coats,finishing coat to be of
neroo plaster,all complete.. 4075 )CSf 45=00 1334=00

17. Snow-cem rendering^ cleaning, 
applying 3 coats,curing, 
complete.. 3910 %Sf 25=00 977=00

18. Flat oil-paint in 3 coats for 
centire inside face, with all 
preliminaries.. 4075 5CSf 45=00 1833=09

19. Kitchen cooking platform RCC 
(1:2:4) slab,l l/2"marble top, 
glazed tiled 24"xl*-6"sink, 
kitchen cabinets with ’Formica’ 
finish,all complete.. lump-sum 600=00 600=00

20. Wardrobes,’Okal’board partitions 
plywood,sides and rear,teak- 
finished 8hutters,’piano’hinges, 
cromiu l-plated fittings,rodd, 
sari-tray etc.complete with wax­
finishing on outside and oil 
paint inside,complete..

9

160 ISf 30=00 4500=00

• • • • 3
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Item Item
No.

Quantity ______ Rate Amount
Per Rs. Ps.

9. Marble mosaic (terrazzo )tile 
floor ing, of a ppr ove d nake, 
lime mor ter bed,set in cement 
grout,machine polished
complete.. 1200 $Sf 220=00 ^640=00

10. Coloured glazed (B.P. )tiled 
flooring for sanitary units, 
set in neat cement with all 
rounded corners etc., 
complete.. 100 %Sf 400=00 400=00

11. - - do - - 513 ^Sf 600=00 2590=00

12. Marble mosaic tile skirting, 
fixed,polished,complete.. 233 RFT 2=00 576=00

13. China mosaic tile paving on 
terrace,including brick-bat- 
coba,rounded junctions,with 
Johnson Tile mosaics, all 
complete.. 2050 %Sf 250=00 5125=00

14. RCC (1:2:4 )with M.S .reinforce­
ment stairs 5”RCC slab,choqu- 
ered tiled treads and risers, 
RCC parapet plastered with
T.W. 3"x2” hand rail, distemp­
ered, all complete.. 22 steps 30=00 1760=00

15. Cement plaster (1:4) on external 
face,raking out joints,plaster 
to be applied in 3 coats,finish­
ing coat to have sponge finish, 
including curing etc.complete.. 1960 ^f 50=00 930=00

16. Cement plaster (1:4)in 3 coats on 
internal face,raking out joints,
3 coats,finishing coat to be of 
neroo plaster,all complete.. 4075 <Sf 45=00 1334=00

17. Snow-cem renderingcleaning, 
apolying 3 coats,curing, 
complete.. 3910 %Sf 25=00 977=00

18. Flat oil-paint in 3 coats for 
centire inside face, with all 
preliminaries•. 4075 %Sf 45=00 1833=00

19. Kitchen cooking platform RCC 
(1:2:4) slab,l l/2”marble top, 
glazed tiled 24”xl’-6"sink, 
kitchen cabinets with ’Formica’ 
finish,all complete.. lump-sum 600=00 600=00

20. Wardrobes,’Okal’board partitions 
plywood,sides and rear,teak- 
finished shutters,’piano’hinges, 
cromium-plated fittings,rodd, 
sari-tray etc.complete with wax­
finishing on outside and oil 
paint inside,complete..

•

150 ISf 30=00 4500=00
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Item Item
No*

Quantity Rate_______ Amount
Per Rs. Ps.

21* T.W.plain cupboards,2”l/2" 
frame ,1"T.W.shelf-boards,

Construction Cost Rs. 56,720-00

plain oxidised fittings, 
oil-painted,all complete.. 116 ISf 10=00 1160=00

22. I”x3” Marble stone window 
sills, fit ted and polished 
complete.. 83 RFT 3=00 249=00

23. I"xl2” Polished Tandur coping 
on terrace parapet wall,all 
complete.. 136 RFT 2=50 465=00

24. Cement pointing $L:l)’Sunk‘ 
type to khandky sneked wall, 
raking out joints,curlng, 
complete.. 430 Sf 25=00 107=00

PLUMBING AND SANITATION VJCRK

120=0020=00Eahh6Nos

1. Providing and fixing 3" C.I. 
Nahni traps,including traps, 
breaking open of RCC slab, 
concrete boxing etc.complete

2. Providing and fixing Indian 
style ’'Orissa’’ pattern,W.C. 
pan,P or S trap 3 Gal. 
capacity ’’Odharn” flushing 
cis tern,l/2” lead in let, 
1/1/2” flushing pipe,1/2”
G.T.over flow etc.with all 
accessories,complete.. 2Nos. Each 325=00 650=00

3. Providing and fixing "Hindustan 
Twyford”, 24"xl8" wash-hand 
basin, 1/2" C.P.Swan make 2Nos. 
taps, waste coupling,l/?”lead 
ptpe in let,l/2” C.P.stop­
cock,! l/4” lead outlet. 
C.I.brackets etc.complete.. 2Nos. Each 250=00 500=00

4. Providing and fixing 4" C.I. 
soil pipe with necessary 
accessories,complete.. 30 1RFT 9=00 270=00

5. — do —C. Illine,complete., 20 IB FT 6=50 130=00

6. Providing and fixing l/2” G.I. 
water line with all fittings 
and accessories complete.. 100 1RFT 3=00 300=00

7. — do — 3/4"G. I.line.. 50 1RFT 3=50 175=00

3. — do — 1” G.I. line.. 40 1HFT 3=50 140=00

4
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Item
No.

Item Quantity Rate_____  Amount
Per Rs. Ps.

9. Providing and fixing l/2" 
brass stop-cocks. 5 Nos. Each 9=00 45=00

10. - - do —l/2”C.P.bib 
cocks.. 3 ” Each 15=00 120=00

11. Providing and fixing 4’’C.I. 
rain water line with all 
fixtures,complete.. 40 1RFT 5=50 220=00

Plumbing and Sanitation work.. Rs. 2670=00

INTERNAL ELECTRIFICATION

1. Wiring stove enamelled conduit 
16 S.W.G.welded stove enamelled 
concealed with V.I.R. l/. 044-250
Volts of Paramite make 10 Each 45=00 450=00

2. Light points with exposed C.T.S. 
wiring.. 5 Each 25=00 125=00

3. Bell point.. 1 Each 50=00 50=00

4. Light point in stircase with
2-way switches.. 1 Each 70=00 70800

5. Wiring as per Item 1 but with 
3/.036 V.I.R.etc.. 1 Each 100=00 100=00

6. Brackets,water-tight 12" Swan­
neck projection etc. 2 Each 12=00 24=00

7. Switch fuse etc.. 1 Each 25=00 25=00

Internal Electrification Work. Rs. 344=00

Total Cost (56,720 + 2,670 + 344). • Rs. 60,234=00

SfContingencies. . Rs. 63,300=00

Say Rs. 63,300=00

(R .G.PUNDLIK.)

K-Tl/lfi.P
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Feb.19,1989.

RBPOR.T
Under Ins true tlon-s'froci >hri S.L.Khzi of

Bombay I have inspected his immovable property at Poona

with a view to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and

a building and bears Plot Io.3, 3.No.44 of Sasoon Hoad, 

Poona 1 and is bounded as follows»

North x adjoining property;

South : Plot No.7;

West : Colony Road;

East : adjoining property.

664 sq.yds or 6976 sq.ft. It has a frontage of 73» on a 

colony road and depth of abc<t 90*. The land has a wider 

frontage and farms, in effect, a •Vaghraukh* plot which

type is shunned by a class of people. The land is stated
to be purchased for Rs .11,962/- in 1964, in the nmme’^M. 

« . K.
Sarfaraz Karl.

4, Situation x The property is situated on a colony

road, off the Season Hoad and falls within the limits of 

the Poona lunlclpal Corporation. It lies at the farthest 

end of the colony road and is encumbered by the colony 

drainage line passing through its rear part. All the 

ancillary services are • valiable though the necessary 

(jXLienlties are not all within easy reach.

Buildings It la a ground and 2 upper floor

building of R.C.C. frame class, with 9* ami 4 l/2" brick 

masonry walls, externally and internally, respectively. 

The walls are plastered over and colour washed. The floor 

•nd roof slabs are of R.C.C. construction. The doors and 

windows are of teak wood, oil painted. The flooring Is of



mosaic tileso The stairs is of R.C.C. construction. The 

workmanship in general does not appear to be of accepted 

standard and some items of work have been left unfinished. 

The land, it is stated, is contracted to be 

sold to a co-operative housing society formed of the owners 

of the house under report. Shri S.B.Kaxi, I am told, has 

purchased the first floor of the house for Rs.40,000/- and 

I am asked to ascertain the value of this first floor, which 

is therefore the subject matter of this report.

6. Area : It covers plinth area of 1990 sq.ft, on 

each of the 3 floors. The total floor area is worked out to 

5970 sq.ft. I have assessed its cost of construction @ Rs.22/- 

per sq.ft, or at Rs.1,31,340/- or say Rs.1,31,000/-.

7. The building is stated to be built very recently 

(1965) and the depreciation is therefore neglected,. It is 

estimated to have a future life of 50 Years.

3. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its

net rateable value at Rs.l2,475/-p.a. This gives the rental 

of Rs.1,3360/- p.a. This gives a rent of Rs.1,165/- p.m. of 

ail the 3 floors, together, which I hhve accepted for this 

valuation.

which is fair in my

opinion.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the 

accompanying statement marked Appendix. The net annual value is 

worked out to Rs. —
basis or i gears' purchase

thus worked out to Rs. -----

It is capitalized on

i. The capitalized value is

(R.G.PUHDLIK.)



A P PELT IX

STATEMENT CN RENTAL VALUATION CF PROPERTY of

Shri S.B.Kazi bearing Plot No.3, S .No.44,Sasoon 

Road, Poona-1.

a ; ■ i

I)
• ■ ’ 1 < J

i) Cost of the building ..

ii) Gross Rent

iii) Net Rateable Value

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

1,31,000/-

13,360/-P.A.

12,47g/-P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) 'Municipal and other taxes
Q 31 l/20 on Rs.12,475/- Rs. 3,930/-P.A.

ii) Repairs & maintenance (? 1Q% 
on Rs.13,860/- Rs. 1,336/-P.A.

iii) Collection and management charges 
@ 2% on Rs.13,360/- Rs. 277/-P.A.

iv) Insurance t? 0.19% on 9/l0 of 
Rs#lf31t000/- Rs. 224/-P.A.

Total Rs. 5,317/-P.A.

Say Rs. 5,320/-P.A.

Net annual value Rs. 3,040/-

III)
Net annual value is capitalized 
on and 4% basis or at 15.026
Years’ Purchase.

The capital enttxevalue of the
entire property is Rs.1,20,600/-.
The value of each of the 3 floors is worked 
out to Rs.40,200/-. The value of the first 
floor owned by Shri Taxi is Rs.40,200/-whlch, 
in my opinion, is fair and proper.

(R.G.PUNDLIK.)
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Feb. 19, 1969.

REPORT

Under instruction from Shri S.B.Kazi of

Bombay I have inspected his immovable property at Nasik 

with a view to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land

and a building which bears H.No.3302 of Kazipura, Nasik.

3. The land admeasures about 1407 sq.ft, in <rea.

It has a frontage of about 28’ on the Kazipura road and depth 

of about 42’.

Situation : It is sitated in the residential4.

area[geothan of the Nasik City where the necessary auxiliary 

services and other amenities are available.

5. Building : It is a masonry class building with

5” square T.W. posts and brick masonry walls in lime morter,

some part

teak wood

having been arud-plastered. The floors consist of 

joists, boarding and cbba.^T.W.beams to support 

the floors. The building is covered over partly with

Manglore tiled roof and partly with A.C.sheet roof (one 

room and sanitary unit). The doors are of T.W.plain planked 

shutters while the T.W .windows in the front are glazed and 

ventilators in the rear are filledJwith expanded metal.

All woodwork is oil painted.

The building has 4 rooms with open-to-sky chowks 

and sanitary uflits on each of the three storeys (900sq.ft.),

Part of the building (276sq.ft.) has only 2 storeys.

6. Area: It covers plinth area of 1176 sq.ft, on

ground floor. The area at first and second floors is 1176 
and 903 sq.ft., respectively. The total floor area Is worked 

out to 3260 sq.ft.
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7. The building is stated to be built in about 1938 

and is 30 years old and is estimated to have a future life 

of 20 years. The depreciated cost at 4% is worked out to 

Rs.25,000/-. The prime cost is worked out @ Rs.12/- per

sq.ft.

8. I value the area of 1407 sq.ft, of land ■? Rs.3/- 

per sq.ft, or at a sum of Rs.4,22l/- or say Rs.4,200/-.

9. The full value of the property is assessed by 

me @ Rs.(25000 + 4,200/-) 29,200/- which, in my opinion, 

is fair and proper.
, . ri loUli',. a.I a- i »' -■ Mtn* * *

(R.G.PUNDLIK. )
m
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Feb. 22, 1969.
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- POKY
Under instructions from 3hri.A.T.Gandhe of Poona,

I have inspected his im-novable property at Poona with a view

to ascertain its present market value.

The property is comprised of a plot of land and 

a building newly built thereupon. It bear? rouse No. 331-^/52 

of Shanivar Peth, Poona City. The land has a frontage of 26’-3" 

on a public road depth of 46»-3” and admeasures about

1214 sq.ft, in area. It is of a Gaothan tenure. It is carved 

out of larger holding H.No.331«^/l of t haniwar Peth.

Situation : The property is situated in the Shanivar Peth of the 

City, on a road branching off the Kenya shale Land, which - 

carries a heavy traffic, bavin,- a large number of shops. The 

road on which the property abuts is about 39’ vide and has 

shopping potential, though limited. All the auxiliary servicos 

are available. The other necessay amenitle are also realily 

available.

Build inx t It is a ground and tvo upper floor building of 

masonry class, with 14” and 9" brick masonry walls in cement 

morter, plastered and colour washed. The floor and roof huve

ft.C.C. slabs. The flooring is of rough Bhahabad. The doors 

are of teak wood panels while the windows are partly panelled 

and partly glased. All wood wok-is oil-painted. The stairs is of

I .G.C. with parapet etc. On the ground floor there are 2 shope 

fronting the road and 2 tenements on the rear, with a small 

ooen-to-eky chowk in between. On the two upper floors there are 

similar tenements. Con on sanit ry accommodation is provided 

on each floor*

Valuation i The building was completed very recently and la 

structurally sound. T assess its gros* rental £ Ms.7,f00/- per 

annum. Undue ting all the outgoings £ M%, the not annual value i



is worked out to Is.4,030/- I have capitalized it on 6% basis 

or @ 16 2/3 Years’ Purchase to arrive at the capital value 

of Hs.7i,000/-o

The value so derived by me is in -ny opinion, fair 

and proper.
flfO : * <•»?*

'SI
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Undor instructions froa Shri T. ./’audit

of Poona I have inspected his immovable property at 

Poona, with a view to assess its present sarket value.

18/369.
'arch 8, 1069.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land

and a building and tears Plot ITo.ll-A, Part, S.No.7Q5-A 

of Oultokdi, F.P.No. 2/438 of T.P.S., Poona No.Ill 

and is bounded as follows

North : F.P.No.2/408;

South : F.P. No.3/438;

West i Poona-Satara Road;

East : F.P.Ko.8/498.

The land is of a free-hold tenure and admeasures 

17381 sq.ft. It has a frontage of 110» on the Poona- 

Satara Road and depth of 156* (average). The plot of 

land was purchased for Rr.12,291/- in 1963, giving a 

rate of Rs.0o70 per sq.ft.

4. Situation : It is situated directly abutting on

the Pnona-6atara Road, close to the 9var-G.Ate P.M.T. bus 

terminus. The whole neighbourhood Is fast developing with 

the Po ona-Oatara Road acquiring connorc lai and industrial 

potential. All the bolt of lands on the rear or oast 

aide of the property under report, are already absorbed by 

industries. All the auxiliary services are available and 

so are the other necessary amenities.

' A .<•

6. Building : It is formed of i(a) workshop and

(b) Office premises and is named as " hashi Chambers", 

(a) Workshop: ft is a ground floor structure with M.C.C. 

coluams and brick enclosing walls, plastered or pointed
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and colour washed. The roof is of T.W. ’King-post’ trusses 

and A.C. sheet roofing. The wood-work is given a priming 

coat of oil-paint. The windows are of T.W. without shutters 

and with expanded metal filling and M.S.bars. The flooring 

. is of Indian Patent stone type presently damaged at '
AftcxckeL 7c TVtx, t-Yk.tk th tk Yxejivi'vvi-xe ~x L ? - ci '

sanitary unit at the eastern and and entrance and staircase 

at the western end, forming the front of the building.

It has R.C.C. (mezzanine) floor slab and is enclosed on

ground floor; both these floors are used as office and 

storage space. The whole of this area is in the owner’s

occupation (Messrs Pandit Engineering Works*).

Office premises:- It is an R.C.C. frame structure of ground 

and 2 upper floors, with 9” external and 4 l/2" internal 

brick walls, plastered and colour-washed. The floor and

roof slabs are of R.C.C. construction. Ground floor is

let out to ’Avery’ Co.with office and storage area.

The first floor is let out to the Maharashtra Bank and the 

Second to the M.S.E.B. The doors are of T.W. and windows 

glazed/with M.S. bars. The flooring is of marble mosaic 

tiles. Walls are plastered over and colour washed.Staircase is 

of R.C.C. with chequered tile treads; part of staircase at

the terraco level is left unfinished.

6. Area: (a) Workshop: It covers plinth area of 3410 
or

sq.ft.^ground floor and mezzanine flo >r.

(b) Office premises: It covers plinth area of

2333 sq.ft, on each of the ground, first and second floors 

or a total area of : 7149 sq.ft.

7. The major part of the building is stated to be 

built in 1966 and the workshop and office premises are 

estimated to have Qn average future life of 65 years. The 

depreciation is considered negligible and prime cost is 

worked out as under:

(a) Workshop including mezzanine floor:
3410sq.ft. £ Rs.l4/-per sq.ft.. Rs. 47,740/-

<b) Office premises:7149sq.ft.
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value is thus worked
opinion, is fair and

(R.G.PUNDLIK.)

K3TI/

8.
its

the
Rs.2,700/«yRs.32,400/- excluding the workshop area 
occupied by the owner who I understand, allows a rent 
of Rs.200/-p.m. therefor^*I have considered the rent of 
Rs.2900/-p.m. or Rs.34,800/-p, c\^

Rs. 1,42,930/-
Total Rs. 1,90,723/-

or Say Rs. 1,90,700/- 

The Poona Wnieipal Corporation has assessed 

net rateable value at Rs.29,31o/- p.a. This gives 

rental of Rs.32,567/-p.a. The rents received is nr

proper.

ii n-

9. Tho usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the
accompanying statement marked Appendix. The net annual

cvx e'r.jg: (477 a .
value is *workod out to r.s.l9,450//Purchase. The capitalized

out to Rs.2,73,000/- which, in my

■? Rs.20/-per sq.ft.
■ ! .... ■' ■
■■r- .1



APPENDIX

Statement on Rental Valuation of Property of
Shri T.S.Pandit bearing Plot No.11-A part et£. 
of Gulte kdi, Poona.

I)
i) Cost of the building..

ii) Gross Rent
iii) Net Rateable value

Rs. 1,90,700/-
Rs. 34,800/-P.A
Rs. 31,320/-P.A

II) OUTGOINGS
i) Municipal taxes @ 35% on 

Rs.31,320/-
ii) Repairs & maintenance @ 3% 

on Rs.34,300/-

Rs. 10,962/-P.A

Rs. 2,734/-P.A
iii) Collection and manageraent

charges @ 2% on Rs.34,800/- Rs.
iv) Insurance @ 0.19% on of

Rs.1,90,700/— Rs.
v) Sinking fund 5? 4% on 9/l0 of

Rs.1,90,700/- Rs.
Total Rs.

696/-P.A

326/-P.A

583/-P.A.
15,351/-P.A

or Say Rs
Net annual value Rs

15,350/-P.A

19,450/-

III)
Net annual value is capitalized on 

7% basis or at 14 2/7 Years’ Purchase.
The capital value of the property is 

worked out to Rs,2,77»860/- 
or say Rs.2,73,000/-

(R.G.PUNDLIK).
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26/360
Match 20,1969

BJULO J
Under insturctions from M/s Kakomchand

their
Iehwardas of Poona I have inepacted/property at Poona 

with a view to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land
and a building and bears H.No. 204, Haviwar Peth, C.T.S.
No.671, Gurwar Pcth, of Pona City and is bounded ae 
follows:-

North : Owners’ property; South: Adjoining 
property;

West : Road; East : Lane.

3. The land iff of a Gaothan Saramanhl tenure and 
adneasures 2043 sq.ft. It Jujh a frontage of 20’-0" on 

public road and depth of 9O’-O” (about).

4. Situation : The property ie situated in central 
part of the eity which la thickly populated and ie near 
the phulwala ohewk. The property ie located in good class 
of people. All auxiliary services and ansMinities are 
available. The property io well situated. The properties 
in this part are developed with the buildings used for 
resident lai and ooanoroial purposes.

5. Building : It la ground and three upper floor 
building ef partly «.¥. frame and partly load bearing 
structure having brick masonry walls plastered and colour 

wash. The door and windows are of T.W. with plain 

panelled shutters, oil painted. The windows have been 
provided with guard bare. The flooring is ef rough fihahabad 
the fleer is of T.w.joist boarding. The roof is «f C.O.I. 
ohhot on T.W.roof nenbera. The staircase io of T.W.wlth 
T.¥. treads and risers. The ground floor is in possession 
of owner and remising floors are let out to tonoat.
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6. Built area : Trant part of the building rises to

four storeys while the remaining rear part is built only 
upto ground floor. It covers plinth area of 4747 sq.ft, 

on all the floor® together.

7* The building is stated to be 45 years old and is

estimated to have a future life of 35 Years. The depreciated 
cost at 4% is owrked out to Rs.31,700. The prime cost 
being worked at Rs.16/- per sq.ft, to Re.75,900/-.

8. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its 

net rateable value at Rs.lf270/-p.a. This gives the rental 
of Rs.l,gll/- p.a. The rent received is Rs.86/- p.m. or
Rs.774/- p.a. I have considered the rent ©f Rs.230/- p.m.

or Re.2,760/- p.a.

usual outgoings are deducted as shown inthc 
t annual

9. The
accompanying statement marked Appendix. The 
value fe worked out to Re.2,000/- It io capitalized on 6jt 

and 4% basis or at 13.59, Years* Purchase. The capitalised 
value is thus worked out to Rs.27,180/-. Tothis the land 

value as shown, is added to give full value of the propnrjy 
to Rs.28,600/- which, in ay opinion, is fair and proper.

(R.G.PU«DLIK.)



APPENDIX

STATS" T NT ON RJNTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY OF

M/S Bhkanchand Iahwardas bearing M.Ne. 204 (New) Raviwar , Pooaa.

I)

1) Depreciated cost of the building; Rs. 51,700-00

H) Gress rend Re. 2,760-001.A.

Hi) Net Rateable value R*. 2,4M-CO P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS.

D Municipal taxes © 26/- % on Rs.2908/- Rs. 646-OO P.A.

H) Rapeirr ft maintenance © 10 % en Rs.2760/-. Rs. 276-00 K.A.

iii) Gellection and manngeiBent charges 
P on Rs.2,760/- pc. 55-00 r.i.

Iv) Insurance c; C<19 % on 9/10 of r3©3i700/- Rs. 54-00 P.A.

Total Rs. 1,031-00 P.A.

iiay RS. 1.030-00

Net annual value Rs. 1,730-CO

in)

Net casual value ia capitalized en 6/ and 4 basis er

at 13.59 Years Purohae*.

The value of the Property i» Rs. 23,500800

Add present value of land deferad 
far 35 years © 4 % th« land •'uluc-d 
at Re. 10/- per eq. ft. Rs. 5,100-00

?\lll value ns. 20,600-00

(2.G.FUND1IK.)



25/369
March 20,1969.

REPORT

Under instruction frotn Shrl Chlnanlal
Hargovandas Shah of Poona I have Inspected hie property 

at Poona with a view to assess its present market value. 

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land
and a building uhich bears H.No.2O6 (new) Raviwar Peth \
and 673 (old) Vetal Peth of Poona City and is bounded as 

follows.
North i H.Ne. 674 South i 672

West i Read East x H.Ne.658,659 and
660.

5. The land is of a Gao than Saraaaphi tenure and
admeasures 2349 sq.ft. It Iso a frontage of 25*-O* 

on Raviwar Peth road and depth of about 95•-0".

4, Situation : The property is situated in 
Raviwar Peth area which is thickly populated by residential 
as well as commercial minded people. All the auxiliary 
services and ammonities are readily available. The 

property is well situated.

5. Building t There are two buildingsx
Building (A) in the frontx- This is ground and 

three upper floor building of T.V. frame olaoe and lead 
bearing brlok walls which are plastered, painted asd 
coloured wash. The flooring is of rough Shahabad.The 

ceiling floor T.V.joist boarding. Ths doers and
windows are of T.V. with plain planked shutters which 

six painted. The eta lroe we io of R.C.C. with I.P.8. 
treads and risers. The third floor is eavered ever wit* 
C.g.I. sheet reefing on T.W.reof members. This building 
is rented out te tenente.
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Building (B) in the rear:- This is ground and two upper 

floor building of R.C.C. frame type with brick walls* 
plastered and coloured wash. The flooring on ground floor 

is not finished while that onupper floor is of marble mosaic 

type. The doors have plain panelled shutters. Ths window* 
have partly glased and partly panelled shutters which are 

oil painted. There is R.C.C. slab on top. The windows have 
been provided with decorative grill work. The staircase is 

of R.C.C. This is wholly occupied by owners. The second floor 

is partly built* remaining area having been left as open 

terrace.

6. Built area: Building
It covers plinth area of 1276 sq.ft, on ground 

floor. The area at first* second and third floor la 1276 +
1276 + 1276 aq.ft. respectively. The total floor area includ­
ing staircase unit ia worked out to 5434 sq.ft.

BuHding *'B*
It is covers plinth area of 615 aq.ft. on ground 

floor* 615 sq.ft, on first floor and 300 aq.ft. on sec aid 

floor. The total built area is worked out to 1530 sq.ft.

7. Building *A* : Ths building is stated ts be 35 
years old and is estimated to have a future life of 55 years. 
The depreciated coot at 4% is worked out to Ro.61*500/-.
The prime coot ia worked out at Rs.14/- per sq.ft.

BuHding *B* : The building is stated to be built 
in 1966 and so the question of depreciation does not arise. 
The actual cost is assessed at Re.22/- per sq.ft, er Rs.33*660/

8. The Poona Municipal Corporation has aaaeaaed its 
net rateable value at Re.4635/- p.a. Thia gives the rental 
of Rs.515O/-p.a. The rent received is Re.315/- p.a. er
Rs. 3760/-p.a. I have considered the rent of Re.565/-p.a. or 
Rs.6*780/-p.a.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown la the 
aoooapanylng otateaent aarkod Appendix. The not aamial value 
it worked out to Re.4825/-,It io capitalised ea 6< and 40
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basis or at 15*026 Tears♦ Purchase. The capitalised 

value is thus worked out to R8.65»700/-. Adding land 
value the full value of the property is Rs.70,700/-, which 

is fair and my opinion.

(R.G.PUMDLIK.)

a.
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APPENDIX

Statement on Rental Valuation of Property of 
Shri Chimanlal Hargovandas Shah bearing H. 
No. 206, Ravi-war Peth, Poona-2.

I)

i) Depreciated coat of the 
building (of both building)

ii) Grose Rent
ill) Net Rateable value

Rs. 95,000/-
Rs. 6,780/- P.A.
Rs. 6,102/- P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes ® 271% 
on Rs.6,102/- Rs. 1,678/- P.A.

11) Repairs and Maintenance 
'28% onRs.6,780/-

111) Collection and Management 
charges on Rs.6,780/-

Rs. 407/- P.A.

Rs. 150/- P.A.

lv) Insuz-ance O 0.19% on 9/10
of Rs.95,000/- RSo 162/- P.A.

TotalRs. 2,597/-P.A.
Say Rs. 2,400/-P.A.

Het annual value 
Re e 4,580/-

III)
Net annual value Is Capitalised on 6% and 4% 
basis for an average life of 50 year or at 
15.026 Tears• Purchase

The capitalised value of the prapery
is R«. 65,700®/-

Adl for the land value, deferred
for 50 years O 4%, the land valued 
at Rs.15/- per sq.ft. Rs. 5,000/-

Pull valued Ro. 70,900/-

KSTI/
(R.O.PUNDIalK.)
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March, 21, 1060.

H F Q k T

Under instructions flow Shii.Cbinaulal ur«wvfaddas

of Poona I have inspected hie property at Poona with a view to 

aaeeaa it* present carkct value.

2, The property io comprised of a plot of land and • building which 

hears n.No. 10<? of Gnrwar Beth of J’aona City and is hounded as follows «-

North i C.T.S.Uo.08 and 9O| South » C.T.».No. lOlj

Meet i Lene| East i Lace.

3. The land io of a Gaethaa Saraaaphi tenure and adneasuros 61S6 sq.ft. 

It has a frontaye of 75’-O” on a snail lane and depth of 82’-0" .

4. Situation I The property ie situated in (i. rower Fotta area neatly 

developed by residential type of although **ne coauercial activities 

are alee properties carried on. All Auxiliary eerv<ees and aneaities 

and available.

5. lAtildiaa i The building is ef ground aud first fleer except for a 

part e.'fleb la only of gr. Ir. with two ;peu chauhe within. This

building is of partly • »«*•• «!•>• s^d partly brick load bearing 

walls in ind norier plastered and colour washed, inside, hey are

pointed externally. The fleerlag is of rough Shahabad and atone set 

paving. The floor io of T.W. Joist on K.S. girder, wore and windows 

are of T.W. with plain shutters. which are oiled. The windows have 

been provided with guard bare. The stair ease is of solid cere typo 

with T. . treads and piaiu disere. The Itiildfng is covered over with 

country ill* •* ronng T.w. reef went ar*. Th* building io in fair 

condition and is rented out to teneat. 1he groood floor io being 

used ee rorkahop and first floor a« rwoidonce.

6. Balli Ama It cover* plinth area «* STn< oq.fi. on .round floor. 

The area at flrot floor is WW nq.ff. leap net Iwly. Tb>- total floor 

ie we rhe'* ent in f,000 sq.ft.

1

C.T.%25c2%25bb.No
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7. The building io stated to be 45 year* eld and 1* estimated te have 

a future life of 25 years. The depreciated cost at 4$ is worked out 

to Lis.64,000/-. The prime cost being worked out at Ils. 12/- per sq.ft, 

or at Ra.96,000/-.

8. ThePoona ’'uni ci pal Corporation has assessed its set rateable value 

at Rs.3,045/- p.a. This gives the rental ef Rs.3,383/- p.a. The rent 

received io Rs.248/- p.m. or Ho.2,85tt/- p.a. I have considered th* 

rent of Rs.3,383/— p.a.

9. Th* usual outgein s are deducted a* shown in the accompanying state­

ment marked Appendix. The net annual value is worked emt t* Rs.2,163/- 

It is capitalised on 6£ nod 4J? basis or nt 11.90 Years* Airchase.

The capitalized value is that worked out o i«.25,025/-. To thia the 

land value is added as whom in Ap endix to give full value of the 

property at !<o.43,500/- w hie It, ia opinion, is fair end proper.

( H. G.PIMDL1K)



STATEMENT ON MENTAL VALUATION OF PH FF'RTT OF

Start. Chinanlal Parigovinddas

No. 1OO( Uirwar 1’atb, Poona - 2.

I)

bearing !!•

i) Eepreciated cost ef tbe building

ii) Gross nent

iii) Met rateable Value

is. 64,000-00

He. 3,383-OT: P.A.

10. 3,045-00 P.A,

OUTGOINGS

i) 'fcinioipal taxes 0 24% on 10.3,045/- Os. 731-00 P.A,

ii) Repairs & Maintenance 0 10£ on ^.3,383/- Rs. 338-00 P.A,

iii) Collection and •buoagenent Charges 
0 3J( on Ha.3,388/- Bs. 101-00 P.A.

iv) I now ranee O 0.of Pa<Mt000/- RS. 109-00 P.A,

He. 1,279—00 P.A.

Net annual value Ito* 2t103-00

III)

Nat annual value io capitalised on 5$ 

and 4% basis ar at 11.90 Tear<i* EUrcbase

Tbe eapltalixed value of tbe property la

Add tbe land value deferred for 25 years 
O 4*t, tbe land valved at Re.8/- per ar,, ft.

Ro. 25,025-00

Es. 18,468—00

Pa. 49,408-00

He. 43,500-00

(U.G.PUNPL1K)



I E P 0 a T

Under instruction* from alrsmctennd labwardaa of Peens

I have inspecxcd bi* ircweble property at Rooaa with • view to assess 

its present market valuer

2. Th* property is comprised of a plot of laad and a baildint aad bears

fi.No. 724, 725 (Old) Sktkrawar Path, and 1009, 1034, Sttdhwar Path, of

Poona City and ia hounded as follows

North : Adjoining property. South t Adjoining property,

Yost » Lane, Last « head,

3. The land ia of a Gao than ^Serasrplri tenure and ■daeaeures 1944 sq.ft. 

It baa a frontage of 19’-C” on Baae All rood and depth of 119’-0” •

4. Situation : The property is aitaated ea iaae All rsad aad in a locality 

net considered very desirable, ia view of its aaeoeiatien with the

socially objectionable traces carried oa by the women folk. The owners, 

Iv receiving no Tout frem men occupants -oa-e< 

the first floor.

5. Bnllding i This ia groaad aad eno upper fleer building ia brink masonry 

walls ia sad sorter aad and plastered aad colour^waeb. The fleering 

ia of jf. P.5. type. The deers aad viedewe are of T. . with pose lied 

shatter* which are oil painted. The ceiling fleer io of T.W. with 

petal. The building ia covered ever vlth C. <*. . shorts oa T.W. roof

T ere ia betel oa the ground finer and the first fleer io need for th*

trod* described above, there io open epaoo left unbuilt on the rear
|OdO

aid- which ia found to ed ne eon re abeut»«req. ft. which la valnedas
i

ourplne laad ■

*. Built Area I It eov-tre pllath aroe of 1400 eq.ft. oa the too fleers 

«j[- 164 ie coh j'i de reA % ^»C *iy
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1. The building ie stated to be40^years old and ia estimated to have a
9 3'fz^

future life of^20 years. The depreciated coat at ia worked out to 
8i^3ol~ hao’wj (,*e.r)

Rs* "the prise cost/being assessed at is.13/- Per ®*l*ft. or—et- $
k 7/_

Ks^arSGG/-. '

8. The Ftoene ltancipal Corporation has assessed its net ratable value at
I,ST0/- 2jOd>/~ as [jo i|$ fii/l N°.TB/S i8&44 dobJ

Ils^TGO/i- p.iu This gives the renial of a.-???/- p.a./The rent received 
1,2.00/- 2,/cw/—

ie >to.5O/- p.tu or iis.COO/- p.a. I have considered the rent of Rs.777/-p.a.

0. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the accompanying statement

Barked Appendix. The net annual value is worked ent to HsJJOO/^'. 1,4?°/- 

13.^2.
It is capitalized on 7‘ and~4frbasis or stJLO. €37* Years Purchase. The 

QD.SVO/ 
capitalized value ia thus worked out to 's.5,31b/-. To thio the present

value of the land and that of surplus in nd is added to give full veins 
/— 

of the property at 1^12,00^/*-which, ia ray e inion ia fair and proper.

(U.C.PWinLIK)
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STATEMENT ON ‘TNT.1L VALUATION OF PROPERTY OF

U/a. akauchaad lebwsrdeo bearing Ik

No.724, 725, Skukrmar Peth, Poona - 2.

I)

1) Depreciated cost uf the buildlog

ii) Greet Kent

iii) Net rateable Value

%,2ov[—

rb.jl^ooo-oo"
2JOOZz> 

Ha. 777-on p.A.

Ha. 700-0CTP.A.

pa.

Ra.iv)

Total

ii)

Hi)

Ha.

Net annual value

11) OUTGOINGS

j) timid pal t axes on a.70fl/-
0^’ 2,fool

e^airs & UainteeMce <2^40^on

Collection and Managsuoat Charges 
WK'on Re. TT#-0,1 Pit/- <, .

Iaauraece f'O.^lO’C'on C'/lO of Its. 12,000/^

631/-— 
He. 277-00 "P. A.

. 6 3<7~ f • A .
Ra. 500-00”

1.477~

III)

deferred for

bay

i) Net annual value is capitalized oa ^7,<A3/[/a 
~ —i -A A A A A Ar 9 am ' a

He property is
------------

jTs. 5^318-00

7<^pnd'3^'"baelB or at 10*637 Years’ rtirchaae Na

The capitalized value of

11) Add efurthe^preaae value of the land 
going Kith the buildlnp, C.------------ —
for ^4 years atj^^thn land vs lard
at Iis.,6/* per sq.ft.V

ill) Add ths valae sf the snrplus lead 
admeesurins 1000 sq.ft., at Ps.B/- p<

Rs. 12338.0')"
24,2’y---- -

a.12,300-00

(M.G, ’UDNLIX)



28/369
torch,21, 1969.

n E PORT
Under instructions from M/s. Hakamchand Ishwnrdas, 

of Poona I have inspected their property at Poona with a 

view to assess its nresent market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and a building 
end bears H.No.444, -hukrawar Pcth, koonn City.

3. It is of a Gaothan Seraiaphi tenure. ?he land admeasures
3861 sq.ft. It has no froutere of on ny, rosd arid ia aceasible 

by a email about f’-O” wide lar.*, that branches off from 

the shLveji road.

4. Situnticn t Mie property ia citut ted xuch incite frcn the 
Shivaji rocd and on a fc’-O* wide lane. This pert of the 

oity is occupied by low income grcup people. All
services ere evailcblc. All * -u.nl live <re lea available 

within oca; reach.
5. Buildinr : It i:« built to fora diff rant structures with

sraell chot.-k left in between except for the structure 
mencuring x 15’-6" vhddh has a ground and one
upper floor. Other structure i»r<» only eround floor.
These ground flocr structures have mud mortor brick walla 
and C.G.I. sheet roof. The flooring is of mud. The 
teakwood doors have plain panelled shutter* and windows 
are of ventilator typa with m.s.brrs. The storeyed 
structure has brick wells in mud aertor pointed and colour
washed, die floor is of wooden joist boarding etc and is 

covered ov r with a C.G.I. sheet roof. These struct, res 

are not in a fair condition.
All these building* are rented out to tenant for residential

purpose



6.
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Built Area s The built area of all the structures 

together is 3620 sq.ft.

7. The building is stated to be about 45 years (average) 
old end is estimated to have a future life of 15 years. 
The depreciated cost at 4% ia worked out to Rs.14,500/- 

The prime cost being worked out at Rs.8/- per sn.ft. 

or rs. 29,000/-

8. Tho Poona Jftmicipal Comorntion has assessed its net
rateable value at Rn.1O35/- This gives the rental of

Rs. 1150/- p.a. The rent received is Rs.9'’=50 p.m. or
Rs. 1134/- p.a. 1 hrve considered the rent of Rs.1150/-p.e.

9. The usual outgoings ire deducted i;s shown in the accom­
panying statement marked Appendix. The net annual value 
is worked cut to Rs.690/- It is capitallted on 7^

•nd 4# basis or st 8.337 years. The capital!tation ia 
done ot7% in view of the situation of the property end 
the burden some nature of old rent and the tenents, which 
together will ^aversely affect the mnrket value. The 
land value a added as shown to give full value of the 
property at rs.16,500/- whichm in my opinion, is fair 

end proper.

(R.G.PUNTLIX.)



statement on rental valuation of property of

M/S Hakemchand Ishwardas bearing H.
No. 4M, shukrewar noth, poona-2.

I)
i) Depreciated cost of the building Rs.14,500=00

ii) Gross Rent Rs. 1,150=00 P.A
iii) Net Rateable Value Rs. 1,055=00 P.A

II) OUTGOINGS
I; Municipal taxes 22 >'cn Rs.1035/* Rs.

il) Repairs A lfcintonance 15; cn Ht.1150£--Rs.
iii) Collection and Management Charges

3# on Fb. 1150/- Rs.
iv) Insurance O 0.19^ on 9/10 of

Rs.14,500/— Rs.

226=00 P.A
173=00 P.A

34=uO P. A<

25/00 P.A.

Total Rs. 460=00 P.A,
Net annual value Its. 690=00

III)
Net annual value is capitalized on
7 % end 4 * basis or at 0.337 le^rs 
Purchase

capitalised value of theThe

the persent value of

Full value

the
the

Rs. 13279-00

land deferred 
land valued

Add
per 15 years - at 4 £
•t Rs.3-50 per sq.ft.

property is Rs. 5780-00

Re. 7492-00

Say Rs. 13300-00

(R.G.PUNILIK)



24/369
I’arcL 21,1969.

REPORT

UnJsr instructions from Shri Chimanlal

-iargovlnddas Shah of Psona, I have inspected his property 

at Poona with a view to assess its present mrtet value.

2. The property is comprised of open plots of

land described hers below and bear C.T.S. Ho. 1076, S.He.

Ill of Jhamburda >.?. 428 of T.P.S. Poona Ms.l.

Description Sub plot Ho. area

2 6407 sq.ft.

11 6085 sq.ft.

17 5734 sq.ft.

24 6577 sq.ft.

25 5451 sq.ft.

3. These plots form plot of a large parcel of land 

purchased by the o ner lnl950. This land was developed

by installing drainage and water limo and constructing 

toads. Sub-plots so developed were disposed off to 

different people.

The land ie situated on ths Gokhals read with a 

narrow frontage of about 255*-O* and depth of about 560*-O*. 

Plot no. 24 abults on the Oekhale read while all the four 

regaining plots under valuation are situated at the 

extras* rear, abu ting on a 15'-O’* wide road. These plate 

are accessablo by Gokhale road which brenohoe <f fren 

the forgusson College road. The locality is developed and 

residential buildings are being built in the land near about 

As stated all ths auxiliary aervloee are available. The 

none a eery anesltles are neatly situated awy, fren the plots 

under reports.

4. The eels deed, under which the sub plots ne 10 

has been sold, discloseda the rate of Rs.1.50 per sq.ft, 

in 1964. This Plet bltuatsd like plat ns.24, on ths



. 2 11. 17 and 25 beingGokhale road* Plot Joo. 2. xx* *«

. «-n3nv. arc low lying by 0 l’-0"at the rear end of the colony, «-

-«vfacc. Plot no.24 io howeverto 2*-0* and havc unBVtn suifac

quite level.
5, I therefore value the plots as undert-

Total Rs. 78,923/-
Say R». 79,000/-

Plot No. area rate Amount

24 6577sq.ft. 3 per sq.ft. 19,731/-

2 6407 )
11
17

6085 )5734 j 2-50 per sq.ft. 59,192/-
25 5451 )

The value so derived by me of the plots in 

question is, in my opinion, is fair and proper.

(.S.C.PJNDI.IK.)

KSTI/-



23/369 
•larch 21,1969.

li££Sll
Under instructions from Shri S.A.Kher of

Ahmedabad I have inspected his lmiovable property at 

Poona, with a view to asse ss its present market value.

2. The property is co iprlsed of a plot of land and
a bui’ding and Itoaro sub-plot Ho.2, G.Ho.125 of r'mndavna 

and F.P.No.30 of T.P.6., Poona No. I.

3. The land is of a freehold tenure and admeasures

14343.91 sq.ft. It has a frontage of 149*-6" on 20* vide 

Bhandarkar cross road and depth of about 95». There is 

a main bungalow and an outhouse presently standing on 

the land. The bungalow covers plinth area of about 2300 

sq.ft, while the permissible one-third built area is worked 

out to 4732 sq.ft. However, as per the open spaces left, one 

more building having an aroa of 2400 sq.ft, can bo built 

on the east side of the existing bungalow. Ch the west side 

the open spaco left will not permit any substantial st­

ructure to be built. On this basis, the surplus land of 

7200 sq.ft, is considered available. The outhouse is 

therefore neglected.

4. Situation i The property is situated on a 2o» 

wide colony ro*d that branches off towards east, from 

the Bhandarkar (Chlplunkar) Road, nearabout the Film

Institute of India. All the auxiliary services are 

available while the necessary amenities are available 

thogfr not all at within easy reach.

5. Building « It is a storayed building with the 

first floe** pertly built, it is of aasoriry class with

14* and brick walls, plastered and colour washed. j
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The fe±fas=-and roof slabs are of R.C.C. construction.

The doors arc of T.W. with panelled and poliihed

shutters, some having glazed ventilator-. Tho windows

are of T.W., glazed, and have decorative grille.

The flooring includes docorative tiles, polished

Tandur stone slabs and marble mosaic tiles. Tho sanitary
units have glazed tile dado. The electric wiring for

the main rooms is of conocealed typ.. Tho stairs is of

R.C.C. with polished Tendur treads. On the first floor

the doors have flush shutters «lth decorative panels.

The terrace is finished, with •nlt-coloured China -os.ie

B3 also Plain cement flooring. The open spaces are paved 

m part.

6. Built area: It covers plinth area of 2000 sq.ft.
x*-i mu o + floor is 652 SQ*ft#aon ground floor* Tho area at iirs*

The total floor area is worked out to 2662 sq.ft.

7 The ground floor of the building is stated to

Ue built in 1940 a.,d th. first floor in about 1943 and is 

estimated to have . future °f 40 year3’ Th* '”>Proel«tod 
coat at 4% IS worked out to Rs.6S.600/- Th. prim, cost

1S considered & Rs.26/- per sq.ft, or 0Rs.66.3OO/..

3 The building is self-occupied. It is designed

ln a manner that wUl not permit separate lettings

unless son. additions end .Iterations are rn.de.

Ths Poon. 'Mnicipal Corporation h.s ««.ss.d its
n’t ratsabl. ~lu. at Rs.3,240/- P-- gives th.

rental ot »“«3«6oo/-

Th. u.u.1 .utgolngs ar. deducted • • shown in th. 
uipenfing statement marked Appendix. Th. net annuel

. is work* out to B..2,370/- » “ ««»Wlis-» on 

d 0 basis or $ 14.38 Y«ars’ Purchase. •
"BpW.lls.d valu. 1, thu. workad out to Rs.34,080/-

rn.de


r-3
To this^going with th® existing building and th® value 

of the surplus land, are added to arrive at the full 

value of the property 0 Rs.77,500/- which, in niy opinion, 

is fair and proper.

(R.G.PUNDLIK. )



APPENDIX

Statement on Rental valuation of Property of 
Shri S.A.Kher, bearing Sub-plot No.2,F.P, 
No,80 of T.P.S., Poona No.I.

I)

i) Depreciated cost of the
building.. Rs. 55,000/-

ii) Gross Rent Rs. 3,600/-P.A.

iii) Net Rateable Value Rs. 3,240/-P.A.

OUTGO TN GS

1) Municipal taxes Rs. 359/-P.A.

li) Repairs & mainteance @ 6%
on Rs.3,600/- Rs. 216/-P.A.

iii) Collection and management
charges @ 2% on Rs.3,600/- Rs. 72/-P.A.

iv) Insurance (? 0.19% on 9/l0
of Rs.55,500/- Rs. 35/-P.A.

Total Rs. 1,232/-B.A.
Say Rs. l,230/-P.A.

Net annual value Rs. 2,370/-

III)
Net annual value is capitalized on 6% 
and 4% basis or at 14.33 Years* Purchase.

1) The capital value of the proper tv is
worked out to •• Rs. 34,030/-

ii) Add present value of 7144sq.ft. 
of land (going with the building) 
valued Rs.6/-per sq.ft.,
Ideferrod 9 4% for 40 years.. Rs. 7,430/-

tli) Add 7200 sq.ft, of surplus land 
a Rs.5/- per sq.ft.

value 
Rs. 36,000/-

Full value Rs. 77,510/-
Say Rs. 77,5)0/-

(R.G.PU DLIK. )

JGTl/
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51/369
March, 22,1969

1. Vader instructions freu Sori ♦ ChdateUl 'JarffowaaAr* of Peeaa. 

I taw lnopewta* Ma prepwiy at P«t*» »*♦* ft »iM *• ••*** 

its present aateei value.

2. The property la cmrriaed ef • plat ef l®ta aad a buildiac aad 

tears I Me. 2O5,(lew) Baviwar Path, ata 672 (old) Vital Path 

ef Psoas dtjr. aad la beuaded as fellcaa »-

terth t Aijaiaf^ ***** •

test 1 tea4l mt 1 Kuaiolpai lam.

5.

4.

5.

tiled shatters

6.

7.

Xt la at a Caetbaa Sararaphi Icryirw. The Ind etaaasttraa

1-197 sq.ft. It tea *. fi iaum of 12»-O” at« depth ef a*OO»-()- (about)

Sitooties » tee property is situs :«d la Ravlw.r path area, aaar 

tea Ptalwala oheuk, whlcr la « very busy part of the atty. All 

tta ncltfibcurtw®# is developed with ceu»eraial as well

rerldontlal claw ef people. All aamnltiew ate auxiliary wrviowa 

are readially available. tee property la well situate#.

Aldine • tela i« wun* aad two wroer fleer bulldia# ef partly

T.K. flaw elfinn an# partly lead tearing brick walla white are 

plastered ata jaiuted. tee floeria* la ef reu/fa hahated ea <r< uad 

fleer and peltate# Cawdor IF8, «< «•««* tteteted ea flrat fleer aad 

earble ■ar**'* fleer, rente Ghatebad er J^aoc-d fleer• tee cellia< 

fleer ia»f Jeiat tearaUw .S. team etc. on the <reuad aad first 

fleer nd R.S.I. with Shuhrted slate os part ef the eeoeaf fleer. 

Tka dee s «’”< wiadew are ef TH with nhain pawlled

white »-• SIX painted, tee teltediaa ie eewrte by 1 • '■•!. sheet reef ea 

reef aeaters. tee «rouad floor ie mtod out ar a shop sad apper 

are eocu?led hf owaare for M» rewidewoe.



8. The Poona Municipal Cerreratien has aaoeased its net rateable value 

at Ha. 925/- p*a» Thia dives the rental ef Fa. 1,094/- p. a«

The rent received la Rn.2OC/- p. a. I have considered the rest 

ef Fa. 2,500/— p.a.

9. The uoual cutgel»; £, are deducted as shown ir. tho -ccot-panylnj 

ctatcMa&t wrktd Appendix* The net (Kauai vsIuj is perked eut 

to Ha.1f«5/- It is capitalised on b a»d 4 / taels er at 14.18 

Tears rurchase* The capitalizet value is than worked out ta 

Ha.T.2,500/-. TW this the leaf value is sided as above in appendix 

ta Aivn doll value of the property at .’i**25»CCC/- which is, Ik

ay eplaian, fair and prepor.

(1.G.PUKULZK.)



<1

A P F £ g D X X

ST/TTMEHT OK RBRA1 VALWTCW CP FilCFT"-*TY af

Shrl Chliuaalal EuT«oavan<tel tearing K Ie.285^Lavi»ar Path, -eons i 2

I)
1) Beprer-lnted esct of the Building

il) Crone Rent

ill) Kot Etteable vain*

Ra. 47*000-00

Rd. 2,500-00 P.A.

So. 2,250-00 P.A.

II) CUTOOIJ'GS

1) Municipal texes • 26 an Ra.22J0/- 585-00 P.A.

u) Rep&ixa A Maintenance • 8 % M Ra.2500/- 200-00 P.A.

Ml) Celleotien and Managenent Chargee 
« 2 5* an Ra.2.5GO/-

50-00 P.A.

iv) Xnaurance » 0.19 % an 9/10 af Ra.47OCO/- R«» 80-00 P.A.

III)

22,500-00

2,400-00

*•• 24,900-00

*»• 25,000-00

Th* capitalised value af the prc.pt rty f*

Add far the preaeat value af the land 
daperred far 40 years • 4 % the land 
valued at Ba. 10/- per eq. ft.

Tetal Re. 915-OO P.A.

Wet annual value Re. 1,585-00

(R.G.PUWUX.)



30/3W.

Mwr«h» 22, 1PW.

REPORT

Uider la.tu.ti... t„. tf,. „

I kaaa l.paatW tk,]r prop,rty at Htau HU a ata. ta 

aawaa lta praa.Dt ajukat aalw.

a. Tk. ,r,party 1. ..prl..! ar . Fl,t laW „„ , wn4i>j

ba.™ ■U».«T. 488 a.dba.r Patk, tk... city j, „

fsllsWB »-

ferth t Gsvenasat lan. SobU f

U.t . MJ.1.1., pupartyp . UJatMu popart,!

3. Tk. 1-8 1. a cutu. SauapM M

a fra.tMa at 8T-0- a. IMka. Cka* t. Uatl Ckaak a. Uptk at

•beat ft5’-0M.

4. MU.tl.a . n. pupaHr 1. .Ita.Ud .. t,.^ f|„

U IMbau 1.U <M «!* 1. . a.^ r jW tj, .

drralapH .11 lypa. at uuartl.l -ttHtta. « ..rrl. ..

acais. All the assatnitles a«d auxili»r» .... tservices are readily available.

The property is well sitaated.

». 1.1141m > T“«apra, tlaa, uiuta. h. k PU<ip

T.r. fr« <uri partly la. kaarla. krtak —ary -u, <-

aalaar ■..«! latarully. Tk. ,.u, ,1—..

aaunally. Th. Haarta, 1. a, „.<M

at T.«. >1.4 ka.Hl.fr Tk. 4— .„

akattara. Tk. a!-... kaa. <n

tk. atalraaaa 1. at ».». aitk t.r. ,U1.

WlM., 1. tk. traat -4 Tk. 4.1U1., 1. —lataly a^,lrt

k, a—r aka ka. kt. aka, a. nw ~

.lll.fr Tk. ikl. Haar 1. —H ~ f ,

ka.Hl.fr
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6. Built Area i It covers plinth area of 1665 sq.ft* on (round floor. 

The area at first, second A third floor is 1406 ♦ 1466 sq.ft.+/A 66 

respectively. The total floor area la worked out to 0063 sq.ft.

7. The building is stated to be (about) 40 years old and is estin Med 

to have a future life of 35 years. The depreciated cost at 4% is

worked out to i!s.75,500/-. The prime cost being worked out at Ho. 16/- 

per sq.ft, or at s.95,500/-.

8. The Poona Itanicipal Corporation has assessed its net rateable value 

at fis. 1,845/- p.a. This gives the rental of lis.2,050/- p.a. I have

considered fair rent of the property at i's.450/- p.n. or Ha.5,400/- p.a. 

p, The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the accompanying state** 

nent narked Appendix. The net aniiunl value is worked out to Os.3,335/-

It is capitalised on 6< and 4J( basis or st 13.59 Years* Purchase.

The capitalised value io thus worked out to Hs.45,400/-. To this 

the land value io added an shown to give fall value of the property

at Ea.56,000/- which, in ay opinion, io fair and proper.

( Ji. G. PUNDLIK)



STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF 111

Wearing H.
Hakanchand labwarda»

Na.487, 488 IMdhrar Peth, Poona-2.

I)

1) nwr.a.t.4 «.< .« w

ii) Gross Rent

ill) Net liatobale Value

Re.75,500-00

R». 5,400-00 P.A.

Ra. 4,880-00 P.A.

Total

II) OUTGOINGS

n—i0O„ ib.5.w-
ii) Repairs * Maintenance

. m Mi on lla<M90/-
lii) Manag-nent chargeo >

a/10 of i».T5,500/-
It) Insurance • 0.I’# ®n '

Rs. 1,288-00 P.A.

Un. 840-00 P.A.

l<n. 108-00 P.A.

Un. 120-00 P.A.

Bn. 2,0CS-00 P.A.

Ret annual ▼nine Rs. 3,338-00

III)

Ball

. <B eepitaliMd on *1 
Net annual mine 1 JJ , frrehase.
0 basis or at 13.»

.1 a -nine of the P’»Ptrty l* 
The capitalised value o

 land deferred
Aid the mine ®fimd mined at
far 35 Jfs«* at **
IB.28/- PS*

lie.45,400-00

Ba.10,800-00

Ra.55,800-00

Sa, in. 5(000-00

(n.G.rwn>LK)



32/360.

Merck, 22, 1069

H K P n n T

Wader inetruetione fro* '</•. liaka*chaad Icbwardaa of Feeaa

I have inspected their pro>erty at feosa with a view to assess its 

present, aterket vnJne.

2. The property is eoBprised of 3 epen plots of lew! which bear C.T.S.
mVi,

No ./1104/2 and 1194/3 of Bhsabarda aod 7.F. Nos.351* sad 552 of T.P.R.

r¥?aa tMe» I. and is bounded as foQews »»

North > 45* rend to JeMgld ialuraj teeplej

South I C.T.S.Fo. 1104/41

rest I F.P.Ho.559|

East < 26* Colony read.

3. • The load is »f a free hold trai*, aed edMeesuree an ttarfori

Plot No. 3 t- IIP 44 sq.ft.

Plot No. 2 1- 11523 co.ft.

Plot No. 3 11250 eq.ft.

34T1T eq.ft.

4. Sitnation « The plots an eitaated s*sy fn» tha jargaaae- Cdllog, 

read at a diotaaee of leas than one ferloag. -hoy aw sitasted a 

little farther away fro* the rbrgnoaoa Collage area and en th 

op oaiie or eastern aide of the Ibr***, fallen nod.

411 the aeceoMiy saoaitlo* and aul 11 ary eorwieea on available 

tboagh not all at a closer distance.

ne whole aeighbenrh «d la being dowels od with aaialy noidoatial 

beildiage beloniag to better eiaas of people. >leU >f n^l., 

shape aad are level.

«. Tboee plots an aeoeaaible by a M* whuy tw

io having a* area of at least twice the ninieae pomaieible arw 

(M4S . "» <l~~.«— .r «U Ilw<kl7 B JMt)

.111 -»• M «l»tr I. „ rUU|

i. m •' !».♦ I. .. « . WBKr (bw>wr

W I.MM •« “• »•“ *■ I. • k<(b U.|„ .la.



such subdivision will net be possible* Besides an area of about

4000 sq.ft, io rendered unbuilable by existence of the Fyion. Taking 

all these facts in to consideration, I value the plots as under.

riot No. Area (Bq.ft.) Bate a.peroq.ft. AmdubI
fife

1 11,944 3.00 35,832.00

2 11,523 3.25 37,45000

3 11,250 3.25 36,502-00

Total Hs. 1,09,844.00

Say 1,09,853-00

The value so arrifes at by «e is. in ay opinion, fair and proper.

(n.c.m®LiK)



R G

RErCB T

P U N D L I K ariba alia chartered architect 4 value 

1931 sadashiv poona 2 tel 5403

39/369
Kerch* 22*1969

1. Under instruoticna fro* Sheradkunar Zniohand shah of Baranail

X have inepecteu hie property at Baraoati with a view to

aaeess Ito present market value.

2. The property la ocnprieed of a plot of land end a building and 

bears 1 No. 420 of ward no.3 and C.T.S.Be.888 to 094 of Beranati 

dist t Foona. and is bounded as follow*. *

North i Jararaatl - ISii^wan Hoad South » R.S.No. 857 

West i Adjote< property East i R.S.N.. 858

5. The land la cl a ’C* teauro. wad adaeaaured 5388 eq .yarda or

30492 sq.ft.

4. Gltwatien t It la situated within the Baranati Municipal Units, 

about 6 furlong away fro* the Baraavti town has direct

frantace on the ^aranoti-Bbl^wan road. The auxiliary services

) like water| sanitation* etc. are not avrllable. Electricity 

however is available. The other necearary aoentlea are not

aveileble within easy roach.

5. Ifaildlna » Iter. i. •»• -*** . shed type structure.

I Ud *»e eut-hoaoe* atandlnc ea the land.

i^Malr iB «EWai4 n#ex dlreotly fra*tln<

th, road. The buildtec !• divided la two parte with ope* cheek 

in beta.on.

-Ike front pert of the buildtet la ef lead tearinc class with

I
I

and palatal externally* The fleorte< i. ,f XOU1^ . .U*B sheheted. ike 

la of T.». Jol.t te.rdiac a.te ^to. Th. door. ax. 9f T,w< wiu 

plate panelled shutters. The T.». wiadw. hew wtly 

aad partly pawlled .tetters* end dawC wntllaUr, and ar.

aeoared .ith «aard bare. The wed wft i. M1

rear part of the buildtec ha. brick wawry wall* Stared
and oelwr wasted. Tte flwrtac 1. af rr.H* atekabed.^teSJlir. 

tiles :*tef «* **r •*■*' *••

¥,». woof ao-KJU v»f nantewa. The doors and wtedewa are ef

T.W. with plain planted shutters.



1
I

III) Out house :

brick walls

I

Built area etc.

of mud.

There are five single room tenements with continous p’-O"

wide verandah running^length. The veranaan is covered with 

lean—to roof of Manglore tiles on frame work of T.w. posts,

post-plates, rafters and battene.

All the buildings are letout to tenents,
I

6.

members. The doors and windows are of plain planked shutters.

ii) Sheds : There are two sheds of semi permanent! type. The 

/ sheds are covered over with C.G.I. sheet roof on roui^U 

| wooden baileys. The walls are formed of C.G.I. sheetj 

fixed^a frame work of round baileys. The flooring is

The doors are of tin^ sheets.

This is also of semi-permanent type having

wnich are only pointed. The flooring is of rough 

Shahabad. The foof is of Ifenglore tilesn on T.W. roof

Item Built area
sq.ft.

Prime cost Age
Rs.per years
sq.ft.

I>uture Depreciatec
life cost

years Rs.

7.
at Rs.995/* p.a. which give rent of Rs.1105/- p.a. The rent 

received is Rs.125/- p.m. or Rs.1,500/- p.a, j have con8idered 

rent of Rs.1,500/- p.a,

8. The usual outgoings are dedujJ®^a8^hown in th« accomoanylng 

statement marked Appendix. They'value is worked out to Rs„1,125/- 

It is capitalised on 7 k and 4% basis or ® 11.97 Year8, ^uroha8e> 

The capitalised value ie thus worked out to Rs. 13,46(5’/-.

Considering an average life of 35 years of all buildings, the

i present value °f the land is added as shown in the Appendix, Tl, 
lull wl*e tkrivci R U’ w **J **

i) Main
build ing 2550 14/- 30 40 30,300=00

ii) Sheds 1655 6/- 30 15 4,400=00

iii) Outhouse 1575 8/- 30 20 7 9 600x^00

Total... 42,300=00

The Baramati Municipality has assessed its net rateable value



1 ii) Sheds : There are two sheds of semipermanetll type, The

i sheds arc covered over with. C.G.I. sheet roof on rour^jU

| wooden baileys. The walls axe formed of C.G.I. sheetj 
O*

I of mud The doors are of tiny sheets

III) Out house : This is also of semi-permanent type having 

brick walls wnich are only pointed. The flooring is of rough 

Shahabad. The foof is of Kanglore tilesn on T.W. roof

members. The doors and windows are of plain planked shutters.

I

There are five single room tenements with conxinous p’-O” 
o/ftVM *1kc_

wide verandah running^length. The veranaan is covered with

lean—to roof of Manglore tiles on frame work of T.W. posts,

post-plates, rafters and battens.

All the buildings are letout to tenents.
I

6• Built area etc.:-

Item Built area 
sq.ft.

Prime cost Age future Depreciatec 
Rs.per years life cost
sq.ft. years Rs.

8.

7. The BaramatI Municipality has assessed its net rateable value

at Rs.995/- P«a« which glvc rent of Bs.11O5/~ p.a. The rent

received is Re.125/- P.m* or Re.1,500/- p.a. I have considered 

rent of Rs.1,500/- p.a*

The noiiai outgoings are deducted as shown in the accomoanying 
me ubli»4- nerah* haJL
statement marked Appendix. The./value is worked out to Rs. 1,125/-

It is capitalize on 7% and 4% basis or 9 11.97 Years’ purchase.

The capitalized value is thus worked out to Rs.13,46tf/-.

Considering average life of 55 years of all buildings, the

. value of the land is added as shown in the Anoendix. TAc. 
£»SX KH- k-i

1) fiain 
build ing 2550 14/- 50 40 30,300=00

ii) Sheds 1655 6/- 30 15 4,400=00

iii) Outhouse 1575 8/- 30 20 7,600=00

Total... 42,300=00
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doors aI

III) Out house :

brick wall8

I

7.

8.

re of tiny sheets.

ii) Sheds : There are two sheds of semipermanetdtype. The

/ sheds are covered over with C.G.I. sheet roof on roun^U

members. The doors and windows are of plain planked shutters.

6.

(wooden baileys. The walls are formed of C.G.I. sheets 
o*

fixed^a frame work of round baileys. The flooring is

. of mud. The

There are five single room tenements with continous p'-O” 
ojUvm "Ike.

wide verandah runningJIength. The verandah is covered with

This is also of semi-permanent type having

wnich are only pointed. The flooring is of rough

Shahabad. The foof is of Hanglore tilesn on T.W. roof

The Baramati Municipality has assessed its net rateable value 

at Ro.995/- p.a. which give rent of Rs.1105/- p.a. The rent 

received is Rs.125/- p.m. or Re.1,500/- p.a. I have considered 

rent of Rs.1,500/- p.a.

The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the accompanying 
'net” a tin laodt

statement marked Appendix. The^value is worked out to Rs.1t125/— 

It is capitalized on 7% and 4% basis or 0 11 <>97 Years’ purchase.

The capitalized value is thus worked out to Rs.13,46rf/-.

Considering an average life of 35 years of all buildings, the

present value of ths land is added as shown in the Appendix. 
+«li !■£ <»»»/- **» "»> ’♦*****>» /**'*’’

lean—to roof of Manglore tiles on frame work of T.W'. posts,

post-plates, rafters and battene.

All the buildings are letout to tenents.
I

Built area etc.:-

Item Built area Prime cost Age future Depreciate*
sq.ft. Rs.per years life cost

sq.ft. years Rs.

i) Main
build ing 2550 14/- 30 40 30,300=00

ii) Sheds 1655 6/- 30 15 4 ,400=00

iii) Outhouse 1575 8/- 30 20 7,600=00

Total... 42,300=00



STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY OF 

Shri. Sharadkumar Amichand Shah. bearing 

H.No.420, Ward Bo.3 of Earamati.

I)

i) Depreciated cost of the buildings 
together

ii) Gross Rent

Rs.42,500=00

Rs. 1,500=00 P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes

ii) Repairs & ?aintcnace @ 12$ on 
Rs.1,500/-

iii) Collection and management charges 
@ on Rs.1,500/-

Net annual value

Rs.150=00 P.A.

Rs.180=00 P.A.

Rs. 45=00 P.A.

Rs.375=00 P.A.

ft 1,125=00

III)

i)

ii)

Net annual value is capitalized on 
7$ and 4$ for an average period of
35 years, or at 11.97 Years' Purchase

The capitAl value of the Property 
is worked out to Rs. 13,466=00

Present value of 30492 sq.ft, of 
land oalued <-5Ra.O=25 per sq.ft, 
deferred for 35 years ©4$ Rs. 1,906=00

Full value Rs. 15.372=00

or Say Rs* 15 >400=00

(R.G.PUITOLIK)
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if
Under inotructiena free fieu.Chondanbal wife of

r.anllal afanlal Gajazathl of Poona, I have inspeotad her

lnm>l» property at Poons, with • view to *»«» its present 

mxfcet value.

2. The property is eospriued of a plat of land and a

building and bears Rease Ke. 120 of Nana Poth, Poona and is

bounded as followst-
■

North 1 Road| Couth 1 lassi

East < K.No.l21/l| v«ot • »••Ko.119«

3. The land is of Gaothan tenure and adneasurea 2224 sq.ft.

It has a frontage of 17*-3* «n tbs min road of Ueno ’sth, and

a depth of about 125’-7".. ’ w

4
The property is situated in the <na l eth area viileh is

_ «*

)

business in this area. Theos orwportios in this arsa are al

one of ths seat bu<r locality of the city. Coaaereial aativltoa, 

- . -1. -. - to

will always somand attention of people who lite to have their

need for the residential purposes, generally on upper floors. 

*11 auxiliary a-rrloes and other anenltles are readily available.

The property io well situated.

5* Pulldli<8»

Thio is a grouad and two upper floor buildii* with Attis 

floor above. There is 10’-6” x 18’-T shop at the front and 

55’-9" x 17*«9” sedwwo sited at rear, whioh are «f single storey. 

Main building t and front shop •- This la of onawixy olaae 

barliui brisk walla in nud sorter, nud plastered. The walls at 

oertain plaeoa, are lisa or oenrat plastered. The doors and 

windows have plain olanhad shutters which are oil palaiod- 
Tha windows have boon awevred with <uard hero end ore alee oil 

TW -- «■* —— •*“- ~
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flooring io of rourfi Shahabad. 'ihe floor io of T.W. joist a and 

boardings. The .w.beaae of the floor tfiowj# deflection at cert in 

plaoes. On the attic floor there la oud floorinc. The buildinc is 

covered by C.G.I. sheet roof on round T.u. roof asabers. The front 

portion of the main buildinc is renovated and strengthened by

providing R.S. beams under the T.W. joints.

The rear portion is recently built at the first and second 

fleer levels. It is used as a W.C. and bath unit. The rear godown is 

a tiled having rough Shahabad flooring and C.G.I. tiw't roof on r*ou-id 

frans work of T.W. wests and baileys. The walls are of brick work, 

pointed and white wathed. Upper part of brick walls is filled in by 

"Rifad” .

There is sanitary block provided on each floor ae stated

abwe. The ground floor is rented out while upper floors are occupied 

by the owner.

6) Built areat-

The total built area of all the floors of the sain building 

and that of front shop, ia 5220 sq.ft. The built area of the roar

Codown is 1000 sq.ft.

7) The building ia stated to be very old and has boon renoWtew. 

I have therefore considered 50 years ae its ago and have estimated its 

future life at 40 Years

2SK£2tat*d oouy-

"ain building and show » he depreciate cost at 4^ la worked 

out to Rb.57,5OO£- The prise cost being fis.il/- (Ro.Portoon only) per 

sq.ft, or at Rs.45,700/-.

0) The Poona Municipal Corporation hag aesoaaod its net rateable

value at Ro.650/- which given a rental of Rs.722/- .a. The r»mt rooeivwd

ia Re.100/- p.o. I have considered the rent of Ro.175/- p.a. for the 

■ain building including the ground floorotep but excluding the rent 

for godown considered at Ro.25/- p.a.

9) The uo«l outgoings are deducted so Shown in the aooewranying

otatenent worked Appendix. The net annual value io warted out to

fis.il/-
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Hb. 1550/- It is capitalized en 6% and 4&> hacis «r at I4.I8 Years

Purchase. The ca-italized value is thus werked sut te Rb.19,14}/-.

To this the present value ef the land and that ef gedewn 1b added, as

shewn in the Appendix, te give the full value ef the property at Rs

t.-_, ■ V‘*-4 '.P. ■ '

25t6OO/- which, in v wwinioi io fair and pre er*

*

£1 ipt Mt

WI/-

3.71-Z' Hl

‘Alvet . . ■ - r



Appgnnx

Statement on Hen tai Valuation of Property of

Sat. Chanianbai wife of lanital k'aganal bearin*

Rouse No.120 of Nana Peth, Po na-2.

I)

i) Depreciated coat of the buil*ii< • • Ro. 37,500/-
' a • ’ .8 ' Vi ' ' > ■ ■' “

ii) Gross Rent •-
Ra. 2,100/- P.A.

# • ill) Net Rateable value RSe 1,890/- P.A.

II) OUTGO IHGS

i) ’'unicipal taxes • 23JC on Rs.1'190/- RBo 435/- pa.

ii) Repairs & Maintenance • 1# on Rs.2,100/- Ra. 2io/-pa.

ill) Collection on* *tana<esent charges

9 2% on Rs.2,100/—. Ra. 42/- pa.

tv) Insuranoe O 0.1# on 9/10 of Re.57,5OO/- Ra. 64/- Pa.

TwtaX Ra. 751/- ?a.

2ay Ra. 750/- p.a.
**

< Net anmal value Ra. 1,350/-

HI)

i) Net annual Value la Capitalise* on 6% an* 4% basis

•r at 14.18 Yearn’ Pureheeo.

The oapltall.se* value of the property la Ba. 19,143/.

ti) A<* present value of the lan* ieferre*
for 40 yearn of 4/>, the lan* value* at 
&8.10/- par sq.ft. Ro. 500/-

iii) At* fw the value of the <<*<»wn, ao its
stania at pro eent.. Rs. 2,000/-

25.4^.
*«y *•. 25,600/-

KgTl/-

UP
(RX.PUMBLIK.)



2?/369 
.’teah 27, 196®.

REPORT

■hder instructions frcn Sliri. ::etwsrlal !!crcovindr« of Poibqy

I hrve inspectod^fa^pro ertj nt bona with a view to assess its rrwent 

market value.

2. The >7roporty is conprisod of en opefi plot of land and bears

C.T.S. 1376, S.Ito. Ill of Bhanburda and F.B.No. 426, sub plot IJo. 15 of

T.P.S., Ibonn No. I .

3. This plot ferns port of a large aroa developed by installing 

drainage and water lines and eonntructing roads. Tho plot of land under 

valuation la of a freehold tenure and is very near the Gokhale Road which. 

braob.es off fron the Fercuosaon Road; All the other anenitles are not 

all within easy ranch. The plot is shown to adr’oasure 5474 sq.ft.

4. Other plots of the achene, have been sold f Rs.1-00 or Sq.ft, 

as dlEalorod by tl» sale-deeds of 1964.

6. The plot under report is of a regular shape and level. I value

it Rs. 3/* per sq.ft, or for a sum of Ra. ( 5474a 3 ) 16,4f2/- vhioh

sum, in ny opinion, is fair and proper.

( R.O.PUnLXK )

braob.es


43/369.
March,27, 1969.

REPORT

Under the instruction frota Shri.R.M. Shah, Katftu

H.U.F. of Kirkee, Poona I have inspected his immovable 

property at Kirkee for ascertaining its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and a building 

and bears H.No.20 New Bazar, Kirkee, Poona and falls within 

the limits of the Kirkee Cantonment Board.

3. The land is stated to be of a lease-hold tenure, the ultimate 

owner ahi- of which vests in the Govt. It is leased for 99 

years, renewable. The land ic stated to admeasure 2200 sq.ft. 

It has a frontage of 20’ on the new Bazar (Mahatma Gandhi) 

road and depth of 110’. The ground rent of 3.12/- p.a. 

payable to Govt, is not taken into account in view of the 

limited rent received.

4. Situation : Zs stated it is situated within the limit of 

the Kirkee Cantonment Board. The new Bazar road on which 

the property obouts, is lined with shops and a considerable 

commercial activities are carried on in this area. It is, 

easily acc ssible from the Poona Bombay Road.

5. Building : It is a ground for structure of masonry class on 

the front side. The walls are of brick masonry, generally

pointed. The roof is of Kanglore tiles supported on wooden 

frame work. The flooring is of rough Shahabad. The doors are 

of T.w. planked shutters. On the rear side there are residen­

tial tenements of semi-permanent character, having brick walls 

Indian patent stone flooring, corrugated G.I. sheet railing 

and doors with plain-nlanked shutter.
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about 2000 sq.ft.of

p.a.

has

is

50

25

8. The Kirkee Cantonment Board has

rental value at Rs.1,092/- p.a. The

6. Built Area : It covers plinth area 

on the only ground floor.

per sq.ft.

nroperty

opinion.

tenure of the land, 

to R3.5»448/-. To 

the land deferred

Rs.6/-

of the

7. The building ig stated to be about

estimated to have a future life of

cost at 4/5 is worked out to Rs.16»000/- 

worked out @ Rs.12/- per sq.ft, or

9. ihe usual outgoings are deducted as

statement marked Appendix. The i_>

out to Rs.512/- it lQ
10.637 Years* Purchase, in view of the

The capitalized value £s thus worked out 

this aie added the lessee's interests in 

4z for 25 years, by valuing the land • 

os shown in the Appendix. The full value 

been aggregated to Rs.10,400/- which sum, in my 

fa ir and proper.

years old and is

years. The depreciated 

. The prime cost is

(3 Rs.24>000/-■

fixed its annual assessed

rent received is Rs.1,092/

which I have accepted for this valuation.

i shown in the accompanying

net annual value is worked

capitalized on 7/ and 4$ basis or
' * • - — •

(E.G.PUNDLIK)



STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY OF 

Shri. R.M. Shah bearing

House No.20, New Bazar, Kirkee, Poona.

I)

i) Depreciated cost of the building Rs.16,000=00

ii) Gross Rent Re. 1,092=00 P.A

iv)

Say

Cantonment taxes

Repairs & maintenance 010% on Rs.1092

Collection and men^gement charged 
ft 2/ on Rs.1,092/-

Insurance 0.19% on 9/10 of Rs.16000

Total

II) OUTGOINGS

i)

ii)

iii)

Rs. 426=00 P.A.

Rs. 110=00 P.A.

Rs. 21=00 P.A.

Rs. 27=00 P.A.

Rs. 584=00 P.A.

Rs. 580=00 P-A.

Net annual value Rs. 512=00

HI)

Net annual value i capitalized on 
75? and 4% basis or at 10.637 Years’ 
"ur chase.

i) The capital value of the property 
is worked out to Rs. 5,448=00

ii) The present value of leased land 
of 22000 sq.ft, valued 0 Rs.6/- 
per sq.ft, is deferred for 25 
years © 4% and added, that is

Total
Say

Rs. 4,950=00

Rs.10,398=00 
Rs.10,400=00

(r.g.pundlik)



44/369,

REPORT . March, 27, 1969.

y
1. Under the instruction from Shri R.M.Shah, K^ta H.U.F.

of Kirkee, Poona I have inspected his immovable property at

Kirkee with a view to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and a building 

and bears H.IJo. 156, old Bazar, Kirkee,Poona-3, and is 

bounded on th-ppp sides by roads one of which is called the 

"I'aharashtra Lane.”

3. The land is staged to be of the "Old Grant" tenure and its 

ultimate ownership vests in the Government. The land is of

an elongated shape and is shown to admeasure 2400 sq.ft. Its 

frontage on the three roads aggregates to about 130* while 

its depth varies from about 23* at one end to 30* at the other.

4. Situation: It is situated in the Old Bazar area of Kirkee and 

falls within the Kirkee Cantonment Board limits. It is easily 

accessible from the Poona-Bombay road. The whole area is busy 

with commercial activities.

5. Building: It is a ground and three upper floor structure.

It is of R.C.C. frame class with 9" external, and 4i" internal 

brick walls which are plastered over and colour washed•

The floor and roof slabs are of R.C.C. The doors are of T.w. 

with flush shutters, oil painted. The windows are of standard 

steel sections and are glased and secured by decorative grille.

The living, office and other rooms have marble mosaic flooring

There are 2 sanitary units on each floor, the bath room having 

polished Tandur flooring and W.C. having white glased tiles.

The terrace has China Mosaic flooring. The stairs is of R.C.C. 

with polished Tandur treads. On ground floor there are 10 shops 

one of which is self ocoupled. On the 1st floor is the Bank of

Maharashtra with a residential flat. On the 2nd floor is the

L.I.C. Office The third floor is self-occupied.
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Built area: It covers plinth area of 2400 sq.ft, on ground floc 

The area at first, second & third floors is also 2400 sq.ft, 

respectively. The total floor area is worked out to 9600 sq.ft. 

The building is stated to be built in 1967 and the question of

depreciation does not arise. It is estimated to have a future

life of 70 years. The building cost worked out & Rs. 22/- 

per sq.ft, to Rs. 2,11,200/-.

8. The kirkee Cantonment Board has not assess^its net rateable 

value. The rent received is Rs. 1,538.77. p.m. The rent for 

the third floor (S.O.) is assessed 0 Rs.600/- p.m. Thus I 

have considered the rent of Rs. 2,138.77 p.m. or Rs.2,56,65^.24 

p.a.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the accompanying 

statement marked Appendix. The net annual value is vorked out 

to Rs. 15,300/-. It is capitalized on 7% and 4% basis or O

13.747 Years’ Purchase in view 6f the tenure of the land. 

The capitalized value is thus worked out to Rs. 2,10,400/- 

which in my opinion, is fair and proper.

 

(R.G.PUNDLIK.)



appendix.

STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OP PROPERTY of

Shri R.M.Shah bearing II.No, 156, Old Bazar Kirkee.

I)

i) Cost of the building

ii) Gross Rent

Rs. 2,11,200/-

Rs. 25,665/- p.a.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Cantonment taxes @ 50% on Rs.25»665/-. Rs«

ii) Repairs & raaintaiance 0 6% on Rs.25,665/-. Rs. 

iii) Collection and management charges

<3> 5% on Rs. 25,665/-. R0‘

7,699/- P.A.

1,559/- P.A.

769/- P.A.

iv) Insurance @ 0.19 % on 9/10 of Rs.2,11,200. Re. 561/- P.A.

Total Re. 10,568/- P.A.

Net annual value Rs.15,297/- 

or say Rs. 15,500/-

III)

Net annual value is capitalized on 7%
and 4% basis or at 15.747 Years* Purchase
in view of the tenure of the land.

The capital value of the property is worked

out to Rs. 2,10,575/-

or say Rs. 2,10,400/-

(R.G.PUNDLIK.)



43/369.
f4arch,27» 1969.

REPORT

Under the instruction frota Shri.R.M. Shah, Katfta

H.U.F. of Kirkee, Poona I have inspected his immovable 

property at Kirkee for ascertaining its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and a building 

and bears H.No.20 Rew Bazar, Kirkee, Poona and falls within 

the limits of the Kirkee Cantonment Board.

3. The lend is stated to be of a lease-hold tenure, the ultimate 

ownership of which vests in the Govt. It is leased for 99
t/J

years, rene/able. The land is stated to admeasure 2200 sq.ft.

It has o frontage of 20* on the new Bazar (Mahatma Gandhi) 

road and depth of 110*. The ground rent of Rs.12/- p.a. 

payable to Govt, is not taken into account in view of the 

limited rent received.

4. Situation : /s stated it is situated within the limits of 

the Kirkee Cantonment Board. The new Bazar road on which 

the property abouts, is lined with shops and a considerable 

commercial activities are carried on in this area. It is,

easily ace ssible from the Poona Bombay Road.

5. Building : It is a ground for structure of masonry class on 

the front side. The walls are of brick masonry, generally 

pointed. The roof is of Manglore tiles supported on wooden 

frame work. The flooring is of rough Shahabad. The doors are 

of T.W. planked shutters. On the rear side there are residen­

tial tenements of semi-permanent character, having brick walls, 

Indian patent stone flooring, corrugated G.I. sheet reefing 

and doors with plain-olanked shutter.

2
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6. Built Area : It covers plinth area of about 2000 sq.ft, 

on the only ground floor.

7. The building is stated to be about 50 years old and is 

estimated to have a future life of 25 years. The depreciated 

cost at 4% is worked out to Rs.16,000/-. The prime cost is 

worked out @ Rs.12/- per sq.ft, or @ Rs.24,000/-.

8. The Kirkee Cantonment Board has fixed its annual assessed 

rental value at Rs.1,092/- p.a. The rent received is Rs.1,092/- 

p.a. which I have accepted for this valuation.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the accompanying 

statement marked Appendix. The net annual value is worked 

out to Rs.512/- It is capitalized on 7% and 4% basis or

© 10.657 Years’ Purchase, in view of the tenure of the land.

The capitalized value is thus worked out to Rs.5,448/-. To

this aie added the lessee’s interests in the land deferred 

G> 4% for 25 years, by valuing the land O Rs.6/- per sq.ft,

as shown in the Appendix. The full value of the Dronerty has

been aggregated to Rs.10,400/- which sum, in my opinion, is 

fair and proper.

(R.G.PUNDLIKf'



APPENDIX

7^

STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY OF 

Shri. R.M. Shah bearing

House No.20, New Bazar, Kirkee, Poona.

I)

i) Depreciated cost of the building Rs.16,000=00

ii) Gross Rent Rs. 1,092=00 P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Cantonment taxes Rs. 426=00 P.A.

ii) Repairs & maintenance @10$ on Rs.1092 Rs. 110=00 P.A.

iii) Collection and men&gement charge* 
@ 2% on Rs.1,092/- Rs. 21=00 P.A.

iv) Insurance @ 0.19$ on 9/10 of Rs.16000 Rs. 27=00 P.A.

Total Rs. 584=00 P.A.

Say Rs. 580=00 F-A.

Net annual value Rs. 512=00

HI)
-

Net annual value i capitalized on 
7$ and 4$ basis or at 10.637 Years 
Purchase.

i) The capital value of the property 
is worked out to Rs. !5,448=00

ii) The present value of leased land 
of 2200& sq.ft. valued @ Rs.6/~ 
per so.ft. is deferred for 25 
year8 © 4$ and added, that is Rs. '1,950=00

Total Rs.10,398=00
Say Rs.10,400=00

(R.G.PUNJDLIK)



3. “Old Grant" tenure and ita

Government. The land io of

4.

5.

Kirkee,?oona-3. and is 

one of which 1b called the

44/369,

'larch, 27, 1969.REPORT.

The property is comprised of a plot of land and a building 

and bears H.IIo. 156, old Bazar,

bounded on three sides by roads

’Maharashtra Lane."

1. Under the instruction from Shri R.M.Shah,

of Kirkee, Poona I have inspected his immovable property at 

Kirkee with a view to assess its present market value.

2.

The land is stated to be of the

ultimate ownership vests in the

on elongated shape and is shown

frontage on the three roads aggregates to about 130* while 

its depth varies from about 23* at one end to 30* at the other. 

Situation: It is situated in the Old Bazar area of Kirkee and 

falls within the Kirkee Cantonment Board limits. It is easily 

accessible from the Poona-Bombay road. The whole area is busy 

with commercial activities.

Building: It is a ground and three upper floor structure. 

It io of R.C.C. frame class with 9” external, and 4i" internal 

brick walls which are plastered over and colour washed • 

The floor and roof slabs are of R.C.C. The doors are of I. . 

with flush shutters, oil painted. The windows are of standard 

steel sections and are glased and secured by decorative grille. 

The living, offioe and other rooms have marble mosaic flooring 

Thors are 2 sanitary units on each floor, the bath room having 

polished Tandur flooring and W.C. having white glased tiles. 

The terrace has China Mosaio flooring. The stairs is of R.C.C. 

with polished Tandur treads. On ground floor theirs are 10 shoot 

one of whioh is self occupied. On the 1st floor is the Bank of 

Maharashtra with a residential flat. On the 2nd floor is the 

L.I.C. office The third floor is self—occupied.

1
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respectively. The total floor area is worked out

7. The building is stated to be built

depreciation does estimated to have a future

life of 70 years.

The kirkee

value. The rent for

the third floor Thus I

have considered

9

is worked out

2,10,400/-

(R.G.PUNDLIK.)

*

which in my opinion, is fair and proper.

The capitalized value is thus worked out to Rs.

per sq.ft.

2400 sq.ft.

to Rs.

8.

Ithe land.

p.a.

The usual outgoings are deducted as shown inthe accompanying 

statement marked Appendix. The net annual value

to Rs. 15,300/-. It is capitalized on 7$ and 4%

13.747 Years* Purchase in view of the tenure of

Built area: It covers plinth area of 2400 sq.ft.

The area at first, second & third floors is also

not arise. It is

6.

to 9600 sq.ft.

in 1967 and the question of

received is Rs. 1,538.77. p.m. The

(S.O.) is assessed 0 Rs.600/- p.m.

the rent of Rs. 2,138.77 p.ffi. or Rs.2,56,65^.24

on ground floor

The building cost worked out 9 Rs. 22/-

2,11,200/-.
<ici

Cantonment Board has not assess^ its net rateable

rent

zo<>



STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY of

Shri R.M.Shah bearing H.No, 156, Old Bazar Kirkee.

I)

1) Coat of the building

11) Gross Rent

Rs. 2,11,200/-

Rs. 25,665/- p.a.

II) OUTGOINGS

1) Cantonment taxes © 30% on Rs.25,665/-. Rs.

11) Repairs & maintenance ® 6% on Rs.25,665/-. Rs. 

Hl) Collection and management charges

® 3% on Rs. 25,665/-. Rs.

iv) Insurance 9 0.19 % on 9/10 of Rs.2,11,200. Rs.

7,699/- P.A.

1,559/- P.A.

769/- P.A.

361/- P.A.

Total Rs. 10,368/- P.A.

Net annual value Rs.15,297/— 

or say Rs. 15,500/-

III)

Net annual value is capitalized on 7%
and 4% basis or at 13.747 Years* Purchase
in view of the tenure of the land.

The capital value of the property is wrked

out to Rs. 2,10,375/-

or say Rs. 2,10,400/-

(R.G.PUKDLIK.)



45/369.
March, 28, 1969.

REPORT

Under instructions from Shri.U.M.Apte of Poons

I have inspected his immovable property at Poona with a 

view to assess it. present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and a buildinc 

end bears Municipal H.No.2027, Plot Ko.42 and S.Lo.479/3, 

Ssdflshiv Peth, Poona-9.

3. The land is of a freehold tenure and admeasures 5395 sq.ft. 

It has a frontage of 82*—9* on the Tilak Road and depth of 

ebout 65’-6°.

4. Situation : The property is situated with a direct frontage 

on the Tilak voad, a little further away from the S.P.College 

This part of t e Tilak Road acquired imnort; nee for comne;ical 

activities. The whole neighbourhood is occupied by -oronerties 

owned by better class of people. /II the auxiliary services 

and the other necessary omanities are readily available. The 

property is well situated.

5. Building : It is of a masonry class with only one wing, having 

ground and one unner floor, with T.W. joists and boarding 

floor.The walls are of mud masonry plastered over and colour 

watohed or painted. The storeyed part has a anglore tiled

roof, while ground floor part has a C.G.I. Sheet roof, 

suonorted on teak wood frame work. The door are of T.h. with 

olane-nanelled shutters. The T.W. windows have glazed and 

panelled shutters. The renovated part has lust* doors and 

suspended celling etc. The flooring is generall., of rough 

Shah* bad. Only one wing of the building is let out while the 

remaining part is self-ocoupied.



/o3

6. Built Area : It covers plinth area of 1728 sc.ft. on ground

floor. The area at first, floor is 848 sq.ft. The total floor

area is worked out to 2576 3q.ft.

7. The building is stated to be built in part in 1928 rnd some

additions were made in 1935. it is takento be 40 years old and

is estimated to have a future life of 35 years. The depreciated 

cost at 4/ is worked out to Rs.28,500/-. Tr© prime cost is 

calculated @ Rs.14/- per sq.ft, or Rs.36,000/-.

8. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its net rateable 

value at Rs.1,975/- p.e. This gives the rental of is.2,194/-

pa. The rent received is Rs.32*50 p.m. I have considered 

the rent of Rs.2,194/- p.a, for this valuation.

9. The usual outgoing? are deducted as shown in the accompanying 

statement marked Appendix. The net annual value is worked out 

to Rs.1,454/-. It is capitalized on 6,' and 4?' basis or 13.591 

Years’ Purchase. The capitalized value is thus woteked out to 

Rs.19,760/-. This I have deferred for 35 years 4% as shown

in the Appendix. The full value aggregated to Rs.40,300/- is, 

in my opinion, fiir and proper.

(R.G. ■’UNTLIK)



APPENDIX

STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY OF 

Shri. U.I1. Apte bearing 

H,No.2027, Sadnshiv Peth, Poona-9.

I)

i) Depreciated cost of the building

ii) Gross Rent

Rs.28,500=00

Rs. 2,194=00 P.A.

iii) Net Rateable Value Rs. 1,975=00 P.A.

OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes 24#’ on Rs. 1,975/- ItSe 474=00 P.A.

ii) Repairs & maintenance 8# on Rs.2,194/Rs. 175=00 P.A.

iii) Collection and management charges 
® 2# on Re.2,194/- Rs. 43=00 P.A.

iv) Insurance 0.19# on 9/10 of 
Rs.28,500/- Rs. 49=00 P.A.

HSe 741-00 P.A.

Say Rs. 740=00 P.A.

Net annual value Rs. 1,454=00

III)

Net annual value io capitalised on 
6% and 4% or at 15.591 Years’ Purchase.

i) She capital value of the property io 
worked out to Ha.19,760-00

ii) Add present value of 5395 sq.ft, land 
< Rs.15/- per sq.ft, deferred for
35 years 4#

Total

Rs.20,506-00

Rs.40,266=00

Say Rs.40,300-00
» ERsBtse ~ EssEjr.



46/369.

March, 26, 1969.

REPORT

I am instructed by Shri. U.M. Apte of Poona, to 

value hia nroperty for the following description, for the 

years 1965, 1966 end 1967.

2. The property ia in the form of open nlot bearing Final 

Plot No.528 aub-plot No. 10 of Town Planning "cheme, Poona 

No.I, Parvati.

3. It forma part of a layout Scheme and is of a free-hold 

tenure. It is shown to have an area of 7474 sq.ft. It ie 

bounded as follows

North : Sinhagad Hoad; South : J.~. 0.528/9J

East : F.P.No.528/10+11 A; West : 30* Colony road.

4. It is situated on the Sinhagad (ihadakwasla) Road, with a 

direct frontrge of about 85* thereupon and a return frontage 

of about 107* on a 30* wide Colony road that branches off 

towards south. It is thus a/j>a»a*et plot.

5. The region is in the process of development which web apnfcce 

in the year 1965. with the construction of the bridge across 

the river in about 1967, that haprene to be almost opposite 

the plot under report, the whole region has been brought much 

nearer to the more developed part of the city, more oarti— 

cularly from the Lokmanya Nagar area of the Alka Talkies. 

All the auxiliary services ore available.

6. The buildings on plots abutting the Sinhagad Road including 

the plot under valuation, a e required to be set beok by 80* 

from the centre line of he road. In the present oase, this 

restriction would require any proposed building to be set­

back 36’-6” from the boundary of the plot.
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7. Taking into account all the relevant factors I value the 

plot of land with the area of 7474 sq.ft., as under

Year Rate per
So • f t • 

Rs.

Value
Rs.

1965 3=25 24,290=00

1966 ) 4=00 29,896=00

1967

The values derived by me as

opinion, fair and proper

shown above are, in my

(R.G.PUIWLIK)

 



R G P U N D L I K
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46/369.

March, 28, 1969.

REPORT ‘ .

I am instructed by Shri. U.M. Apte of Poona, to 

value hia nroperty for the following description, for the 

years 1965, 1966 end 1967.

2. The property is in the form of open plot bearing Final 

Plot No.528 sub-plot No. 1Q of Town Planning Scheme, Poona 

No.I, Parvati.

3. It forma part of a layout Scheme and iB of a free-hold 

tenure. It is shown to have an area of 7474 sq.ft. It is 

bounded as follows :—

North : Sinha gad Road; South : F.P. No. 528/9;

East : F.P.No.528/10+11 A; West : 30* Colony road.

4. It is situated on the Sinhagad (khadakwesla) Road, with a 

direct frontage of about 85* thereupon and a return frontage 

of about 107* on a 30* wide Colony road that branches off 

towards south. It is thus reconnect plot.

5. The region is in the process of development which was spawee 

in the year 1965. with the construction of the bridge across 

the river in about 1967, that haooens to be almost opposite 

the plot under report, the whole region has been brought much 

nearer to the more developed part of the city, more parti­

cularly from the Lokmenya Nagar area of the Alka x'alkies. 

-'ll the auxiliary services are available.

6. The buildings on plot abutting the Sinhagad Hoad including 

the plot under valuation, a e reouired to be set beck by 80* 

from the centre line of he road. In the present case, this 

restriction would require any proposed building to be set­

back 36*-6** from the boundary of the plot.

2
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7. Taking into account all the relevant factors I value the

plot of land with the area of 7474 sq.ft., as under

Year Rate per Value
So•ft. Rs.

Rs.

1965 5=25 24,290=00

1966 )
)

4=00 29,896=00

1967

The values derived by me as shown above are, in my 

opinion, fair and proper.

* " »• * 

(R.G.PUKDLIK)



p u N 0 L I KR G

2.

Peth, Poona-9•

3.

45/369.

March, 28, 1969.

situated with a direct frontage 

further away from the S.P.College 

acquired imoort' nee for comme leal 

neighbourhood is occupied by properties

and admeasures 5395 sq.ft, 

on the Tllak Road and depth of

p E P 0 R T
. __ from Shri.U.M.Apte of poone

Under Instructio
property at Poona with aI have inspected his l<nno«Ws P

„pnt market value.
view to assess its prese

of a plot of lend and a building
The property is comprisecl 0 „ „ „ e™/*

or>27 Plot No.42 and S.i0.4Z9/>»
end bears Municipal H.No. *

SadSahiv

The land is of a freehold ten

It hus a frontage of 82*-9

ebout 65’-6”.

Situation : The property i3

on the Tllak Road, a li*tle

This part of the Tilak Hoad

activities. The whole i— 
- neople. All the auxiliary services

owned by better class of ”c '
vanities are readily available, the 

and the other necessary °®

property is well situated.
onnrv class With only one wing, having

5, Building : It Is of a masonry
Wlth T.W. joists and board inc 

ground end one upner fl°0 • .
a masonry plastered over and colour 

floor.The walls are of >nad
4-or.fived part has a Manglore tiled 

wanted or painted. The storeyec p

has a C.G.I. Sheet roof,roof, while ground floor part nes
. #rrmr work. The door are of T.Vi. with 

gunnorted on teak wood from.
t.W. windows have glased and 

plane-panelled shutters.
panelled .butters. Th. renovated pert h.. Tlu.t door, and

.u.p.nd.d o.lllM .to. Th. flooring i. g.n.wlly of rough

S Ha ha bed. Only on. wing of ‘h« butWln« l« out whl1* th* 

remaining part is self-ocounlod.

2
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6. Built Area : It covers plinth area of 1728 sq.ft, on ground

floor. The area at first, floor is 848 sq.ft. The total floor

area is worked out to 2576 sq.ft.

7. The building is stated o be built in part in 1928 and some

additions were made in 1935. It is takentc be 40 years old and

is estimated to have a future life of 35 yeai's. The depreciated 

cost at 4/ is worked out to Rs.28,500/-. The prime cost is 

calculated @ Rs.14/- per sq.ft, or <■ Rs.36,000/-.

8. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its net rateable 

value at Rs.1,975/- p.e. This gives the rental of Hs.2,194/-

pa. The rent received is Rs.32=50 p.m. I have considered 

the rent of Rs.2,194/- p.a. for this valuation.

9. The usual outgoing? are deducted as shown in the z^ccompanying 

statement marked Appendix. The net annual value is worked out 

to Rs.1,454/-. It is capitalized on 6/ and 4/ basis or 13.591 

Years* Purchase. The capitalized value is thus wohked out to 

Rs.19,760/-. This I have deferred for 35 years 4/ as shown 

in the Appendix. The full value aggregated to Rs.40,300/- is, 

in my opinion, fAir and proper.

(R.G.?UNTLIK)



STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPER Y OF 

Shri. U.M. Apte bearing 

H.No.2027> Sadashiv Peth, Poona-9.

I)

i) depreciated cost of the building Iis.28,500=00

ii) Gross Rent Rs. 2,194=00 P.A,

iii) Net Rateable Value Rs. 1,975=00 P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes 24$ on Rs.1,975/- Rs. 474=00 P.A.

ii) Repairs & maintenance 8$ on Its.2,194/Rs. 175=00 P.A.

iii) Collection end management charges 
© 2% on Rs.2,194/- Rs. 43=00 P.A.

iv) Insurance ® 0.19$ on 9/10 of 
Rs.28,500/- Rs. 49=00 P.A.

Rs. 741=00 P.A.

Say Rs. 740=00 P.A.

Net annual value Rs. -1,454=00

III)

Net annual value is capitalised on 
6% and 4$ or at 13.591 Years' Purchase.

i) The capital value of the property is 
worked out to Rs.19,760=00

ii) Add present value of 5395 sq.ft, land 
■ Rs.15/- per so.ft. deferred for

35 years 4$ Rs.20,506=00

Total Rs.40,266=00

Say Rs.40,300=00



m/mo
March,29, 1068.

REPOST

Uwder instructions free Sbri.R»N. Shah of Psoas I have 

Inspected hi* property at Foose with a view to aoaeoo its proaeat 

■arhat value.

2. The property io comprised of a plot of lead aad a haildiac vteieh

hears fl.No.553,lasts Poth (Now), 20 Nageah (Nlhal) Peth (Old),

City aad io bounded as follows i-

Sardar Mudaliar road) South j-IJ-No,25, < aslajFeth,

Adjoining property) East i-Iaoe, to Taiachand Hospital,

a lea* tenure hearing 6.No.130/2. -be load adaessaroo 26136 sc.ft. 

frontage of 175’-0M oa load aad depth of 137'-C" • It la

road fi-oat is locked by Govt, loads tearing neo. 108 aad 108

over which peraisoiea for opening doers aad windows has boon created 

hy the Govt, oa pqyaeat of license fee. It has ia effect frosty * c$ 

about 22’—0" only. oa the Hadal1ar read.

4. Situation »- The property is situated ia Rasta Path area which ic

rather buoy part of the city. It is developed with eoasereial as well

os residential type of properties.All auaiJisty services aad aaoaitiss 

are available.

5. Atildiag «- There are 22 difforest penmaeat aad seal parmaeat shade 

having brick wall* in wnd nor tor, pointed aad coloured wash.

The reef io of C.G.I. eteet oa reaghly squared T.W. trustee aad sorters. 

The flooring la of and or brisk. The sheds are not is good condition.

These sheds are heiag used as a workshop aad are rested out to tenants.

6. Built Area »- It covers plinth area of all the abode together is

•ggragated to 12621 sq.ft.

?. The sheds are stated to be built in 1828 or thereebout, and are eetiaated 

to have oa average future life of 35 years. The depreciated soot at 4*

io worked out to a.1,00,000/-. The print east is assessed at Ho.10/- 

por sq.ft, at Ito.1,8b,OOo/-

Peona

North »■

eat »-

3. It io of

Mudaliar
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8. The Poona Municipal Corp*retie* hoe assessed it* net rateable valve

at I<*. 2,485/- p.a. Thia give* the rental of fls.2,76l/- p.a. The rent 

received in 11a. 215/- p.m. er R*.2,580/- p.a. I have conciderod the 

rent ef fis.2,76l/- p.a.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted an shown in the acconnaoyin* statement 

narked Appendix. Th* net annual value is worked out to *.1,642/-. It 

is capitalised on 7jt and 4,< basis or at 11.965 Years' P*rebase. The 

capitalised value is thus worked out to Its. 19,800/-. To this th*

present value of the land is added as shown in the Appendix, to give 

full value of the property at Bs.4,60,00t/- which, in qy opinion, is 

fair and proper.

’ ' * '' ' ■ v’/' ' I

(n.g.pundlik)



STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PNOFERTY OF

Shri.H.N. Shah

553,fta*ta Path, Poona.

Dear* H.N*.

I)

i) Depreciated coat of th* building

ii) Gross rent

iii) Net Rateable Vain*

R*.1,00,000/-

n*. 2,7«l/- P.A.

R*. 2,485/- P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal tax** 9 24% an Fl*.2,485/-

ii) repair* A Maintenance 9 10% an II*. 2,741/-

ii1) Collection and Uanagenent Charge* 
3< nit R*.2,7«l/-

iv) Insurance • 0.19% on 9/l0 of H*.1,00,000/-

Tetal

Net animal value

II*. 500/- P.A.

Ha. 276/- P.A.

R*. 82/- P.A.

n*. lTl/- P.A.

Bb» 1,110/-

8*. 1,042/-

HI)

Net annual vain* ia capitalised oa 7%
and 4% tbaoia or *t 11.955 Year*' "Urehaeo

Hence the value of the property ia M*» 19,800/-

Add present value of th* land deferred 
for 35 year* st 4. the land valued 
at *.4/- per *q.ft. R*. 26,300/-

H*.46,100/-

Say tti.4«,W0/-

(B.G.PUNDUK)
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3B/M3
March, 2% 19 W.

F !:■ PORT

Vader* iustrucxioas from Shrl. FwN. Shah ef Fboaa I have 

inspected Ma property at i>o»ata with a view to aawn its resent 

narket value.

2. The property it cewprined of a plot of lead aad a building which 

bears H.Ke.21 '-'ageoh I'eth (old) aad 58P, aeta eth of Fa aa City 

aad io hounded s« follows i»

Kerik !• n.No.20 (Gvaers) South »• ovt.pronorty>

"•st a- B.No.lfj .'cot a- Lane.

3. The land io of a Inna S.Nh. 130/2 tenure aad adMeaearoo 29600 sq.ft. 

It has a fronted* of HB’-O* on lane and depth of lf0*-0" .

4. Situation i« The property io situated in nets noth area aad has ao 

any frontage oa any retd but in entered through a lose leodlaj: to 

the Taraehaed Hospital. The locality io developed by rooldoatial aa 

well as eownrrcial type ef properties. All auxiliary oervieee and 

aueaitieo are readtally available.

5. wilding >- There ere different types ef buildioge aad workshop 

shed of eeei por^naat type.

i) tMildiot »- Thio io used as office, store etc. aad io of ground 

and part ene neper fleer bulldicg of *Heli Mooary walla pl rote rod 

and coloured wash. The flooring io of rough bahabad. deere ere 

of T.r. with panelled obuttero. The vindewe are of T. . with planked 

whutteic. The ceiling floor io of T. f. floor oa u.s. naglee. for 

the ground floor part the roof io of C.G.I. a beet. The first floor

io workshop covered with C.G.1. sheet roof with false celling boaoath. 

It) Sheds *- Throe aro^oo■<p• emend e ode having high brick vail

with XPM walling above, Tbo floorlog io of rough Shahahad. The roof

io of C.b.l. sheet os cellar type i. . troooeo, part or the buildiag* 

io let out In the firms aaae while the root is self occupied a per 

inforantlea supplied te a*.

•..2.••



6) Italic Area »-

t

A) Bailding It covers plinth area of 4,720 sq.ft, on all the floors.

ii Work shop Shed I- The plinth area of all the « hods together is found 

to be about 20,000 sq.ft.

7) Itaildieg «- The building is stated to have an average are of 30 years 

and is astinated to have average future life of 35 years. The depreciated 

cost at 4% i« worked cut to lls.57.30n/-. ihe prise cost being Rs. 15/- 

per sq.ft, or Rs.70,800/- .

ii) Work ebop Sheds :- These sheds are stated to have an av»re«e of

age of 33 yeer* and are estimated to have aa average faturellfe of

25 years. The depreciated cast » 45 io worked out te 'a.96,600/-. The 

prino cost being Ra.7/« per sq.ft, or at s. 1,40,000/-.

8) The Poona Ifauicipal Corporation has assessed its sst rateable value

at fia.5,940/- p.a. Thia gives the rental of hs.6,600/- p.a. The rest 

eeewddoeod the rest of .0.201)/- p.a. or ls.2,400/- p.a. I have

considered the reat ef fie.12,000/- p.a.

tf) The usual outgoings are deducted as ebova la the aeceapaaying

atateeent narked Appendix The net asoual valae la worked out te

Rs.6,05)^. It is ca i alined on 7$ and 0 basis or et 11.38 Yearn*

Purchase. The cttpitalised value is than worked out to »ta.79,ooo/-. 

To thio the lmd valae io added aa shewn to give fall valae of the

property at fie. 1,00,600/- which la opinion is fcir and proper.

(B.G.PIWDLIK)



APPENDIX

STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY OF

Shri. 1UN. Shah bearing B.

Ns. 530, Basta Poth, J^ona - 2.

I)

1) preelated coat of the building (Cotai) ft. 1,53,900/-

li) Gross J*nt Bs. 12,000/- P.A.

iii) Net Rateable Value ns. 10,800/- p>JU

TT) OUTGOINGS

i) Ainicipal taxes » 81% on fa. 10,800/- NS. 3,348/- P.A.

ii) Btpaire S. Maintenance €* 105 on *».12,000/- ft. 1,200/- P.A.

iii) Collection end ’‘breteaent charges 
• 2% on ft. 12,000/- ft. 240/- P.A.

iv) IiMuraace 0 0.10% of ft. 1,53,900/- Ns. 203/- P.A.

I*. 5,031/- P.A.

Sa/ ft. 5,050/- P.A.

Net animal 
value NS. «,350/- P.A.

III)

i) Net aaiaukl value io capitalised on 7 
4% basic or st 11.3° Yeere’ Purchase.

The rapftulivalve of the property It ft.70,000/-

ii} Add fer the load valve, deferred for
30 years (average life) 4 4% the load 

valued at ft.3/- per sq.ft. MB.24.bOO/-

dal,03,400/-

(IU8.FWDUH)



33/389
March, 29, I960.

Nerth

West

3.

4.

availahla tbeugh

5.

«- Open apace;

I- Sub- lai No.l®l

it • Ila. 2-80 par 

apiaiea, ia fair

aq.ft. •r

•nd

la a develeped area ef Shivaji-aagar 

owacd by better claea ef peeple. All 

d electricity are

It ia ef a free bed tenure 

frontage ef 80’ ea Caleny r0*- 

ef lead was purchased i« ’*•’ 

rate ef He. 1.81 per sq.f*

•dueaoares 6808 sq.ft. It baa a 

•nd depth ef about 90*. The plat

tgG8 far i-e. 10,000/- which gives a

far a develeped plat.

n E p o n T
■ Shri»IUM.Shah ef Peena I have

UM.r
-A. arty I**B w£U • Ti” *• *■•••• 

inspected His P1^*

it* present Market value*

.. -f on epea plat •* ««» >»*•« •“!
2. The property ia ceapri»«d

«/a art, F.P.Ne.575-A,8hivajiaagsrt ef
plat Ne,14, C.S.Ne. 121®/2* ‘

v ...a-d aS follows »-
T.P.S., Po aa No. I •»«» U

S?uth Colony read;

BbH •- Stab-plet Me. 13;

Situation »- It is situated

Piona, where preparties are
i<ir« water, drainagethe auxiliary aervieee li*e

Ik. .t-r "* *” *““*

for • sub* st •• in ■jf

(suurwtniK)



REPORT

Under instructions fron Sht£* C’llunn^lal HarsTvindne 5»hah. 

of Poona I have insi«otod hiu property at Food* with a view to 

assess its presosV-raxrket value* J<vw^<vy^ IHS4.

2. The property le ccwtrrliwd of a "lot of land asd bslldln^ which
2.1^ evniL -u-

bears K.No. pidtaMF 215 Cta^arpeth of Foonadlty nnd i« bounded as fbllowat

Forth t C T 8 Be. pi j

South t C T S Be. 21p

I Wert J C T S 9o.31» 5? end —

East i Fca£.

3* The lan-1 in of a Gauthan Saraiuphi teasre. and adioaeuree 17»9O1 

I

I

I) w

I

which the inaido structures atalt^.

4. Situation t It la *i tuated en the busy part of the eld Total or the 

new Gux^ar Path where on the x-eaa aids bullriMV axe utilized for oeeMraial

activities. On the inside are residential teoeaenta occupied by low class

people. All th? *-n*r.etivu and auxiliary aexvlcea era available but opposite 
(^U. mulfah) wkitk(5 *•* toM i H« I1W »**

the rood ia^otffeo Market ^sii A la the aootUwdosirablo factor adversely

affectiwff the eolebilit/ thAt is the siarket value of the property.

5* Bail«^ t
uxre. j 5 |>vcjenfly.J

There wa»- in all five structures stand.

sq.ft. It has a fronts.je of 79*-O on L«“» rczd ana depth of about 2C0*-0".

The land has Anatase of 79»-O" and it widens to acout 120* -C’1

on the injsldc rand it is bealCoa cf an irrcjpilar shape.
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Built area

cost^at

The built area of structure ’A’ is worked out to 270 sq.ft

and that of ’3* to 987 sq.ft. They apoear to be quite old and 
3<> wVfa -rej-cr-tJnCc. wtederlcdl elate . .

have a future life of >5^ years J lA^osess—tiie ir-deor c c in-t 
•lM_utcu. K - -—

•/-per-sg^ft. The 'cost-of—t 0 structure—is-

worked out to ?.s./together> 2 44»ecUh> c»J-
@ &j. 4,irro| —
(i) Rear Structures C, B and F.

Structure C This is a ground and one upper floor

building having T.W.frame with load bearing brick walls. The 

walls are mud plastered internally and colourwash«\The flooring

is of mud. The ceiling floor is of T.W,joist,boarding etc.

The doors are of T.W. with plain panelled shutters while the

windows have, most of them, no shutter. The wood work is oiled. 

The staircase is of T.W. having treads only. The building is 

covered over with C.G.I. sheet roof. ThiB is a residential 

building. This structure cover an area of 14,5008q.ft. on 

two floors together.

Structure D This is a ground floor structure having 

four rooms and two stables. It is similar in construction? to

building C. It covers an area of 1216 sq.ft.

Structure V. This is a ground and one upoer floor 

building having T.W. frame and brick masonry walls. The walls 

are plastered from inside and pointed from outside. *he 

flooring is of trough Shahabad while the ceiling floor iB of 

T.W.joist resting on N.S.benms. The doors and windows are 

similar to other structures. The staircase has T.W.treads

and risers. It is found to cover an area of 5264 sq.ft. 

Ths depreciated cost of the structures is worked out

as shown here under
an m,

■heture
W1’
sq.ft.

Prime 
cost 
rate 
Re • 

per sq.ft.

Age

Year

C 14500 ilA 7/-
D 1216 1ZA «/- ft 20

£ 3264

Future 
life 
year

depreciated coat @3^/
Rs*

\

35~

20 3S~ UyOee/- 4,m>/—

52^000/- 22,100/ -



i) Total depreciated cost 1.61,(00/.

The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the

p •

7.

Rs.

4,300
-5*000/-

A and 3.
Total depreciated cost

C, D and E

ii) depreciated cost of

The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its net 
35V-v 5?ioo P<T 'fo B>i II Nos TB/g—I

rateable value at ps.485+56t§- = 6100/- This gives the
CO€ol~

rental of Rs .6577/- p.a. The rent received is Rs. 577/—o-»-acu- 
^7*7“

or Rs.6924-/- p.a. I have considered the rent of Rs,

8.

accompanying statement marked Appendix. The net annual value 
^(c>ooj— 6 y0 3'ji/o

is worked out to Rs.45±t2/-. I* is capitalized on 5^ and

basis or Cf 9.65- Years*, purchase. The capitalized value is thus 
40,33^/- pJVAcVt v-c^X^C----ol ftc- dd-er^fj

worked out to Rs.39,600/- to /of—the land is added-as-shown 
(3 5~7f /fy s S''1 is 0\AdeA_ oShovizn *w> Th <_ cndi X •
in—tae_Append lx. The-full value is thuo worked^in the -Appendix. 

oA- til t, ^-0(Ooo|-
The full value /is thus worked out to Rb.88,6G0/- which, in

my opinion. is fair and proper.

(R.G.PUNDLIK)
<i
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APPENDIX

STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY of

bearing

I)

iii) Net rateable value

Rs

Rs

RsNet annual value

III)

Rs

Rs.

Rs.

1)

11)

Shri. Chimanalal Hargovindas Shah

H.No. 214 & 215 Gurvar Peth Poona.

3 3&/-
39rSOO/-

Rs.

it)

Rs.
9,(^4-/-

43,977/-

Net annual value Is capitalized on tl&'l'/.'/o 
7# ■& 4/ basis for an average pertod 
of years or at Years' Purchase.
\35- 15-334

The capital value of the property is 
■worked out to Fs.

To this add the pres nt value of ,
17901 sq.ft, of land valued ? Rs.^-3/- 
per/deferred (? for 20-years

x Full value

Say

Rs. 33,577/- 
5-0 ooy_

Rs. 33,600/-

I, 15\ ^ooj-
Depreciated cost of all the buildings Rs.1,71,000/-

£,0^0/-
Gross Rent Rs. .£,98®/- P.

5?45’57-
Rs. p.

i)

II) OUTGOINGS

1) Municipal taxes on Rs.6j232/-
8'A

ii) Repairs & Maintenance Q on
Rs • 6 $03 4-/ «• GO 6 0/—

iii) Collection an management charges 
@ $ on Rs.GJ9e4/-<o6^- 

2% c>-o75 ™ '
iv) Insurance @ -0*19$ of Rs.1,71,000/-

Total

(R.G.PUNDLIK)



57/369
arch, 29, 19*9.

T ! 0 R T

Mar instruction free ShrUR.H. hah of Poena I have 

in®poate* his property at Peons with a view te asses?, its present 

market value.

rhe property io oonpriood of a plot of lan an* a buil*ln£ which 

bears H.tlo.209, 210 of aviwar Poth an* C.T. .’Te.675, 676, Cursor 

r oth of Poona ami la bound?* as follews i-

Berth > CTS ne.674i oath • *>inlnj property*

eat « Paaif Rast * Road*

Ths lan* is of a Gaothan aaranaphi tenure an* a«Masures 2340 sq.ft. 

It has a frontage af JO* -O" an aebahadur Lallubhal aaodardas read 

an* depth of about «5*-4r.

situation »- The property ia situate* on "so Bahadur Lallubhal Jaaodardas

tea* which is a buslaees an* residential locality. ho property is 

developed with goo* class of properties. All auxiliary oervloes an* 

anenitioo are rwadially available.

£)lUjUA& •• 11 1® • ®»4 three up or floor building of Isa*

boarinc olaon, having brink nasonry walla, plasters* orar an* paints*

an* colours# wash. rhe ceiling fleer is of took wee* Joist boarding

an* reivh Mhsba* or floors. ho hoars are af teak woo* having

paaolle* shatters, while the windows bore partly oaasllo* an* partly

lose* abutters an* are secure* with guar* bars. 11m woe* work ia oil- 

,-stints*. On the first fleer there is a etna ns sale floor* for a part 

eft* plaster af peris decorative selling. Tt has aloe glass* decorative

tile* dado <w* oil paint finish for

third floor has open to «kr In the with



- 2 -

Built Area t It covert’ plinth area of 967? «l*ft. on all the floors 

together.

The building is stated to be 40 years old and is estimated to have 

a future life of 40 years. The desolated cost at <' is worked out 

to Re. 1,31,000/-. The prime cost being worked out at Rs. 18/- per sq.ft, 

or at Rs. 1,56,000/-.

The Poona t'unicipal Corporation has assessed its net rateable value 

at Rs.2,755/- p.a. Ibis gives the rental of Rs.3,06l/- p.a. The rent 

received is Rs.50/- p.n. or Rs.500/- p.a. I have considered the rent 

of Rs.5,400/- p.a.

The usual outgoing' are deducted as shown in the nacopanying state­

ment marked Appendix. The not annual value is worked out to Rs.3,490/- 

It is capitalised on # and 4^ basis or st 14. W *•«*» Purchase. The 

capitalised value is thpo worked out to R3.59,700/-. To this the present 

value of the laid io added as shown in Appendix o give full value of 

the property to Rn.55,6OO/- which, in opinion, i» fair and pro er.

(R.G.PlHJtH)



APPEKDXX

STATITCTT OK REMTAL m.HTIOT OP PR0PS85T OP

Chri. R.H. "hah bearing H.

Ho.209, 210, Gurwar Poth, Poona - 2.

I)

i) Depreciated cost of the building

ii) C'roaa Rest

iii) Set rateable value

Re. 1*51*000-00

Rs.

He.

5,400-00 P.A.

4,860-00 P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes • 26 on Rs.4,860/- 1,264-00 P.A.

ii) Repairs & 'sintenance ® 6;' on Rs.5»4OO/- Ba. J24-00 P.A.

ill) Collection and • (anageraent Chargee
til 25' on Ra.5,4OO/- Rt» 108-00 P.A.

iv) Insurance • 0.1# on 9/10 of Re. 1*51*000/- Rs. 224-00 P.A.

Total Pa. 1,920-00

Bet annual value Ha. 5,480-00

in)
Net annual value la oapltalixei on 6% 
ant V basis or at 14.13 Year*’ Purchase 

he capitalised value of the property la

Aid the land value deferred for 55 years 
• 4?', the land valued at Ro. 12/- por

Re. 50.000-00

Be. 5*600-00

Re. 55*600-00

(R.G.FUUUK)



29» > 1%9.

n r p o n t
Order Instructtena from Siri.~.’..Shah of Po n* I h&vo 

inspected hio preparty at Focwa with a view to aeoeas its present 

diarket vales.

?• he property la oowprloed of a plot of land and * buildin which 

bears U.o. 1?t ageoh Path (Old) and 558» aeta Path (Jew) of >o«na 

:ity nud ie by jaded as follews i-

north t road, oath t Ground of Canp "diwatten ocietyi

T ost i CIS Wo. 181 Bast • CTS Wo.20-21 Sageeh path.

5. The land is of a Khalasa S.TT.150/1 tamos. and admamoeo 51126 eg.fi. 

Tt has a frongage on Sardar ’Zudalter read. The property with all the 

existing building mu purchased in Jan 19^4. at werall rate of Ho. 

?.5O per sq.ft.

4. Situation i The property is situated on Sardar Mudallar road in Haats 

path area -him la temloped by residential ae well as ewaaleroial

typa •t properties. All the auxiliary mrrioos and SMaltiao are roadtally 

availabLto

5. Bulldins t There is one old building and chawl along the eastern boindxy 

and other Mil stops* The bulldins ie of T.V.ftaae otaee, The mils 

are plastered and coloured oata. The doors and widow* are of T.W.wlth 

plain planted mutters. The flooring is of rough otahatad. The roof

io of old oomtxy tile sn wooden roof aohbero. The building is not 

In good condition. 'he mawl io a ground and first floor buildlag of

T. . frano Gltoa Ith brisk walls pl terod and oaloured »a*od. ha 

doors and windows are of 1. • with plain planked mutters, "hero is 

cud flooring. Tto building 1« covered -lth c.J.I, moot roof an wooden 

roof waters. It ie net in a good condition. Hm» other otrueturoo are 

stellar te description to the ohawl building and they are in • tad 

oenditien of r»r*iro»

are lot out.to2teo«r4e.



6, Built Area t-

i) Suildipg »- It ccvers plinth area of 2781 nq.ft. cn C.F.

li) Chawl »- The plinth area on two fleer together is 44?5 sq.ft.

iii) Other struct jjres t- They cover* the plinth area »f 2415 sq.ft.

7. The building snarl and other structures are stated to be 50 years 

(average) old and are estimated to have an average future life of

20 years. The depriclated cost at 4/ is worked out as under. 
Pe®> Siosrcclated cost

1) Kain building 14/- per sq.ft. 23,000/-

ii) Chawal

iii) Other

12/— per sq.ft. 31,000/-

9/- par sq.ft.struct tir

Total 65,000/-

8. The Foana UuPicipol Corporation has assessed its net rateable value 

at T8.3,570/- p.a. This gives the rental of n£.3,744/- p.a. -he rrnt 

received is Re.400.16 p.a. or ?-».4,&O2/- p.a. I hav* considered the 

rent ef ».4,S00/« p,a.

9. The usual outgoing' are deduoted as shown in the accompanying statement 

narked Appendix. The net annual value la worked out to s.2,9OO/-. It 

is capitalised on ?X and 4* basis or at 9.65 Team* Purchase. The - 

capitalised value is thus worked out to F».?8,000/-. To this the land 

value io added and the amount for capital repairs io deducted as shown 

in Appendix to give full value of the property at I. b.75»OOO/— which, in 

■y opinion, io fair and proper.

(R.G.PWDUK)



STATE8ENT ON R'NTAL VALUATION CF PRCPEBTI OF 

flirt» R.TT. Shaha- btjurino H.

H«. 558, Santa Path, Poona - 2.

I)

i) Depreciate* cast of the building

11) Grose Rent

111) Net Rateable Value

Re.65,000/-

Ra. 4,800/- P.A.

Rs. 4,520/- P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS

l) '’unicipal taxa* 1245- on Ro.4,32O/» Ro. 1,0?6/- F.A.

ii) Repairt & Maintenance © 12% on Ea.4,800/- Na. 576/- P.A.

ill) Collection and .anagenont Charge* Rs. 240/- P.A.
on Rs.4,300/-

iv) Insurance « 0.075% on 9/10 on Ra.65,000/- Re. 44/- P.A,

Total Ro. 1,896/- P.A.

fay Re. 1,900/- P.A.

Net annual value P.s. 2,900/-

in)

Mot annual value is capitalise* on
7% an* << basis ©r at 9.65 Years Purchase

The capitalise* value of the property io F.s.23,000/-

A** the lan* value* deferred for 20 years
Ro.57,O0C/-at 4/ Ion* valued at Rs.4.00 per sq.ft.

Total R a.85,000/-

Deduct for capital repairs Re.10,000/-

Not value ... Re.75,000/-

(B.G.PUWUK)



49/469
April, 30, 1969.

ZUL.P..QB ,X

Under instructions from Shri.P.V.K. Rao of Poona

I have inspected his immovable property at Poona with a 

view to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and a building 

aw bears S.Ho.113/4 of Koreguon Park of Poona and is boundof 

as follows

North : S.No.113/2; South : Road;

West : Private Road; East : S.No. 113/2;

3. The land is of a lease hold tenure and admeasures J 645 .ft. 

It has a frontage of 36* on the loop road arr’ depth of 146» 

(average). The land is leased by the Govt.of Maharashtra as 

from 10-9-1966, in perpetuity with a sum calculated Rs.4.1? 

per 100 sq.yards, payable every year. One fourth of the plot area 

can be built over as per the terms of the lease.

4. Situation t The property is situated in the Koregaon Park area 

which occunied by properties owned by very welthy class people. 

All the auxiliary services are available, though all the ameni­

ties are not available within easy reach.

5. Building i There is one sain building and servants* quarters 

standing on the land.

a) 1
This is a ground and part up >er flo^r tructure of load 

bearing class. The front external walla facing the road, are of 

Khandki faced stone maronry, plastered and distempered on lnai>e 

and pointed on outside. All other walla are of brick masonry 

plastered and distempered. The doTs eve of T,W, having Teak 

faced flush shutters, polished. The wln’ows are standard steel 

sections having fully gl*««d shutters and cop er oxidized fittings 

The windows are ecured with grille of m.s. square bars and are 

oil painted. The rear entrace oor is of T.v. having panelled 

shut er , polished. ...2...



- 2 ~

The cills of the windows in ths drawing hall are of marble while

those in bed rooms are of marble mosaic tiles, The flooring is
r 

of marble mosaic tiles for all rooms except kitched, and panty whid 

have polished Shahabad flooring. On first floor there are 2 bed 

rooms and one tudy ro m of similar description. The kitchen 

cooking platform has marble stone top. The sanitary unit, on 

each floor, is provide^with European type w.c, an d all other 

fittings and fixtures. The flooring and dado are of marble mosaic
I 

tiles. The front terrace has China Mosaic flooring. There is 

paYapet all roun^. having m.s. grille in the front. The staircase 

is of timber having T.W. treads and risers and T.K. handril. All 

the wood work is polished.

b) Servants« Quarters :

This is of ground floor having load bearing brick walls 

plastered an* colour washed. The flooring is of rough Shahabad. 

The doors are of T.W. having plain panelled shutters, oil painted. 
The windows are of steel having glazed shutters, oil painted. Therdj 

is A.C. sheet roof on T.W. frame work. There is one .C. and bath­

room having rough Shahabad flooring and cement plastered dado. The 

main building and servants, quarters are rented out.

6. Built Area : It covers plinth are of 1726 sq.ft, on ground floor. 

The area at first, floor is 487 sq.ft. The total floor area is 

worked out to 2212 sq.ft. The built area of the servants quarters

is found to be 450 sq.ft.

7. The building is stated to be built in 1967 and is estimated to 

have a future life of 70 years. The prime cost is worked out to 
Rs*61,936/- or say Rs.62,000/- assessed at Fs.23/- per sq.ft. the 

depreciation being neglected. To this the cost of servants• quar­

ters assessed Rs.14/— per sq.ft. or 4? Ra^G^DO/-* is added. ■
8. The Poona Municipal Corporatln has assessed its net rateable value 

at Bs.9,720/- p.a. This plve* th« rental of Fs.10,803 p.a. The renti 
received Is Rs.900/- P.m. of Ps.10,300/- p.a. I have considered th* I 

rent of Rs.10,300/* P«a» for this valuation.



3

The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the accompanying 9

To this is added the value of surplus land as shown worked out in

(R.G.PUMDLIK)

the Appendix. The full value of the property is aggregated 

Rs.l,13t000/-, which, in my opinion, is fair and proper

statement marked Appendix. The net annual value is worked out to

F-s.6,3OO/». It is capitalized on 6 percent basis or @ 16.667 Years’ 

Purchase. The capitalized value is thus worked out to F.s.1,12,334/-

I



A P P E tl D IX

STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY of 

Shri. P.V.R. Ego bearing S.

Ho.113/4 of Koregaon Park, Poona.

I)
i) Prime cost of the buildings

ii) Gross Rent

iii) Net Rateable Value

Rs.63,300=00

Rs.10,800=00 P.A.

Rs. 9,720=00 P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes @ 23% on Rs.9,720/-

ii) Repairs & maintenance <® 3% on
Rs.10,300/-

iii) Collection and ’anagement charges 
@ 3% on Rs.10,900/-

iv) Insurance 0.19% on 9/10 of 
Rs.68,300/-

Rs. 2,722=00 P.A.

Is. 364=00 P.A.

Rs. 324=00 P.A.

Rs. 117=00 P.A.
Rs. 4,027=00 P?A.

Say Rs. 4,000=00

Net annual value Rs. 6,300=00

III)

Nat annual value is capitalized on 
6% basis or at 16.667 Years’ Purchase.

The capitalized the value of the 
property is thus worked out to Rs. 1,1°,334=00

The full permissible area is not 
built leaving a margin of 474 sq.ft. 
The value of surplus land of 
(474 x 4) say 1900 sq.ft, assessed 
(? Rs.3/- per sq.ft. Is added Rs. 5,700=00

Rs. 1,13,034=00

Or say Rs. 1,18,000=00

(R.G.PUNDLIK)
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47/469
April 16, 1969.

REPORT

Under instructions ffom Shri S.L. Panday

I have inspected his immovable property at Poona with 

a view to assess its present maSget value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land 
beo-TS

and a building andPlot No.l of the Ashok Co-operative

Hous/ing Society, Ltd., Ganeshkhind Road, Poona-7 and

is bounded as follows:-

North : Plot No.2; South : Range Hill Road;

West : Adjoining Land; East: Colony Road.

3. The plot of land forms part of the layout

scheme of the Ashok Co-operative Housing Society Ltd.; 

The ultimate ownership of the land vests in the Society 

while the scheme plots have been leased out to the 

members, I am informed, for 99 years on payment of Re.l/- 

per annum, as ground rent. The plot of land under report 

is shown to admeasure 8833.5 sq.ft, and enjoys a frontage 

of 104ft. on the 60* wide Range Hill Road and a return 

frontage of about 52*-6” on the Colony Road, It is thus 

a corner plot, ‘though of an irregular shape ±n as it 

tapers down to a sharp edge at one corner. It is level. 

It is stated to be taken over for a price of Rs.6,818/- 

in about 1962.

4. Situation : It is situated on the Range Hill 

Road that branches off from the Ganeshkhind Road, towards 

north. The whgle neighbourhood is developed with properties 

belonging to good class of people. AU the auxiliary 

services are available but the other necessary amenities 

are not all within easy reach.

5. Building t It is a ground and one upper floor 

building of masonry class, having 18" stone and brick
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masonry load-bearing walls, plastered over and colour 

washed. The floor and roof slabs are of R.C.C. Tho

stairs is also of R.C.C. with chequered tiles for treads. 
"Tv/r i

There are tew^- four-room, self-contained flats on each 

of the two floor with a commdions entrance lobby. The 

flooring^the living rooms and for the sanitary units, is 

of marble mosaic tiles. Tho roof slab has rough Shahabad 

stone slab flooring. The doors are of T.W. with flush 

shutters, oil painted. The windows are of standard 

steal sections, glazed,oil painted and secured with 

guard bars. In bed rooms are provided T.W. wardrobes with 

veneered shutters, polished. The wiring is of open C.T.S. 

and other amenities are provided.

6. Built area: It covers plinth area of 1973

sq.ft, on each of the ground and first floors. The total 
floor area is forked out to 3956 sq.ft. The full permissible

area not having been built an area worked out to 2900 sq.ft 

is considered available as surplus land and is valued

in addition.

7. The building is stated to be built in 1963 and 

the question of depreciation is therefore neglected.

Its future life is estimated (? 70 Years. The prime cost of 

the structure is assessed t? Rs.25/- per sq.ft, or ?

Rs.1,00,000/-, approximately.

8. The Poona ’funlcipal Corporation has not yet assess 

ed its net rateable value as per the rent presently 
charged. The rent presently received is Rs.940/- pim. or 

Rs.11,280/- p.a. I have considered the rent of Rs. 11,230/- 

p.a. for this valuation.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in 

the accompanying statement marked Appendix, The net annual 

value is worked out to Rs.7150/-. It is capitalized on
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capitalized value is thus worked out to Rs.1,11,355/-. To this 

I have added the value of the surplus land as shown in the 

Appendix. The full value of Rs.1,17,200/.- of the entire property

as derived by me is, in my opinion, fair and proper.

(F.G.PUNDLIK)

KSTl/-
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capitalized value is thus worked out to Rs.1,11,355/-. To this 

I have added the value of the surplus land as shown in the

Appendix. The full value of Rs.l,17,200/.» of the entire property 

as derived by me is, in my opinion, fair and proper.

(E.G.PUNDLIK)

KSTl/- ij luaj. 1.$
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APPENDIX

Statement on Rental Valuation of Property of 
Shri S.L.Pande bearing Plbt No.l of Ashok
Co-op. Housing Society Ltd., Rang Hill 

Road, Poona.

I)
i) Cost of the building

ii) Gross Rnat

iii) Net Rateable Value

Rs. 1,00,000/-

Rs. ll,280/-P.A

Rs. 10,l52/-P.A

ltd-

• UM

iii)

on 9/l0iv)

on 9/l0

Say Rs

6,680/-

4,600/- P.A.

v)

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes @ 29$ on 
Rs.10,182/-

ii) Repairs & Maintenance @ 8$ 
on Rs.11,280/-

Collection and management ' 
@ 3% on Rs.ll,280/-

Insurance @ 0.19% 
Rs.1,00,000/-

Sinking fund @ 4% 
Rs.1,00,000/-

Net annual
Value Rs

tt> preeeit

Rs. 2,944/-P.A.

Rs, 902/-P.A.

larges
Rs. 333/-P.A.

Rs. 171/-P.A.
•

Rs.

Total Rs.

243/-P.A.

4,598/-P.A.

III) Net annual value is capitalized on
6$ basts or at 16.667 Years Purchase

The capital value of the property is
thus worked out to Rs. Ks*

Add value of 2900 sq.ft, of surplus 
land assessed @ Rs.2/- per 
taking into account its unsuitable^. 5,300/.

Total Rs. 1,11,155/- 

or Say Rs. 1,17,200/-

(R.G.PUNDLIK.)



REPORT

62/669.
Vay 7, 1969.

Under the Instruction from Shri.S.D.Angai of Poona

I have Inspected his immovable property at Poona with a view 

to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of and £ buildings and 

bears plot No. 10 of the Ambica Co-operative Housing Society 

Ltd., of Poona and is bounded as follows :-

North j Adjoining land; South : Plot No. 9;

West : 10* Colony Road; East : Plot No. 14;

3. The plot of land forms part of a housing scheme of a co-pperative 

Society which has developed and leased out plots of land to its 

members. The term extends, I am told, to 999 years with Re.

one payable every year to the Society. The plot is thus of a 

leasehold tunnure, though for all practical purposes, it is 

comparable to a freehold tennure plot. It was taken over by 

the present member-owner in 1963 Rs. 1.12 >er sft. The plot 

admeasures 5050 SFT.

4. Situation : It is situated in the Chatushringi area, almost 

at the foot of the Chatushringi hill. The plot infact forms 

part of the sloping terrain of the hill. The auxiliary services 

of water and electricity are available while unlcipal sewerline 

has been extended to the plot and the owner is, I understand, 

required to connect the house drainage thereto; presently there 

is a septic tank built. Other necessary amenities are not all 

easily available and are not all situated within a short distance.

5. Building : It is a ground floor structure partly of ICC frame 

and partly of masonry class type with 14* load bearing brick­

masonry walls. Accommodation given is; living room, 2 Bed rooms 

with attached sanitary units, kitchen-dining and verandahs at 

the front and rear.

• • • 2 * • <
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A staircase leads to the terrace above. The roof is of R.C.C.

slab. The flooring for the main room of the marble mosaic tiles 

laid to form a decorative pattern. The doors are no teak wood with 

flush type shutters, oil painted, windows of standard steel sections 

with glazed shutters and M.S. decorative grille,oil painted. The 

inside face of the building is plastered and distempered. The

W.C. units have glazed tiles for floor and dado, while the terrace 

is finished with rough Shahabad stone slabs. The electric wiring 

is of concealed type for the main rooms.

There is a garage built with 9" brick masonry walls

plastered, A.C. sheet roofing and rough Shahabad tiled flooring, 

with a servents’ lavatory unit attached.

6. Built area : Tt covers plinth area of 1432 sq, ft. ground 

floor. The garage covers an area of 200 sft.

7. The building is stated to be built in 1965 and the question

of depreciation does not, therefore, arise. It is estimated to 

have future life of 75 years. The prime cost is assessed Rs 23/-

per sq. ft. or @ Rs. 42,496/- to which, the cost of garage 

estimated at Rs. 4,000/- Is added. The total cost is aggregated to 

Rs. 46,496/-/ or say Rs. 46,500/-.

3. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its net

retable value at Rs. 4,320/- p.a. This gives the rental of Rs. 

4,800/- p.a. or Rs. 400/- p.«. The rent received is Rs. 400 * 200

p.m. or Rs. 7.200/- p.a. , Including that for furniture. I have 

considered the rent of Rs. 7,200/- p.a. for this valuation and 

the capitalized value derived by me includes that of rent of

Rs. 200/- charged for furniture.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the accompanying 

statement marked Appenix. The net annual value is worked out to 

Rs. 4,640/- • Tt is capitalized on 7 & 4 per cent basis or @

13.345 Yeats’ purchase. The capitalized value is thus worked out 

to Rs. 64,30(5/- which, in my opinion is fair and proper.

• • • 3 • • ♦
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The capitalization is done at a higher percentage in view of the

far off situation of the property and the relative consequenential X
difficulty in its disposal.

( R. G. Pundlik )
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STATEMENT

Shri. S.B. Angal

Poona

I)

Housing Society,

of Plot bearing No. 10 of Ambica Co-op.

\ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY of 

\

i) Cost of the buildings Rs. 46,500=00

ii) Gross Rent Rs. 7,200=00 P.A

iii) Net Rateable Value Rs. 6,480=00 P.A

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Munucipal taxes (? 26% on Rs. 6,480/- Rs. 1,685=00 P.A

ii) Repairs & maintenance @ 8% on Rs 7,200/.- Rs. 576=00 P.A

iii) Collection and management charges 
@3% on Rs. 7,200/- Rs. 216=00 P.A

iv) Insurance @ 0.19% on 9/l0 of 
Rs. 46,500/-

Rs. 80=00 P.A

Total Rs.2,557= 00

say Rs .2,530=00

4 Net annual value Rs. 4,640=00

III)
Net annual value is capitalized on
7% & 4% basis or at 13.845 Years' Purchase

The capital value of the property is 
worked out to Rs. 64,240=00

or say Rs. 64,300=00

(R.G. PUNDLIK)



52/569.
May 7, 1969.

REPORT

Under the instruction from Shri.S.D.Angal of Poona

I have inspected his immovable property at Poona with a view 

to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land a buildings and 

bears plot No. 19 of the Ambika Co-operative Housing Society

Ltd., of Poona and is bounded as follows

North : Adjoining land: South : Plot No.9;

West : 10* Colony road; East : Plot No.14;

3. The plot of land forms part of a housing scheme of a co-operative

Society which has devolonod^a^l leased out plots of land to its 

members. The term extends, jto 999 years with F.e. one payable 

every year to the Society. The plot is thus of a leasehold

FT

tenure, though for all practical nurposes, it is comparable 

to^freohodl tenure plot. It was token over by the present 

member-owner in>ibnG^ 3 Rs.1.12 per sft.iplot admeasures 5959

4. Situation : It is situated in the Chatashringi area, al lost

at the foot of the &atushringi hill. The plot infact forms 
't'cTT(A*/v' hill*

part of the sloping tertian of the The auxiliary services

water and electricity are available while hm^clpal^

^^sweeHne has been extended to the plot and the owner 1

to connect the house drainage thereto; presently there

tank built. Other necessary amenities are not all easily aval-

5 /required 
zk S’ 
4b septic

lable and are not all situated within a short distance.

5. Building » It is a ground floor structure partly of 1-.CC frame 

and partly of masonry class type with 14” load bearing brick­

masonry walls. Accommodation given is ; living room, 2 Bed 
rooms with attached sanitary units, kitchen-dining and verandah? 

at the front and rear.
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for the main rooms

n t I ,-1 n 1 )

worked out

per cent

value is

basts or 

thus worked

■ore, ———'
|art.f:e. It is estimated to have a future
I- k 

tters i 
ok Uwv ■ . J _ — -1

JL T _ -
Xwjleo Tkovt ■»*<* V «$— 

in the accompanying 

value is

life
cost of garage estimated at Rs.4,000/-,is ad4ed. The total 

cost is aggregated to Ts.46,496/- or say Rs.46,500/-.

 
h* ■st-jF. or)

Lie cost)^ Rs.42,496/-to which, the

There is a garage built with 9” brick masonry walls 

plastered, A.C, sheet roofing and rough Shahabad tiled floTfrn* 

with^servants’ lavatory unit attached.

8. The Po na Municipal Corporation has assessed its net rateable

value at F.s.4,320/- p.a,

or Rs.40o/- p.m.

I's.7,200/- p»a.j
the rent of Rs.7,200/- P.a. ^»r 1X13 .
e.e>46 VoJU2gjL \>c>LvvC-
Rr.XOoy — *ck.»w e e,JL 4tyv
The usual outgoings ate ded-------

A staircase ^oads to the terrace above. The roof is of R.C.C. 
”T^£_ 1^e_'VvMxiwTvwnj \i a

slab,fflooring/of Ytarblo mosaic tiles laid to form/decorative 

pattern. Tho door: ; of teak wood with flush type shutters, oil 

painted, windows of standard steel sections with glazed shu-

an£ M.S. decorative grille, oil painted. The inside face 
piaster^ and distempered. The W.C. units havr glared tiles 

for floor and dado, drfiile the terrace is finished with rough

Shahabad stone slabs. The electric wiring is oftype

- ; *

reffttwc.p’- <L ~. i—

(R.G.PUNDLIK)

6. Built area : It covers plint’ area of 1482 sq.ft, on ground

floor. The garage covers an area of 209 sft.

7. The building is stated to be built in 19L$Tand the question of
ike-re-J-’

depreciation does noty|
of 75 years. The prime~cost^> Rs.42,496,

This gives the rental of Rs.4,300/- p.a

The rent received is Rs.400 + 20t p.m. or

including that for furniture*I have considered
VZ>Xw ojtvtTK C^-VUi

- (7. V*>C-

, ■io-vV* •
9. The usual outgoings ate deducted as shown

staten marked Appendix. The net annual

to Rs. . Tt is capitalized on & 4

@ 13.345 Years* Purchase. The capitalized
out to Rs.64,300/- which, in my opinion, is falr anrt propftr

c^c e-vt t*
|? vc



APPENDIX

STATEMENT OH RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY of 
|O

Shri. S.D. Angal of Plot bearing Nc./of Ambioa Co-op

Hous mg Soc ie ty, ?oona.

I)

1) Cost of the buildings

11) Gross Rent

ill) Net Rateable Value

Rs.4*,500=00

Rs. 7,200=00 P.A.

Rs. 6,48^=00 P.A.

IT) OUTGOINGS

1)

11)

ill) 216=00Rs

iv) 30=00

Rs.2,557=00Total

Rs.2,560=00Say

Rs.4,640=00Net annual value

P.A.

P.A.

P.A.

P.A.

Municipal taxed @ 26$ on Rs.6,430/<

Repairs & maintenance @ 3$ on Rs.7,200Rs

Rs.

Collection and management charges 
® 3% on Rs.7,200/-

Insurance 0.19$ on 9/10 of
Rs.46,500/-

Rs.1,635=00

576=00

III)
Net annual value is capitalized on
7% & 4% basis or at 13.845 Years’ Purchase

The capital value of the property is 
worked out to

Or say

Rs.64,240=00

Rs.64,300=00

(R.G.PUNDLIK)



R G PUNDLIK ariba alia chartered architect & valuer 
1931 sadashiv poona 2 tel 54-083

May 7, 1969.

REPORT

Under the instruction from Shri.S.D.Angal of Poona

I have inspected his immovable property at Poona with a view 

to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of and & buildings and 

bears plot No. 10 of the Ambica Co-operative Housing Society 

Ltd.9 of Poona and is bounded as follows :-

North : Adjoining land; South : Plot No. 9;

West : 10’ Colony Road; East ; Plot No. 14;

3. The plot of land forms part of a housing scheme of a co-pperative 

Society which has developed and leased out plots of land to its 

members. The term extends, I am told, to 999 years with Re.

one payable every year to the Society. The plot is thus of a 

leasehdld tunnure, though for all practical purposes, it is 

comparable to a freehold tennure plot. It was taken over by 

the present member-owner in 1963 (® Rs. 1.12 per sft. The plot 

admeasures 5050 SFT.

4. Situation ; It is situated in the Chatushringi area, almost 

at the foot of the Chatushringi hill. The plot infact forms 

part of the sloping terrain of the hill. The auxiliary services 

of water and electricity are available while Municipal sewerline 

has been extended to the plot and the owner is, I understand, 

required to connect the house drainage thereto; presently there 

is a septic tank built. Other necessary amenities are not all 

easily available and are not all situated within a short distance.

5. Building : It is a ground floor structure partly of RCC frame 

and partly of masonry class type with 14" load bearing brick­

masonry walls. Accommodation given is; living room, 2 Bed rooms 

with attached sanitary units, kitchen-dining and verandahs at 

the front and rear.

• • e & o • e
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A staircase leads to the terrace above. The roof is of R.C.C.

slab. The flooring for the main room of the marble mosaic tiles

laid to form a decorative pattern. The doors are no teak wood with f 

flush type shutters, oil painted, windows of standard steel sections 

with glazed shutters and M.S. decorative grille,oil painted. The 

inside face of the building is plastered and distempered. The

W.C. units have glazed tiles for floor and dado, while the terrace 

is finished with rough Shahabad stone slabs. The electric wiring 

is of concealed type for the main rooms.

There is a garage built with 9” brick masonry walls

plastered, A.C. sheet roofing and rough Shahabad tiled flooring, 

with a servents* lavatory unit attached.

6. Built area : It covers plinth area of 1482 sq, ft. ground 

floor. The garage covers an area of 200 sft.

7. The building is stated to be built in 1965 and the question 

of depreciation does not, therefore, arise. It is estimated to 

have future life of 75 years. The prime cost is assessed @ Rs 28/- 

per sq. ft. or @ Rs. 42,496/- to which, the cost of garage

estimated at Rs. 4,000/- is added. The total cost is aggregated to 

Rs. 46,496/-/ or say Rs. 46,500/-.

8. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its net

retable value at Rs. 4,320/- p.a. This gives the rental of Rs.

4,800/- p.a. or Rs. 400/- p.m. The rent received is Rs. 400 + 200

p.m. or Rs. 7.200/- p.a. , including that for furniture. I have 

considered the rent of Rs. 7,200/- p.a. for this valuation and

the capitalized value derived by me includes that of rent of

Rs. 200/= charged for furniture.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the accompanying 

statement marked Appenix. The net annual value is woi ked out to 

Rs. 4,640/- . It is capitalized on 7 & 4 per cent basis or @

13.845 Yeats* purchase. The capitalized value is thus worked out 

to Rs. 64.300/- which, in my opinion is fair and proper.
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The capitalization is done at a higher percentage in view of the 

far off situation of the property and the relative consequenential 

difficulty in its disposal.

( R. G. Pundlik )



A P PEID IX

STATEMENT

of Plot bearing No. 10 of Ambica Co-op,

Housing Society, Poona.

Shri. S.D. Angal

ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY of 

I)

1) Cost of the buildings

ii) Gross Rent

Rs. 46,500=00

Rs •

RSe

7,200=00 P.A.

6,430=00 P.A.iii) Net Rateable Value

II)OUTGOINGS

i) tfunuclpal taxes @ 26% on Rs. 6,430/- Rs. 1,635=00 P.A.

ii) Repairs & maintenance @ 3% on Rs 7,200/.-Ps. 576=00 P.A.

iii) Collection and management charges 
@ 3% on Rs. 7,200/- RS. 216=00 P.A.

iv) Insurance ® 0.19% on 9/10 of 
Rs. 46,500/-

Rs. 30=00 P.A.

Total Rs.2,567= 00

say Rs.2,560=00

Net annual value Rs. 4,640=00

TIT)
Net annual value is capitalized on, 
7% & 4% basis or at 13.845 Years’ Purchase

The capital value of the property 
worked out to

is
Rs. 64,240=00

or say Rs. 64,300=00

(R.G. PUNDLIK)



57/669 
June 10,1969.

R E P 0 R T

Under instructions from Dr.P.B.Chobhe 

of Poona I have inspected his immovable property at 

Poona for the purposes of ascertaining its present 

market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land 

and a building and tsars H.No.113/233 of Kasba Peth, 

Poona City.

3. The land is of a Gaothen Saramaphi tenure
o 

and admeasures 260,9 My that is, 2303.2 sq.ft. It has 

a frontage of about 30* on a narrow street and depth 

of 91 approxirtately. The owner, I am told, enjoys a 

moiety in the property under valuation.

4* Situation I The property ia situated in

the Kasba Peth^ of the Gaothun. It abuts on a narrow 

street which would, call for a setback, at the front, 

if and when the new building win be built on the land. 

All the auxiliary services are readily available and 

so also the necessary amenities. The property will 

have^by reason of its situation,restricted market of 

buyers electing to settle down In the Kasba Path of 

the Po >na gaothan area.

6. Building t This ia an ole building of

ma&onry class with teak wood frame of posts and jostplates 

placed within the walls, that are of brick masonry in 

and mortor, plastered and colourwashed on exposed facet. 

The ceiling floor is of T.W. joists, boarding, coba with 

-flooring material above. The doors and windows are of T.W. 
T <vi+h _
with plain planked shutters end old type fitting; and 

fixtures. The wood work is oil painted. The flooring is 

of rough Shshabad and Indian Patent 8tone. Building



- 2 -

has ground and two upper floors though in parts it is 

of ground and gFouridantf" one upper floors, There are 

chowks^one near the entrance and the other at the rear. 

The lavatories are common and are situated in the rear 

chowk. The building is covered over with a tiled roof 

supported on T.W.rocf members.

6* Area : It covers plinth area of 2200 sq.ft,

on ground floor. The area at fifcst/ second floors is

2500 sq.ft. to-ga±her. The total floor area is worked 

out to 4700 sq.ft. Part of the house is occupied by 

the owner who is the co^sharer in the property.

7. The building is stated to be about 45 years

old and is estimated to have a future life of 35 years. 

The depreciated cost at 4% is worked out to Rs.51,300/- 

the prime cost is assessed (9 Rs.14/- per sq.ft.

3. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed

its net rateable value at Rs.1405/- p.a. This gives the
rental of Rs.1560/- p.a. The rent received is Rs.lgs/- 

r

p.m. or Rs.2340/-p.a. I have considered the rent of Rs.300/ 

p.m. or Rs.3600/- p.a. for this valuation.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown

in the accompanying statement marked "Appendix", The net 

annual value is worked out to Rs.2230/-. It is capitalized 

on 6% and 4% ba3ls of at 13.591 Years’ Purchase. The 
f I ■' ■ ■ • \

capitalized value is thus worked out to Rs.30,328/-, to 

which is added the present value of land deferred for 35 
years @ 4%, land having been valued r? Rs.3/-per sq.ft., 

as shown in the Appendix. The full value thus arrived 

@ Rs. 36,000/-is, in my opinion fair and^roper.

(R.G.PUHDLIK.)

KSTI/



APPENDIX• 3 ••

Statement on Rental valuation of Property of 
Dr. P.B.Chobhe bearing No.118/233 Kasba 
Peth, Poona City*

I)

i)

it) Rs.Gross Rent

Rs. 51,300/-

3,600/-P.A.

Depreciated Cost of the 
building.•

ill) Net Rateable value Rs. 3.240/-P.A.

II) CUTOOTNGS

i) Municipal taxes 0 26& on
Rs.3,240/- Rs. 81O/-P.A.

Ji) Eopairr & Maintainance @ 10$ 
on Rs.3,600/- Rs. 360/-P.A.

iii) Collection and Management Charges
& 3$ on Rs.3,«00/. Rs. 108/-P.A.

iv) Insurance 0.19/on 9/l0 of 
Rs. 51,3U0/- Rs. 83/-P.A.

Total Rs. 1,366/-P.A.

3 ay Rs. l,370/-P.A.

Net annual valuo Rs. 2,230/-P.A.

i)

ii)

Share of

III)
Kot annual value is capitalised on 6% and 4% baste, 
or at 13.591 Years’ Purchase.

The capital plua of the Property is 
worked out to ... Rs. 30, 28/-

Add present value of 2$°8®
of land valued 0 R8.8/-p«r , 6l6/
differ^ for 35 years.^4*.. _

T0tal Rs. 35,944/-

3ay Rs. 36,000/-

each owner is equal to Rs.13,000/- /

w
(R.G.PWNDLIK.)

KSTI/
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June 13, 19 r9

R P ) I. T

Under instructions frofc Sat. Kumudlni 

Raradas Shah of Poona I have inspected her immovable 

property at Poona for the purposes of ascertaining 

its present market value as on 31-3-1963.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land 

and buildings ary* bears H.No.llo-1101 of L’udhvar Peth 

and C.S.Nos. 13 and 19-A of Shukrawar (Old) of Po na

City and is bounded as follows

North : C.S.No.17; South s C.S.Nos.20-B & 21;

West : C.S,Mbs.l9-B, Bast : Shivaji Road.
14 d 15-A;

3. The land is of a Gaothan tenure and admeasures

37237 sq.ft. It has a frontage of over 250» on the

Shivajl road an- depth of about 40f, 146* and 19">’ at its 

northern, central and southern parts, respe tlvely.

The plot of land is extensive in area and irregular in 

shape. The property was purchased in Court auctl > sale 

in August 1957 for Rs.26,000/-.

4. Sttuat on » The property is situated in an 

exceedingly busy locality with a direct frontage on 

the ShivaJi Road. It is near the Mahatma Fule market 

and Rattu Ualval Chovk and accom iodates, the old Globe 

theatre, now wholly renovated and renamed »Shri-Uath»

talkies. The whole area is hum Lng with trade and

commercial activities the wh >le day round. It has,

however, got a very serious disadvantage adv-rsely

affe ting the market value of the property, In as 

much as the place including part of the very property

under valuation, is occupied by br thels. Ail the 

auxiliary services and other amenities are readily 

available.
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boundary of the property. It has a low ground floor

out to tenants

the rear side and falls(B) Godown: It is on

floor structure, hav ng

area of

stairs on the rear side. The flooring is of rough

Shahabad stone, doors and windows being of T.W. with

plain planked shutters. The bu'ldlng is in a bad 

condition of repairs and is let

comprising of shops and first floor that appeared to 

be used for im oral purposes. It has composite masonry 

and C.G.T.sheet roof. The first flodtr is reached by

stores, shed, urinals, booking and 

chawl and a hotel.
sq.ft, as

in C.S.Ho. 19-A. It is a ground 

stone and brick masonry in mud morter, T.W. panelled 

doors and windows, mud flooring and C.G. I. she t roof. 

This is in a bad condition of repairs and is rented 

out to a tenant. It measures about 47*x2G*. 
These two structure* together produce rental of r.n*442/-p

(C) In addition to these, there i« the old

Globo talkies building, and four structures used as
nager's office,

These structures together cover on 

per following details: - 

approx.

5. BUILD INGS 2

(A) Chavis- It frontb the Shivaji Road and

admeasures 90»x23» (2520 sq.ft.) to touch the northern

Globe talkies : 10000 sq.ft.

Rear stores I 1060 sq.ft.

« shed 1 320 sq.ft.

Gents* urinals' 240^sq.ft. •
•/

Ladies1 lavatory* 120 Sq.ft.

Booking orflee
etc.

470 sq.ft.

Hotel t 6H0 sq.ft.
storeyed chawl ' t 300 sq.ft.

Ride stores 1 316 sq.ft.



report

of Poona

for the

2.

situated in

5.

inside, the load is taken by a frarne ofThe floor and roof are of S.c.R ... “ R‘C'°' °OlUmns and

with rough Shahabad treads and plaln rtelr’ °f 

ground floor is of rough Shahaban h *r°’ riOOrlng 

it is of marble mosaic tiles and flrSt

the two floors have al8o r^ghof T.W. with panelled shutters ooring. The
ter3 the windows have

60/669.
1969.

3.

4.

beams.

R.C.C.

on the 

floor

units on 

doors are 
glazed shutters.

Situation : The property is situated in and forms part of the

Model Housing Colony. It abuts on a 2o» wide Colony road off

Gokhale road. Properties in this neighbourhood are owned by

better class of people. All the auxiliary services are readily

available. Other necessary amenities are not all

within easy reach.

June l9t

Building : It is » ground and partly built first 

terrace at front and rear. It is a masonry class

of Shiva jinagar, Poona and is

North s 20* Colony road;

Vest : Plot No.13?

The land is of a lease^in perpetuity with Re.one payable per 

annum, and admeasures 9043 sq.ft. It has a frontage of

about 75» on Colony road and average depth of about 120*. It 

also abuts on another 20* wide Colony road. The land is owned 

by a co-operative housing society.

floor with open 

building having 

13 l/2” brick load-bearing walls plastered over and colour washed 

On the

Under instructions from S hr i.K.R. Patwardhan

I have inspected his immovable property at Poona 

purposes of ascertaining its market value as in January 1969.

The property is comprised of a plot of land and a building 
becvr5 and^Plot No.17, F.P.No.330 T.P.S. Poona No.l and H.No.1093/17

bounded as follows :-

South : Canal;

East : 20• Colony road;
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The woodwork is oil pa inted. The ground floor flat^ <vre. 

let out to 2 tenents while the first floor is self­

occupied.

6. Built Area:

It covers plinth area of 1300 sq.ft, on ground 

floor. The area at first floor is 800 sq.ft. The total 

floor area is worked out to 2600 sq.ft, approx.

7 The build!a is stated to be built partjryin
* * .wuL to be 9 years
1960 and partly in 1964^is taken/old and is estimated 

to have a future life of 65 years. The depreciated 
cost at 4% is worked out to Rs.50,750/-. The prime 

cost is assessed @ Rs.20/~ per sq.ft.

3. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its

net rateable value at Rs.3,055/- p.a. This gives the 

rental of Rs.3390/- p.a., that is, Rs.282.5 p.m. The rent 

received is Rs.140/- p.m. with part building self 

occupied. I have considered the rent of Rs.3,400/-p.a. 

for this valuation.

9 The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in

the accompanying statement narked ’’Appendix”. The net 

annual value is worked out to Rs.P,P00/-. It Is capitalized 

on 6$ and 4% basis or @ 15.77 Years’ Purchase. The 

capitalized value is worked out to Rs.34,700/-. To which 

is added the value of the surplus land as shown In the 

Appendix. The full value of the property is thus assessed 

@ R« 54,000/- which, in my opinion, is fair and proper.

w
(R.G.PUKDLIK.)
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Statement on Rental valuation of PrpP®£ty of 
Shri K.R. Patwardhan, bearing H.No.1098/17, 

Model Housing Colony, Shiva jinagar, 
Poona City.

I)
I) Depreciated Cost of the building 

ii) Gross Rent

Rs. 50,750/-

Rs. 3,400/-D.A

iii) Net Rateable Value Rs. 3,060/-P.A

II) OUTGOINGS

1) Municipal taxes @ 25% on
Rs.3,060/- Rs. 765/-P. A.

ii) Repairs & maintenance @ 8% on Rs. 272/-P.A.

iii) Collection and management charges
@ 2% on Rs.3400/- Rs. 63/-P.A.

iv) Insurance @ 0.19% on 9/l0 of
Rs.50,750/- Rs. 87/-P.A.

Rs. 1,192/-P.A.
Say Rs. l,200/-P.A.

Net annual Value Rs. 2,200/-

III)
Net annual value is capitalized on 

6% and 4% basis or at 15.77 Years» 
Purchase.

i) The capital value of the part
property is Rs.34,694/-or say Rs. 34,700/-

ii) Looking to the plan and the alignment 
of the existing building »n area of
3800 sq.ft, of land is building. This 
is taken as surplus land, value of 
which, is added @ Rs.s/-per sq.ft. Rs. 19,000/-

Rs. 53,700/-

Say Rs. 54,000/-

(R.G.PUNDLTK. )



64/ 669
June 29, 1969.

R F. P 0 F T

I valued-the imnovable property of the 

following description, as per instructions of Shri

S.V.Kogekar, vho owns the ease.

2. The property is in the form of a parcel of

openland, bearing old S.No.203 and New 3.No.613, Hiss a 

No.u of Bibvawadl, Munjeri Village, Poona City. The 

land is shown to admeasure 22 gunthas, that is, <3953 

sq.ft, and is assessed to agricultural tax g Rs.la69. It 

bounded as shown below: -

East : His3a No.6 of No.613;

West : Hissa No.4 of r. No. 613;

North: Rlssa No.2 of S.Jo.613;

South* Hissa T’os 7 to 11 of S.Mo.613.

3. The land falls within the Halts of the

Poona Municipal Corporation. It is a land-locked area, 

without proper access. The r-ntire land bearing S.No.613 

abuts on a cart-track, though the land under report 

forming it- part, has no access, as stated. It is 

eituatod further away towards eant from the Rfbvrwadl 

< act han, and beyond the hill on which stands the 

isolated buildings of the Medical sisters* Mission. 

It can also be approached by a roar1 that branches off 

from th* road leadln£ to th® Andhra village 

via the bull-Nagar.

The land Aa lying idle and cannot developed 

for non-agricultural use for went of any development in 

the neighbourhoAA. The z eve1oitw*nt in the form of 

construction of residential buildings, has reached the 

Bibvewadi gao* han vicinity; it will, however, ta\.e 

quite • few X**1*” for •wl°P'I‘ant to reach the area

where the land uw*ar valuation is situated, rhe



question of access to the land wil then have to be 

solved.

5. The land was purchased by the present owner

under a conveyance dated the 10th January 1963 @ Rs.250/ 

per guntha. The site plan appended to the conveyance 

and the dasreription given of the adjoining boundaries, 

confirm the fact that there is no access to the land. 

There will be undoubtedly, few purchasers in the market 

to purchase the land under report.

6. Taking all these facts into account not

forgetting the large area of 22 gunthas, I value the 

land @ Rs.300/- per guntha or at a sum of Rs.S,600/-. 

The owner enjoys, T am told, 2/5.5 th 3hare in the 

land under valuation.

The valve sc assessed by me is, in my 

opinion, fair and proper.

(E.G.PUNDLIK.)



66/6r9
June 20, 1969.

REPO R T

Under instructions from Shri R.N.Shah of

Poona I have inspected his immovable property at Poona 

for the purposes of acertalning its present market value.

2. Tho property is comprised of a parcel of land

and bufirings and bears ’funicipal Woe.35 and 36 of 

Wellesley Road, Poona, Old 8. No.76, new S.No.Sll(Part), 

H.Nos. (5/2)2-B, (5/l)2-A and C.T.S.Nos.30 and 31-A of 

"all, Poena and boars the following description:

West : Burmah Shell Property;

East : Railway Goods-yard;

North: Railway Goods-yard;

South: Wellesley Road.

3. The land is of a freehold tenure and admeasures

3 acres 26 gunthas or 153994 sq.ft. It has a frontage on

its south on the Wellesley /orad. The property wae X—X
purchased under three different conveyances in 1945 for a 

consideration aggregating to Rr.1,23,900/-. The area of

3 acres and 26 gunthas is exclusive of the araa acquired 

by the Government.

4. Situation: The property is situated in a very 

busy part of tho Wellesley road, adjoining the railway 

goods-ynrd, where commercial activities are carried on a 

large swale. All the auxiliary services are readily 

available and so are the other amenities.

5. Build mg:

(A) ‘Cabin’ bungalowt Tt occupies a central 

position and Is a ground floor structure. It is of masonry 

class, with brick issonry walls plastered over and colour­

washed. It is covered over with a country-tiled roof 

supported on a frame-work of wooden members, rt has China 

Mosaic flo ring. The doors and windows are of teak wood with
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planked and glazed shutters. Its covers an area of 3260

sq.ft, and is approached through a 32* x 24» porch.

— (B) Chawl and outhouse: These are built on 

the rear side of the ♦Cabin* bungalow. They are ground 

floor structures. The chavl is of masonry class with

C.G.I. sheet roof. The flooring is of mud and doors and 

windows have plain-planked shutters of old type. It 

measures 65* x 18* with a little extension at the rear. 

The outhouse is of similar description and measures 19’xll' 

6". (Total built area = 1420 sq.ft.).

(C) ’Sangam Bungalow : It bears Municipal Ho.36

and is a ground floor structure having brick walls 

plastered and colour washed with 4» high plinth. It is 

covered over with Manglore tiled noof. The flooring inside 

is of China Mosaic. The doors have T.W. panelled shutters 

while the windows are glazed. The outside verandah has

rough Shahabad flooring. It measures 97* x 50’ and, in

addition, there are three extensions. (Built area 5780sq.ft.

(D) Chawl : It is on the rear side of the Sangam

bungalow, and is a ground floor structure of masonry 

class. It has brick masonry walls, country tiled roof, 

mud flooring and plaln-£lanked doors and windows, It

meesuros 67’xl6». (Built area: 108? sq.ft.)
(S Adjoining the chawl building there^a C.G.T. 

sheet godpwn having country tiled roof. Tt measures 

137’x21». (Built ares 2377 sq.ft.).

There are conon sanitary urits adjoining 

the above structures. (Built area 120 sq.ft.).

6. Built area and other details of the structures

described above are tabulated hereunder for easy

reference. All the buildings are about 40 years old.
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8.

26 gunthas to leave an area of 2 acres or 87,129 sq.ft, as surplus

land, vilue of which i' added to the value derived on rental basis. 

While valuing the land the question of its largeness and restricted 

potentiality have been taken into account.

The Poona funicipal Corporation has assessed its net rateable 

value Rs.2,665/- (Nos.35) and Rs.2,545/- (Nos.36) that is Rs. 

5,2lo/- p.a. This gives the rental of Rs.5,800/- p.a. approximately 

The rent received is "s.3,358/- p.a. I hav considered the rent of 

Rs.5,800/- p.a. for the purposes of this valuation. J

9. The usual outgoings are deducts as shown in the accompanying 

statement marked Appendix. The net annual value is worked out to 

Rs.3,320/-. It is capitalized on 7< & 9% basis or @ 11.386 Years' 

Purchase in view of the risk involved in such an extenslv property 

and also chawl type tenements. The capitalized value is worked 

out to Rs.37,800/- which covers the structure1 and an area of 
l’acre 26^ gunthas going with them. The deferred value of this 

area is added as showin in the Appendix. The remaining area is 
consider d and valutas surplus lann. The full value of the pr ert i 

is thus aggregated te Rs.3,12,000/- which, n my opinion, is

fair and proper.

Structure Built area
S Q • f t •

Estimated 
future life 

years.

Prime cost 
rate per 
sq.ft.

F: s.

Pepreciat' 
cost @ 4%

Rs.

A) Cabin
16/- 39,000/-bungalow. 3260 30

B) Chawl &
12/- 12,500/-outhouse 1420 30

C ) Sangani 
bungalow 5730 30 16/- 69,000/-

0) Chawl : 1082 30 12/- 9,500/-

/\ God own 2877 20 8/- 17,000/-
/Sanitary

units. 120 15 8/- 700/-

14539 1,47,700/-

7. All these structures are takn to utilise an area of 1 acre and

(I •G.PllNDLrK)
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equation of property of
Statement on Fental g.NoS* 35 and 36 of
Shrl.R.N.Shah W^lhS, Poona-1.

Wellesley

x the building
i) Depreciate c°s

ii) Gross Rent
iii) Net Rateable value — --------------

Rs. 1,47,700/-

■ s.

Rs.
5,800/-

5,210/- P.A.

ID

iii)

iv)

OURGOINTS

i)

ii)

. ft 26% on Rs.5,210/-
Municipal taxe -
Repairs « ■.Into"’*®9 ' 12 
on Rs.5,300/-

a -.anacement charges
Collection and
a 3% on F.s.5,3n/

z- n iq^ on 9/10 ofInsurance @ 0.19/
Rs.1,47,700/-

Rs. 1,355/-P.A.

Rs. 696/-P.A. 

Rs. 174/- P.A.

Rs. 253/- P.A. 
Rs.2,478/- P.A.

Say

jjet annual value

Rs. 2,430/- P. A .

Rs. 3,320/- P.A.

TIT)

Rs. 55 ,733/-

Fs.37,800/-

Net annual value isfl2a11^386^10ars’ 
7% and 4% basis or at 11.336 Years’ 
Purchase.

i) The capital value 
that is built over is thus worked 
out to

ii) Add present value of (1 acre 26 
gurthas) 71874 sq.ft, land going 
with the existing structures, 

. deferred @ 4% for 30 years, land 
value)''? Rs.jt/soper sq.ft.

iii) Value of surplus land of (2 acres) 
37120 sq.ft. 9 Rs.l/£>per sq.ft.

(R.G.PUNDLIK)



June 20,1969

K E P 0 K T

Under instructions from Shri S.V.Kogekar 

of Poona, I have inspected the immovable property at 

Poona, owned by him, to ascertain its pre-ent market 

value as also that in March, 1963.

2. The property is comprised of an open plot 

of land, unbuilt upon, and bears C.S.No.50 of

Er-ndavna village, Sub-plot No.2 of Final Plot No.73/2 

of Town Planning Scheme, Poona No.I. It forms part 

of a layout scheme and is bounded as shown below:- 

East : Sub-plot No.l;

West : Sub-plot No.3;

North : Colony road;

South : P.P.Vo.72.

3. The plot abuts on a 3n» wi’e Colony road which 

is presently in an unsatisfactory condition with its 

carpet washeH dawn to expose loose road metal. It was 

purchased by the present owner in December 1964, with

an area of 6900 sq.ft, for a sum of Rs.16,673/-, as an 

undeveloped plot, the rate of developed plot having 

been fixed © Rs.2c62 per sq.ft.

4. The plot has a frontage of 60* on its north 

on the 30» wide Colony road and depth of about lib’. 

It is lotO-lvlng to the extent of ebout 3*-6” with 

reference to the road level, m area it is larger that 

the minimum permissible, that is, 5446 sq.ft.

6. The plot of land is situated in • good
locality where the properties are owned by good class 

of people. All the auxiliary services are naw readily 

available, though the other ante cities are not all within 

easy reach. The Poona ■'Municipal Cor xuratt n ha as; os* ed 

its net rateable value * He .746/-.
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6. Taking all these factors into consideration

I value the plot of land (69OO sq.ft.) @ Rs,4/- per

sq.ft, or for a sum of Rs.27,600/-. The market value 

of the land in March 1963 was the same, that is, 

Rs.27,600/-.

opinion,

The values so arrived at by me are, in my 

fair and proper.

(R.G.PUNDLIK. )
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June 21, 1969.

B B P 0 R T

Under instructions from Shri K.R. Patwar dhan

of Poona. I have inspected his immovable property at 

Poona for the purposes of ascertaining its market value 

as in January 1969.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land 

and building and bears H.No.140 of Shukrawar Peth, Poona 

City.

3, The land is of a Gaothan Saramaphi tenure. 

The land admeasures 4630 sq.ft. It has a frontage on its 

south of about 50’ on Shinde All of Shukrawar Peth, and 

depth of about 35’.

4. Situation:

The property is situated in the Gaothan area of 

the City, on a narrow lane, and is subject to road widening 

line. All the auxiliary services as also the necessary 

amenities are read'ly available. It will always claim 

attention of prospective buyers having preference to 

gaothan area.

5. Building:

The mam building is built about 40* away from

the front, and is approached through an open courtyard. 

Fronting the road there is one godown type structure 

measuring 25* x 9’x6". A lavatory unit is also built 

fronting the road, which measures 17’ x 2’-’’.

(a) Mam Building: It is about 41’-6" x 46»-6" with

a chowk on the rear side. It is a masonry class structure 

with brick-in-mud walls with plaster and is colour washed, 

on the Inside and pointed on the outside. It has an C.G.I. 

sheet r of. In addition to wails there is a T.W. framework.

The flooring is of mu*, the doors and windows hove plain 

planked shutters and old type fittings. The stair' is of
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icAicl core type with T.W. treads. The ceiling is of T.W. joists, 

planks etc. Underneath the roof, there is T.W. patai^ 
At the front and rear, there is T.W. trellis work.

This building has partly built-first floor.

(b) Front Building: This building is similar in 

construction to the building described above but has,

A.C. sheet roof.

(c) W.C.S. have brick walls plasterd with

glazed tile flooring and C.G.T. sheet roof. The part of the 

main building is occupied by the owner while the rest

is let out to tenent.

6. Built area:

It covers plinth area of 1930 sq.ft, on ground 

floor. The area at first floor is 1300 sq.ft. The total 

floor area is worked out to 3230 sq.ft., of all the structure 

together.

7. The building is stated to be about 45 years 

old and is estimated to have a future life of 25 years.

The depreciated cost at 4$ is worked out to Bs.30,000/-

The prime cost is assessed @ Rs.14/- per sq.ft.

8. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed

its net rateable value at Rs.GOS/- p.a. This gives the 

rental of Rs.672/-p.a. or Rs.56/-p.m. The rent received is 

Rs.34/- p.m. with part building self occupied. I have 

considered the rent of Rs.700/- p.a. for this valuation.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in

t.he accompanying statement marked Appendix. The net 

annual value ie worked out to Rs.770/-. It is capitalized 

on 6% and 4% basis or @ 11.903 Years’ Purchase. The 

capitalized value is thus worked out to Rs.8,600/-. Adding 

present value of 4680 sq.ft, of land valued ® Rs.7/-per

sq.ft., deferred for 25 Years @ 4% as worked out in the

Appendix, the full value is aggregated to R".21.000/-,
which, in my opinion, u LroLe* ,7 4 ® IT (r.g.Tpunultk. )



APPENDIX

Statement on Rental valuation of property of 
Shri K.R.Patwardhan bearing H.No.140 of 
Shukfcawar Path, Poona City.

I)

i) Depreciated Cost of the 
buildings

ii) Gross Rent

ill) Net Rateable value

Rs. 39,000/-

Rs. 700/-P.A.

Rs. 630/-P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) ’funicipal taxes @ 21% on 
R3.630A. Rs. 132/-P.A.

ii) Repairs & maintenance @ 12%
oh Rs.700/- Rs. 84/-P.A.

ill) Collection and management charges
@ 2% on Rs.700/- Rs. 14/-P.A.

iv) Insurance @ $.19% on 9/l0 of
Rs. 30,000/- Rs. &1/-P.A.

Total Rs. 231/-P.A.

Say Rs. 230/-P.A.

Net annual value Rs. 720/-

III)

Net annual value is capitalized on 6% and 4% basis 
or at 11.903 Years* Purchase.

1) The capital value of the property is thus worked 
out to Rs.3,563/- or say, Rs.3,600/-

ii) To this is added the present value of the land 
valued @ Rs.7/- per sq.ft., deferred @ 4% for 
a period of 25 Years, that is, Rs. 12,235/- or 
say, Rr.12,300/-, total Rs.20,900/- Say Rs. 
21,000/-

(R.G.PUNDLIK.)



69/669.
June 21, 1969

REPORT

Under instructions from Shri S.V.Xogekar 

of Bombay I have inspected his la ovable property at

Po^na for the purchases of ascertaining its present 

market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of lend 

and a balding and bears H«17o«1937 of Sadashiv Peth, 

Poona City.

3. The land is of a gaothan tenure and a measures

2146 sq.ft. It has a frontage of about 49» on the ’Mdiwale 

Colony road.

4. Situation s The property is situated In the 

•'adlwale Colony of Sa^ashlv Path of the City. All the 

auxiliary services are readily available. The locality 

in which the propei’ty la situated, is a decent one and is 

occupied by people ol’ good class.All the anonities are 

readily available and the property, by reason of its 

good situation, will command the attefcticn of prospective 

buyers.

5. Building* It is a ground and two upper floor 

building of masonry class with rubble masonry walls with 

brick backing, pointed from outside and plastered and 

colour garbed fro® inside. It is roofed over with C.G.I. 

sheet rocf with ’angler® tiles, supported on roughly 

squared T.W. frame work. The celling floor has T.’.'.joists 

supported on M.steel bearers, except for the portion of 

staircase bev which has R.C.C. construction. The <1 ors 

hud. windows are of T.w.having olanked shutter*, oil 

painted. The frontside windows have glased shutters. The 

flooring ia of rough 'hahabad except for V.C.whlch has 

Indian Patent stone flo ring. The stair !■ of . . C. with
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rough Shahabad treads. There are balconies at th© front 

and rear. There are three-room tenements on each floor, 

of which the one on the ground floor is let out and the 

other two are self-occupied, Tn addition there is

one semi-permanent room, which I have valued at a 

lumpsum of Rs.1,000/-.

6. Area; It covers plinth area of 750 sq.ft, on

ground floor. The area at first and second floors is also

750 sq.ft., each. The tctal floor area* is worked out to

2250 sq.ft.

7. The bullying is stated to be about 30 years

old and is estimated to have a future life of 40 years. 

The depreciated cost at 4% is worked out to Ks.30,000/y 

The prime cost is assessed <? Rs.16/- per sq.ft.

3, The Poona ’<funicipal Corporation has assessed

its net rateable value at Rs.650/- p.a. This gives the 

rental of Rs.722/- p.a. or Ks.60.27 p.m. The rent receivabli 

from ground floor tenement is Rs.300/-p.a, I have

considered the rent of Rs.900 p.a. for this valuation.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted ass shown

in the accompanying statement narked Appendix. The

net annual value is worked out to Rs. .57°/ •

It is canltallzed on 6£ and 4% basts or 5? 14.13 Years’ Pur­

chase. The capitalized value is thus worked out to

Rs. . I have added to this the present value of

the land valued ® Rs.10/- per sq.ft., deferred @ 4’ 

for 40 years as shown inthe Appendix. The full value of 

the property aggregate^ to Rs*13,600/- is, In my opinion, 

fair and proper.

(R. G. PUNDL IK.)



3

APPIL^IX

Statement on Rental valuation of property 
of Shri S.V.Kogekar bearing H.No.1937 

of Ssdashiv Peth, Poona City,

I)

1) Depreciated cost of the 
building.. Jis • 30,000/-

ii) Gross Rent Rs. 990/- P.A

ill) Net Rateable value Rs. 310/- P.A

II) OUTGiniGS

1) Municipal taxes <? 92% on 
Rs.319/- Rs. 173/-P.A.

ii) Repairs & maintenance 8>
on Rs.900/- Rs. 72/-P.A.

iii) Collect on and managenont charges
@ 3% on Rs.900/- Rs. 27/-P.A.

iv) insurance @ 0.19 % on 9/l0 of
Bs.30,009/- Rs. 51/-P.A.

Total Rs. 323/-P.A.

Say Rs. 330/-P.A.

Net annual value Rs. 570/-

TTI)

Net annual value is capitalized on 
6% and 4^ or at 14.18 Years* 
Purchase.

1) The capital value of the property is 
worked out to Rs.8,037/-,say p.3.8,100/-

11) Add present value of 2145 sq.ft, of land 
valued Rg.10/- per sq.ft., deferred
5 4% for 40 years, ^s-4/5oo/~

ill) Semi permanent structure.Total ’-s.|®00/-

(K.G.PUNDLTK. )



67/669.
June 24, 1969.

REPORT

Under the instruction from Shri S.R.

Kulkarni of Bombay I have inspected his immovable 

property at Poona, with a view to assess its 

present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of 

land and buildings and bears Plot ?Io.33 of F.P.No.

76-B (Part) of T.P.SU, Poona No. I, Brandavna.

3. The land is of a lease-hold tenure and 

admeasures 11400 sq.ft. It has a frontage of about 

122’ on a colony road and depth of about 91*. The 

land, has been leased out in about 1950, by the 

Bhanti-Shila Co-operative, Housing Society, for a 

term of 199 years, on payment of Re.One per annum 

and premium paid on the plot area. It is further 

stipulated that any additional premium earned in case 

of transfer of the plot of land, shall be shared 

equally with the said Society.

road that connects the Prabhat andChiplunkcr Karve

area roundabout has been developedroads. The with
properties The

necessary auxiliary services are readily available 

though the other amenities are not all avails le within 

easy reach.

belonging to good class of people.

4. Situating: It is situated, on a 3o» wide
off

colony road that brenohes/towar^s west, from the

5. Buildings: (a) Main building* It ie a

ground floor structure with staircase leading to

terrace above. 2 flats of 4 room (including kitchen) 

each, »re accommodated. It is an B.C.C.frame building 

with 9” external and 4 l/2" internal brick masonry 

walls, plastered over and colour washed. The roof

T.P.SU
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slab is of R.C.C. and so is the stairs. The flooring 

is of marble mosaic tiles with skirting for the 

main rooms, while the kitchen has polished Tandur 

flooring. Bath room has same flooring and glased 

tile dado while W.C. has glazed tiled floor and

dado. The doors are of, both panelled and flush 

variety and windows are glazed and louvred and have 

decorative grille, woodwork is oil painted. The 

terrace has Shalimar tar-felt finishing. Electric 

wiring is of open C.T.S. type. The stair treads 

arc of chequered tile”. One of the two flats is let out 

with garage while the other is stated to have remained 

unlet.

(b) Out-house : It is a ground floor 

masonry class structure with brick masonry walls 

plastered over and colour washed. The roof is of

R.C.C. slab and flooring of rough Shahab&d for living 

rooms and of glazed tiles for the sanitary unit 

with dado. The doors are of T.W. with panelled 

shuttered while the windows are similar to those of 

main building and have A.C. sheet weather-sheds.

It is self occupied.

(c) Garage: It has brick wails plastered,

R.C.C.roof slab and rough Shahabad flooring, with 

aaual type door and windows.

6. Built area: (a) Main building: 1940sq.ft.

(b) Gut house : 700 sq.ft.

(c) Garage : 250 sq.ft.

7. The buildings are stated to be built in

March 1969 and the question of dep» eolation does not 

arise. They are estimated to have an average future 

life of 70 y»ar3. The prime cost of all the buildings
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is assessed Rs.90,000/-, together. There is in 

addition surplus land calculated <a 2800 sq.ft, to be 

valued.

8. The Poona Municipa'' Corporation has not 

yet assessed its net rateable value. The rent received 

is Rs.425/- p.m. of one flat and the garage. I have 

considered the rent of Rs.950/- p.m. or Rr.ll,400/-.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown 

in the accompanying statement marked Appendix. The 

net annual valve Is worked out to Rs.7,270/-. It

is capitalized on 6% and 4/ basis or @ 15.938 Years’ 

Purchase. The cavitalized value is thus worked out 

to Rs.1,15,900/-. The land is not freehold and is not 

considered in value, on net? with a freehold land. 

In this context the surplus area of 3000 sq.ft, is 

valved @ RS.4/- per sq.ft, or 9 a sum of R .19,000/-. 

The full value of the property is aggregated to 

Rs.1,23,000/- which, in my opin’on, is fair and 

proper.

(R.G.PUKDLTK. )

KFTT/
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Statement on Rental valuation of property 
of Shri S.R.Kulkarni,bearing plot No.38, 
F.P.No.76R(Part) T.P.S., Poona No.I, 

Brandavna.

I)

i) Cost of the buildings..

ii) Gross Rent

Rs. 90,000/-

Rs. ll,400/-P.A.

Rs. 10,206/-P.A.iii) Net Rateable Value

1 OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes © 30% on 
Rs.10,206/- Rs. 3,062/-P.A.

ii) Repairs & maintenance © 6^ on 
Rs. 11,400/- Rs. 684/-P.A.

iii) Collection and management charges
223/-p.A.© 2% on Rs.11,400/- Rs.

iv) Insurance © 0.19% on 9/10 of
Rs. 90,000/- Rs. 154/-P.A.

Total Rs. 4,128/-P.A.

Say Ra. 4,130/-P.A.

Net annual value Rs. 7,270/-

III)

Net annual value 
4% basis, or at

to be capitalized on 6% and 
15.938 Years’ Purchase.

i) The capital 
worked out

value of the property is 
to Rs.1,15,369/- or Say Rs.1,15,900/-

ii) Add value of 3^00 sq.f’L. of surplus 
land © Rs.4/- per sq.ft. Rs. 12,000/-

Rs. 1,27,900/-

or say Rs. 1,23,000/-

(R.g.phndltk. )



Under instruction from Shri G.D.Barve of

65/669.
June 25, 1969

Ambarnath, Dist Thana, I have inspected his im ovable 

property at Poona, with a view to assess its present 

market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land

and a building and bears S.No.66/2 of Erandvana, Sub­

Plot No. 2 4-3 of F.B. 
A

(C.S. No.123/2 pt.) and

No.34, of T•P•S., Poona No.I, 

is bounded as follows:-

North : F.P. No.87.

West : Sub-Plot No.l.

South : Colony Road;

East : Sub-Plot No. 2 4-3
B

3. The land is of a freehold tenure and admeasures

9680 sq.ft. It has a frontage of 121’ on a 30’ wide

Colony road and depth of 80’. The land was uurchased 

by the present owner in December, 1964 for a sum of

Rs.35,000/-.

SITUATION :

4. The property is situated on a road that branches 

off towards east, from the Chiplunkar road. All the 

auxiliary services like water, drainage and electricity 

are availa’le. Other necessary amenities are nett all 

available within a reasonable distance from the oroperty. 

The whole neighbourhood is dotted over with properties 

mainly belonging to educated and well-to-do people.

BUILDING :

5. It is a ground and one upper floor structure 

having R.C.C. load-bearing frame of columns and beams and 

br&ftk masonry panel walls. The external walls are 9” and 

internal 4 l/2” thick, brick masonry wails, plastered over 

and colour washed. The floor and roof are of R.C.C. slabs. 

The doors are of T.W. having flush shutters, oil painted.
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The flooring is of marble mosaic tiles for the living 

rooms and plain cement tiles with glazed tiled dado 

for the sanitary units. The terrace is finished with 

Indian Patent stone flooring. The stairs is of R.C.C. 

with treads having 'in situ’ terrazzo finish. The 

sanitary pipes are housed in ducts, concealed by 

decorative R.C.C. grille. There are 4 Nos. of four-room 

flats per floor, all let out to tenents. There are 

balconies fronting the road. Tn addition there is a 

garage with brick walls, concrete finished floor aid

A.C. sheet roof. The property is enclosed by masonry 

compound wall. Besides, there is a suction tank with 

electric pump etc.

BUILT AREA :

6. It covers plinth area of 3220 sq.ft, on ground 

floor. The area at first floor is also 3220 sq.ft. The 

total floor area is worked out to 6449 sq.ft. Tn addition 

there is a garage of 250 sq.ft.

7. The building is stated to be built in 1963 and 

tie question of depreciation therefore does not arise. It 

is estimated to have a future life of 75 years. The prime 

cost of the building is worked out 3l/- per sq.ft, to 

Rs.1,99,640/-, or say, Rs.2,00Q000/-. To this is added

the cost of staircase on top (Rs.5,000/-) garage (Rs.4,000) 

and compound wall, levelling, suction tank etc, (Rs.13,000/-) 

to arrive at the aggregate cost of Rs.2,22,000/-.

8. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its

net rateable value, I am told, at Rs.30,240/-p.a. This 

gives the rental of Rs.33,600/-p.a. The rent received is 

Rs.350 x 8 (flats) p.m. or Rs.33,600/-p.a. The rent charged 

is on a higher side and it is more likely than not, that 

♦his high rental will not be maintained for the estimated 

future life of 75 years of the building. However, I have 



accepted the rental as it stands, for the purposes of this 

valuation.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the

accompanying statement marked Appendix. The net annual 

value is worked out to Rs.19,500/-. It is capitalized on

7 l/2% and 4% basis or @ 12.949 Years’ Purchase, as , all 

things being equal, there would be fewer buyers in the 

market, who would offer to purchase such a property 

demanding a heavy capital investment, There is further risk 

of the hifch rent not being maintained, as stated. The full 

value of the property is thus assessed @ Rs.2,52,010/-., 

which, is my opinion, is fair and proper.

(R.G.PUNDLIK.)



APPENDIX

Statement on Rental valuation of property 
of Shrl G.D.Barve, bearing Sub-plot
No.2+3/a, F.P.No.84, Erandavna, 

POCNA-4.

Total Rg

19,440/-

14,156/-P.A

14,160/-P.ASay Rg

Net annual 
value Rg

I)

i) Cost of the building

ii) Gross Rent

iii) Net Rateable Value

Rs.2,22,000/-

Rs.

Rs.

33,600/-P.A.

30,240/-P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes @ 33$ on
Rs.30,240/- Rs. 10,030/-P.A.

ii) Repairs and maintenance @ 8%
on Rs.33,600/- Rs. 2,638/-P.A.

iii) Collection and management charges
@ 3% on Rs.33,600/- Rs. l,008/-P.A.

iv) Insurance @ 0.19$ on 9/10 of
Rs. 2,22,000/- Rs. 380/-P.A.

III)
Net annual value is capitalized on 7 l/2$ 
4% basis or at 12.940 Years’ Purhcase.

The capital value of the property is thus 
worked out to Rs.2,51,729/-or Say o Rs.2,52,000/-

(R.G.PUNDLTK. )
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Under the instruction from Shri G.P.Barve

of Ambarnath, Dist Thana, I have inspected his immovable 

property at Poona, with a view to assess its present 

market value.- tm on H ’’

The property is comprised of a plot of land2.

and a building and bears S.No.66/2 of Erandvna,

Sub-plot Ho. 2+3 of F.P.No. 34, of T.P.S., Poona No.I, 
, A

(C.S. No. 123/2 pt.) and is bounded as follows :-

South : Colony RoadNorth : F.P. No.37.
East • Sub-plot No 2+3West : Sub-plot No.l

B

The land is of a freehold tenure and3.

admeasures 9689 sq.ft. It has a frontage of 121* on a 

39* wide Colony road and depth of 80’. The land was 

purchased by the prerent owner in nee. 1964 for a sum 

of Rs. 35,000/-.

4. Situation : 
The property is situated on a road that

branches off towards east, from the Chlplunkar road. 

All the auxiliary services like water, drainage and 

electricity are available. Other necessary amenities are 

not all available within a reasonable distance from the 

prope ty. The whole neighbourhood is dotted over with 

properties mainly belonging to educated and well-to-do 

people.

5. Building: 
It is a ground and one uoper floor structure

having J .C.C. load-bearing frame of columns and beams and 

brick masonry panel walls. The external walls are 9" and 

internal 4 l/2” thick, brick masonry walls, plastered over and 

colour washed. The floor and roof are of R.C.C. slabs. The 

doors are of T.Wood having 'lush shutters, oil painted.
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The flooring is of marble mosaic tiles for the living rooms 

and plain cement tiles with glazed tiled dado for the 

sanitary units. The terrace is finished with Indian Patent 

Stone flooring. The stairs is of R.C.C. with treads having 

’in situ’ terrazzo finish. The sanitary pipes are housed 

in ducts, concealed by decorative R.C.C. grille. There are

4 Nos. of four-room flats per floor, all let out to tenents. 

There are balconies fronting the road. In addition there is 

a garage with brick walls, concrete finished floor and

A.C. sheet roof. The property is enclosed by masonry

compound wall. Besides, there is a suction tank with electric

ek

pump etc.

6. Built area :
It covers plinth area 

floor. The area at first floor is

total floor area is worked out to

of 3220 sq.ft, on ground 

also 3220 sq.ft. The

6443 sq.ft. In addition

there is a garage of 250 sq.ft.

7. The building is stated to be built in 1963 and p

the—question of? dep eclat ion therefore does not arir'e# estimat

to have a future life of 75 years. The prime cost is worked
7 , 5^£«k>/— i

out to Fs. 1,34,000/- of, both, the building andthe garage.

A The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed
‘ J? Y-co-e-w-t"

its'net rateable value, I am to^Ld, at Rs.30,240/- p.a. This 

gives the rental of Rs. 33,600/- p.a./The rent received is

Rs. 350 X 3 (flats)p.m. or Rs. 33,600/- p.a. 'The rent-charged. is

oil a higher side and it Ls more likely than not, that this

high rental will not be maintained for the estimated futu e 
"tVwvd

life <»f 75 .years of the building. «®waverr. I have;accepted 
<Ad TirfM

the rental as it stand?, for the purposes of this valuation. 0^< 
oi V/ .■ st^r

9, The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in

the accompanying statement marked Append Lx. The net annual

value is worked out to La. 19,5oo/„, it is capitalized
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on 7% and 4% basis or @ 13.345 Years’ Purchase, as, all things 

being equal, there would be fever buyers in the market, who 

would offer to purchase such a property demanding a heavy 

capital investment. There is further risk of the high rent 

not being maintained,/stated. The full value of the property

is thus assessed @ Rs.2,70,OCT)/-, which, in my opinion, 

is fair and proper. A

(R.G.PtJNDLIK.)
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APPENDIX.

Statement on Rental valuation of property 
of Shrl G.D.Barve, bearing Sub-Plot 
No.2+3/A, F.P.No.84, Erandavna, 

Poona-4.

Say Rs. 1 «UOO/-P.A.
* I 4 2 D !r

Net annual value Rs. 19,500/-

I) 2., S**? 4a»/-
i) Cost of the building Rs. 1,84,000/-O Z7“ J'-—

ii) Gross Rent Rs. 33-,600/-P.A

30,240/-P.A46 3^0/- iii) Net Rateable Value Rs.

IT)
rV^/- 37

4 6,35” 4

OUTGOINGS ./
35 0

i) Municipal taxes @..33% on
Rs. 30^2*©/-^ £C| .7' Rs.

) 0
a<

S 7oe/, ( 0%. ii) Repairs and maintenance @8% on
Rs.33,600/- 3$ 4 co—>

Rs.
X8 3\/-
2,688/-P.A«

37. ill) Collection and management charges
L« V 3% on Rs.33,600/- 3 5 4 ' Rs. 1,OO8/-P.A.

lv) Insurance @ 0.19% on 9/l0 of 
RS. 1,84,000/- Rs. 315 /-P. A.

Total Rs. 14.091/-P.A.

• I

IIT)
Net annual value is capitalized on 71 and 
„4% basis or at,13.845 Years’ Purchase. 

A ‘ * fl

tCS 3



REPORT

69/669
June 26, 1969.

Under Instructions from Shri S.p. Captain of Poona, 

I have inspected his immovable property at Poona for the 

purposes of assessing its market value as in March 1969.

2. The property is comprised of a building and plot of

land, bearing survey No. 220 Hissa No.l of Yeravda village, 

Taluka Hhveli, District Poona, admeasuring 3 acres and 6 

gunthas ( 137214 sq.ft.) with agricultural assessment of 

Rs.3sl2.

I am instructed to assess the market value of only the 

plot, disregarding the building.

3. The property falls within the limits of the Poona

Municipal Corporation and is covered by the Torn Planning 

Scheme, Poona, Suburban No. 2. It is accessible by a T.P. 

Scheme road on which it abuts with a frontage of 393* and 

depth of about 330’. The T.P. Scheme road meets the Poona- 

Nagar road near its junction with the road coming down from 

Kirkee. The property is about 1 l/2 furlongs away towards 

south, from the Poona - lagar road,while from the Fltsgerald 

bridge, it is at a distance of about a mile. The whole neighbour­

hood is still in the process of development. Only • few buildings 

are seen dotted ov^r the regions with large tracts of land 
Aying idle. The auxiliary services like water and electricity 

are available though not the Munlicpal sewer line, requiring 

a sentic tank to be installed if and when a buildl ng is to be 
built. All other amenities like shone, market, school, post­

office, bank, bus-taxi-rickshaw stops etc. are nt within

easy reach*



4 The 7 and 12 Extract jfrom th* Record of Rights 

describes the land as lying idle ( ’ M 5 * ) The area of

the land under report, of 2 acres and 6 gunthas, is large for 

development and profitable disposal. There will be few 

buyers for the afcea and for the land. Besides, the land is 

of quite an irregular shape with its sides falling off the

perpendiculars on the road front, by as much as about 30. 

Even the rear boundary runs at an angle to form a narrow, 

wedge-like corner at the southeeast end. That being 30, 

leaving about 51200 sq.ft, of central, near-rectangular 

part, ’Recessed’ areas are formed on two sides. This will 

inevitably result in a good part of the area of the land 

being wasted in the form of irregular-shaped plots in a 

layout or sub-division proposal, Such sub-division

proposals, though, are not being presently entejtained 

by the Local authorities for want of finalisation of the 

T.P. Scheme.

Taking all these points into account and neglecting5

the building standing thereupon, I value the land, with

at a flat rate of Rs.0=37 per sq.ftan area of 137214 sq

or for a sum of Rs.51,454/-, or say, Rs.61,500/-, which, 

sum, in my opinion, £s fair and proper.

(R.G.PUM LIK. )
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63/669 

June 26, 1969.

REPORT
Sort- M« <So](ataJ/<^

Under instruction from Jugi>lee--Bhri-2v-.4L.

Golwalkar <5t^^abay I have inspected his immovable 

property at Poona with a view to assess its present 

market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land 

and a building and bears n.No.1002 (533/9), S.No.23, 

Plot No.3, Parvati and H.No.1003 (583/10), S.No.23,

Plot No.2, Parvati Shukrawar Peth, Poona.

3. The land is of a freehold tenure and is 

comprised of Plot No.2 with an area of 5622 sq.ft., and 

plot No.3 with an area of 5627 sq.ft. One of the plots 

(H.No.1002) is built over with a storeyed building while 

the other is lying open and unbuilt upon. The property is 

considered and valued under this report, as one entity.

4. Situation :
The property is situated at Swar-gate, with 

a direct frontage on the ’Municipal Water Works road. 

The locality is occupied by buildings belonging to good 

class of people and is at a stone’s throw from the P.'f.T. 

Swar-gate bus terminus as also from the state Transport 

bus terminus. All the auxiliary services as also the 

other amenities are readily available. The property is 

well situated.

o. Building Tt ls B masonry class building with brick 

masonry load-bearing walls, plastered and colour washed. 

It has ground and one upper floor, partly built. The floor 

and roof are of B.C.C. slabs. The flooring for the mam 

rooms is of Indian Patent atone while that for the 

kitchen and dining rooms it is of rough Shahabad. 

Th» sanitary unit has also rough Shahabad flooring while
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the passages have polished Tandur flooring. The part of 

first £loor left unbuilt as open terrace has rough 

Shahabad flooring. The doors are of teak wood with 

panelled shutters. The T.W.wlndows have glazed shutters 

and are secured with decorative grille. There are 4 

rooms and a garage on the ground floor and 2 rooms on 

the first with an R.C.C. staircase. The whthle building

is selft occupied.

6. Built area:
It cogers plinth area of 1383 sq.ft, on

G.F. The area at first floor is 1007 sq.ft. The total 

floor area is worked out to 2390 sq.ft.

7, The building is stated to be built 1952 and 

is estimated to have a future life of 60 years. The 

depreciated cost at 4% is worked out to Rs.55,000/-. The 

prime cost is assessed (? Rs.20 per sq.ft.

3. The Poona ’funicipal Corporation has assessed

for the open plot and building its net rateable value 

at Rs.2,970/-(together) p.a. I have considered the rent 

of Rs.360/- p.m. or Rs.4,200/- p.a. For building only 

(H.No.) 1002. Plot bearing No.1003 Shukrawar having 

an area of 5622 sq.ft, is valued seprately and added, 

to arrive at the full value of the property.

9, The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in

the accompanying statement marked Appendix. The not annual 

value is worked out to Rs.2,720/~. It is capitalized on 

6% and 4% basis or at 15.676 Years' Purchase. The 

capitalised value is thus worked out to Rs.42,366/-.To 

this is added value of open plot (plot No.2-1003’ Shukrawar) 

of land admeasuring 5422 sq.ft.* @ Ps.7/-per sq.ft. The full 
value is thus aggregated to Rs.31,70(^ which, in my opinion 

is fair and proper.

(R.O.POTiDLTK.)



APPENDIX

Statement on Rental valuation of property of 
Justice Shri N.N.Golwalkar, bearing H.No. 

10">2, and 1003 of Shukrawar, Peth,Poona-2.

I)

i) Depreciated Cost of the building

ii) Gross Rent

iii) Net Rateable Value

Rs. 55,000/-

Rs. 4,200/-P.A.

Rs. 3,78o/-P.A.

II) OUTGOINGS
i) Municipal taxes I® 26^ % on 

Rs.3,780/- 45 Rs. l,002/-P.A.

ii) Repairs & Maintenance @ 8% on
Rs.4,200/- Rs. 336/-P.A.

iii) Collection and management charges
@ 1% oriRs.4,200/- Rs. 42/-P.A.

iv) Insurance @ 0.19% on 9/l0 of
Rs.55,000/- Rs. 94/-P.A.

Total Rs. 1,474/-P.A.

Say Rs. l,480/-P.A.

Net annual value Rs. 2,720/-

III)

Net annual value is capitalised on
6% and 4% basis or at 15.576 Years’ 
Purchase

i) The capital value of the property 
is worked out to Rs. Rs. 42,366/-

ii) Add value of 5622 sq.ft.(Plot No.2.
1003 Shukrawar) of land @ Rs.7/- 
per sq.ft. Rs. 39,354/-

Rs. 81,790/-

Say Rs. 81,700/-

(ReG.PU IDLIKs)



70/669.
June 27, 1969.

Ii Z P 0 K T

Under instructions from Shri Mohanlal 

Hargovjndas of Poona, I have inspected his property 

at Poona, for finding out its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of an open plot

of land bearing the following description:

Village Parvati; Tai.Haveil; Poona City area;

S.Nos.67 to 73; Plot No.19; area:1494sq.ft. 

The open plot 4s of freehold tenure and abuts on 40* wide 

road on its east and is bounded as under:-

East : 40’ wide road; West: plot Noll7;

North: Plot No.13; South: Plot No.20.

3. The plot of land forms part of what is known

as ’’Padma-Nagar Scheme” and falls within the linits^the 

Poona Municipal Corporation,Ho auxiliary services like 

water, drainage etc. are available. All other amenities 

are aw far away that not one single bu tiding has been 

built in the whole scheme area, except for an old structure. 

The land is, to be precise, about 2 miles away from Swar-gate 

and about 6 furlongs away from the Poona-Satara road, 
The plot of land under valuation was purchaselby the 

owner for a sum of Rs.4,090/- in August 1949. I value 

it @ Pel/- per sq.ft, ar far a sum of Rs. 14,946/- which

sum, in my opinion, is fair and proper.^

(F.G.PUNDLIK.)



71/669
June 23, 1969.

REPORT

Under instrcutions from Shri Chimanal Hargo- 

cindas Shaha of Poona, I have inspected his property 

with a view to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of an open plot of

land bearing the following description:

Village Parvati; Taluka Haveli; Poona City

area, S.No. 71 to 73, plot No.45, area admeasuring:

14639 sq.ft.

The oepn plot of land is of freehold tenure 

and abuts on a 40’ wide road on its Wert and enjoys 

a return frontage on a 40’ wide colony road, on its 

North. It is thus a corner plot and is bounded as 

follows:

East : Plot No.36; West: 40* wide road;

North: 40'Wide road; South: Plot No.44.

3. The plot of land forms paft of what is known

as "Padma-nagar Scheme”, and falls within the limits 

of Poona ??unicipal Corporation. No auxiliary services 

like water, drainage etc. are available. All other 

amenities are so far away that not one single building 

has been built in the whole scheme except for an old 

structure. The land is, to be precise, 2 miles away from 

Swar-Gate and about 6 furlongs arway from Poona-Sa tare 

road. The plot of land under valuation was purchased by 

its present owner for a consideration of Rs.3,6007- 

in January, 1943. I value it ® Re.l/- per sq.ft, or for 

a sum of R'.14, 639/-, which sum, in my opinion, is 

fair and proper.

(R.G.PIJ IDLIK.)



REPORT

July
73/769
5, 1969

Under the Instruction 
Vx€T

of Poona I have inspected

from Smt.Sushllabai M. Ganu 

im lovable property at Poona

with a view to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and buildings and 

bears H.No.325/F of Gadashlv Peth, Poona City and is bounded 

as follows

North : H.No. 325/1; South : H.No.325/3;

West : Road; East : Adjoining property

(The building is presumed to face west)

3. The land is of a Gaothan tenure and admeasures 435 sq.yds. or

3915 sq.ft. It has a frontage of about 33’ on 42» wide public 

road and depth of over 103’.

4. Situation : The property is situated in the G othan area on the 

road reading from the Peru-Gate to the Khunya 'urlidhar road. 

The locality is quite decent and is occupied by properties 

belonging to good class of people. All the auxiliary serivces 

as well as the necessary amenities are rea ily available. Tt is 

well situated and will claim the attention of prospective buyers.

5. Buildings : The property is developed with a ground and two upper 

floor building facing the road and permanet and semi-permanent 

structurers, built on the rear Ude.

a) Gtoreyed building : It is of a masonry clasr with a framework 
of T.W. posts post places. The load bearing walls are ©f brick 

masonry in lime mortar, plastered over and colourwashed. The 

celling floor is of t.w. joists, hoarding, coba and flooring. The 

doors are of t.w. with plain pl nked butters, he windows are of 

similar t'rp® with guard bars. ?he stairs is ®f soil! coretyne ith 

t w. treads. The flooring is ©f rough -hahabad and polished Tandur 

The roof is of C.G.I. -heats supported on t.w. ramework. The 

ground floor i” used as workshop and office while the un-wr floors
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are used as residence. The building is not in a good condition. 

Part of building is renovated recently.

Rear structures : These are of masonry class having brick masonry 

walls plastered and colour washed, rough shahabad flooring and

C.G.T. sheet roof except for a part which has r.c.c. slab roof. 

Tn addition there is a semi permanent shed. All these structures 

are used as work shop, with machinery fitted in. The ground floor 

and the rear structures are let out to Vs. Optique India.

6. Area : a) Storeyed building = 2933 SF, Fear structure 355 SF

7. The storyed building is stated to be -49 wears old and is estimatec

to have a future life of 25 years. The depriciated cost at 4%

is worked out to s.^6,600/-, the prime cost having been assessed
r

^5 Rs.18/- per SF. The rear structures are of the same age and

are estimated to have an average future life of 29 years. Their ° r -
with P.C. (?

Rs.12 per SF.

3. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its net rateable

value at Fs.1,945/- p.a. Thisgives th rental of Fs.2,169/- 

The rent received is Rs.loO/- p.a. or Fs.1,309/- p.a. I have 

considered the rent of Rs.2,160/- p.a. for this valuation.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the accompanying

statement marked Appendix. The net annual value is worked out to 
r- ■ V —« I A • Vi •. Z * J •-*10 JU37. ;

Fs.1,369/-. Tt is capitalized on 6? « 4% basis or T> 11.454 Years'22 1 t' 7 I I 
Purchase. The capitalized value is thus worked out to I s.l5/70o/-

Tn ti is is added the present value of land worked out to Fs.23,3

as shown in the Anpendix. The full v lue of Fs.39,6>9/_ thus 

derived, is, in my opinion, fair anf proper.

(R.G.PIFNPLTK)



APPENDIX

STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY of 

Sat. Sushilabai M. Ganu bearing 

No. 325/F of Sadashiv Peth, Poona City.

I)

i) Depreciated Cost of the buildings 
(36009 + 6200)

ii) Gross Rent

iii) Net Rateable Value

Rs. 42,800/-

Rs. 2,160/- P.A.

Rs. 1,945/- P.A.

r

Rs

Rs

Rs

Rs.

IT) OUTGOINGS .

i) Municipal taxes @ 23% on Rs.1,945/-
■ ' . A

ii) Repairs & Maintenance @ 12$ on Rs.2160/-

iii) Collection and Management Charges
? 1$ on Rs.2160/-

JN OP 0 **
iv) Insurance @ 0«19$ on 9/l0 of Rse

Total

Say "
rf ■

Net annual value Rs.1,360/-

2. ms?'"
447/- P.A.

259/- P.A.
*? r
22/- P.A.

73/- P.A.

Rs. 801/- P.A. 
/ 3

Rs. 800/- P.A.

Ill)

i)

ii)

Rs.15,700/-

Net annual value is capitalized on
6% & 4$ basis for an average future 
life of 23 years erf (i'Apt .

I"
Capitalized value of the property is
worked out to F-sr-
Add present value of 3915 sf. of land 
value @ Rs.15/- SF, differed @ 4$ for
23 years. . - •

Full value
/ f 1

/ t- 1’

(R.G.PUNDLIK)



72/769.
July 5, 1969.

REPORT

Under the instruction from Sarvashri Vanaz Engineers 

of Kothrud, Poona, T have inspected the property at Hadapsar 

Poona, of Messrs Arudyog, with a view to assess its present 

market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and buildings and i 

Plot No.13/6 of the Hadapsar Industrial Estate, Poona.

3. The land is of a freehold tenure and admeasures 10000 sq.ft. 

It was purchased in “arch 1960 from the Poona Municipal Corpo­

ration > for a sum of Bs.2,200/-. It has a frontage of 30' on a 

40' wide road and depth of 125'.

4. Situation The property undet valuation falls within Industrial

Estate at Hadapsar, Poona. The Industrial Estate was laid out 

by the Poona Municipal Corporation with suitable factor” sites 

and developed with roads and auxilary services like drainage, 

water and electricity. The Estate is approachable by the Poona 

Sholapur road. Large industrial concerns like the Kirloskar

Pneumatics, ITenlay Cables Ltd., Indian Oxygen Co.Ltd., as veil 

as banks etc. are situated within the state.

5. Buildings : There is one factory shed and an out house (both of 

ground floor) built on the land. The factory shed is about

50» x 25' with/6’ height. It has 14" thick brick amasonry walls 

pointed and colour-washed from outside and plastered and colour­

washed from inside. It is covered over with A.C. sheets on M.S. 

north-light trusses with part glazing. The flooring is of 

Indian Patent ftone, rough Fhahabad and stone-set types, and

tr, da aged at places. The main door is of sheets while

others are of tea* wood, panelled type. The windows are of 

standard steel section, with glazed shutters and gu ^-d bars.

On the rear or south siJe is built a shed (36».«" x 13') of 

similar description. The sanitary unit tr of usual description. 

7he out-hou^e (35'x90wa3") consists o* « verandah



2

living and kitchen rooms and a sanitary unit. It has 9" brick 

walls , similar in treatment to the factory shed. The roof is of 

A.C. sheets on T.W. purlins and rafters. The doors are of T.W. 

with panelled shutters while*twindows have glazed shutters. The 

wood-work is oil painted. The flooring is of rough "hahabad. 

The sanitary unit is of similar description.

Besides,there is a garage of semi-permanent type. All buildings 

are self occupied.

6. Built Area : Factory shed (with sanitary unit) = 1350 sq.ft.

Rear shed = 430 ”

Out-house = 710 ”

7 The main factory shed and the out-house were built, it is stated

in 1961 while the rear shed was added in 1965. The buildings are 

estimated to have a future life of 50 years. Their deprecia ed 

cost (3 4% , is worked out as shown below :-

a) ffain factory shed (prime cost 
@ Rs.13/- per sq.ft.)

b) Fear shed (no depreciation 
@ Rs.12/- per sq.ft.)

c) Out-house (prime cost 
@ Rs.15/- per sq.ft.)

Rs.23,300/-

Rs. 5,760/-

Rs.10,150/-
R s.39,21") /—

Say Rs.39,000/-

3) The Poona 'unicipal Corporation has assessed its net rateable 

value at Rs.2,400/- p.a. This gives ths rental of Rs.2,667/- P«a

There is no rent received. I have considered tho rent of Rs.350/ 

or Rs.4,200/- p.a. for this valuation.

9) The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the accompanying 

statement marked Appendix. The net annual value is worked out 

too Rs.2,560/- It is capitalized on 7% & 4% bast* or 3 13.163 

Years’ Purchase in view of the fact that the income is subject 
uncertainties of trade. The capital value is thus assessed

Fs.33,560/-. To this is added the value of about 2600 sq.ft, 

of surplus land valued $ Rs.3/- per sq.ft. The full value is 

thus aggregated to Is.41,000/- which, in my opinion, is fair 
and proper.



APPENDIX

STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY of

Sarvashri Vanaz Engineers , Plot No.13/6, Hadapsar Industrial 

Estate, Poona,

I)

i) Depredated cost of the buildings

ii) Gross Tent

iii) Net Rateable Value

Rs.39,000/-

Rs. 4,200/- P.A.

Rs. 3,730/- P.A.

TT) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal tazed @ 22 l/2# on Rs.3,780/-

ii) Water cess

iii) Repairs & maintenance 3 10/ on Rs.4,2Oo/-

iv) Collection and ranagnment charges 
« 2% on Rs.4,200/-

v) Insurance ? 0,19^ on 9/l0 of Rs.39,000/-

Rs. 850/- P.A.

Rg. 216/- P.A.

Rs. 420/- P.A.

Rs. 84/- P.A.

Rs. 67/- P.A.

Say

Rs.1,637/-P.A.

Fs.l,640/-P.A.

Net annual value Rs.2,550/-

TIT)

Net annual value to be capitalized On 
7% & 4% basis or at 13.063 Years* Purchase.

i) The capital value of the property Is 
worked out to

ii) Value of surplus land of 2500 sq.ft. 
@ Rs.3/- per sq.ft.

Total

Rs. 33,500/-

Re. 7,500/-

Rs. 41,000/-

(R.G.PUNDLIK)



, 74/769
y July 1^, 1969.

Dl -/-REPORT 2^7 Tzp
Under instructions from Shri M.S.Rau of Poona,

I have inspected his im ovable property at Poona with a

view to assess its pBesent market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and

a building and bears plot No.33/ll and C.T.S.No.37 of

Erandavna and falls within the limits of the T.P.S., Poona 
No.I. It is bounded as follows

North : Adjoining property; South : Plot No.10;

West : Road; East : Plot No.20;

3. The land is of a freehold tenure and admeasures

11094 sq.ft. It haw a frontage of about 36’ on a Colony road 

and depth of about 129*.

4. The property is situated on a 25' wide colony road, 
off P abhat road. The whole neighbourhood is occupied by 

properties belonging to good class of people. All the 

auxiliary services like water, drainage and electricity are 

readily available. The other necessary amenities are also 

available though they are not all within easy reach. The 
property is well situated.

5. Building:
It is a ground and one upper floor butiding 

of masonry class, with 14” brick masonry load-bearing walls, 

plastered and colour-washed. The floor and roof are of R.C.C, 

slabs. The stairs is also of R.C.C. construction and has 

polished Tandur treads. The flooring is of marble mosaic tiles 

except for the central passage, which has red coloured ce tent 
tiles. The doors for the main rooms are of teak wood with 

panelled shutters, polished. The windows are of tea'rwood with 
glased shutters, having decorative m.s. grille at the front

...........
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I

6

•th

sq.ft

7

I

purposes of this

9 as showA in the

net annual value I® I -l'k$

I

0 ¥> fl* 
k

being added on the first floor but I an instructed to 

neglect them for this valuation. There ar^r^yed pathways 

around the building. In addition there is a garage built, 

of the usual description. The building is wholly self 

occupied.

and plain m.s. guard bars elsewhere. The wiring only for

is worked out R 3.2,640/-. It 

or @ 16.676

and is
f i Ol 

depeciated cost at 4$'is worked out to Rs.63,200/
35/-prime cost having been assessed (? Rs.^4/- per 3q.ft

I2»
The building is stated to be about years old 

estimated to have a future life of 60'years. The
> I, oi

Years* Purchase 
C3/S - 

worked out to Rs.41,120/-.

the main hall is of concealed type. There are 3 rooms and

kitchen with verandahs at the front and rear on the ground 
tW.A OYVC Y ■: fcXAfJL Siw/UiW AX<_0 O
floor, and-3 rooms on the first floor, in addition to the 

r* < r lr h-v“V1 V3’ A? ( v W T 
sanitary units. Two more rooms and a W.C. unit are presently

Built area :
.. It covers plinth area of 1565 sq.ft

■fn<> c HmcuL on *'nr
on ground floor/The area at first floor is about 1200

sq.ft.

8. The Poona Municipal,Corporation has assessed its
<x St!-* ~

net rateable value at Rsi/2,915/- p.a. This gives the rental 
-*3^00/- K. rv

of Rs.3,240/- p.a., approximately. I have considered the 
||0

rent of Rg.350/- p.m. as fair rent for the

valuation.

(R .*G. PWn”

The usual outgoings are deducted

accompanying statem^ marked Appendix. Thez *» f.
is capitalized on 6% and 4'< basis

The capitalized value is thus

In addition there is, on the rears ide

surplus land area worked out to 330hsq.ft.,which is an 
~TV»vJ SVVTb-VVuQ , Cc. UrJr -H-M fc/ftfc aM
asset going with the property. I have valued the rear surplus 

/area @ Rs.5/-per sq.ft, to arrive at its full value of
Rs.60,120/-,as shown in the Appendix which, in my opinion,

fair and proper.

r\
The total floor area is thus worked out to 2765 13
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APPENDIX

STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY of

Shri. M. S. Rau, beaing Plot Nol 38/11 of Erandavna,Poona.

Rsth -

Rs. rp.a

Say

w
( R.G.PUNDLIK)

Rs. ,1,

Rs

vj)''M i«$•

,077/-p.a

. 336/-p.a

Ip/-
^42/-p.a
iX/-p.a

Rs. 1 ,503/,-n.a 
—

Rs. 1 l/-p. a
XV?

Net annual valueRs,2,64 V

I)
1) Depreciated Cost of the building

ii) Gross Rent £&8, a* »

iii) Net Rateable value v.» 5 ot )

II) OURGOINGS ,3/ I

i) Municipal taxes @ .28" l/2!< on Rs,3,780/-

ii) Repairs & yfaintgnance @ 8% on Rs.4,201/-

iii) Collection and Management Charges
7 9*7 @ 1% on Rs. 4,200/- 6«o|—Io * " I

iv) Insurance @0.19% on B/ll of Rs*63,200/-

Total

III)
Net annual value is capitalized on ■«% 4 4% 
basis, or at lfrsfi76 Years'Purchase.

i) The capital Value of the property is
worked out to

ii) Adding value of surplus land of 3800
sq.ft, valued @ Rs per sq.ft.

7i Full value
60,120/-

...................... ...........................................................9



M/s Hakamchand Ishwardas,
167 Vetal Peth,
Poona-2.

26/369
July, 16,1969.

Subs Valuation of your properties at Poona.

Dear Sir,

I have to place on record my sincere nost thanks for 

having entrusted to me the work of valuation of your several 

immovable properties at Poona. I am enclosing here with my 

bills of professional charges as per following details

Name Bill No. Amount
Hakamchand 26/369 193/-
Ishwardas - 28/369 66/-

29/369 62/-

30/369 265/-

32/369 400/-
986/-

Shri. R.N.Shah. 33/369 68/-

34/369 312/-

35/369 334/-

36/369 230/-

37/369 264/-
- 66/669 700/-

Smt. Kumudini R.Shah 59/669 - 578/-
2.5367-

Shri. C.H.Shah. 24/369 322/-
25/369 302/-

27/369 217/-

31/369 125/-

38/369 346/-
48/469 534/-
71/669 73/-



- 2 -

Name 
Shri. Natwarlal H.Shah

Bill No.
22/369 Amount

82/-

Shri. Mohanlal H.Shah 23/369 83/-

70/669 74/-
157/-

I will feel obliged if you will kindly made an 

early payment of bills.

Thanking you once again and assuring you of my 

best attention,

Y°urs^^ithfully,

(R.G.PUNDLIK )
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H, B P O R T

4.

by a

by.

BuildingS:5.

Plot No.12;

F.P.No.41n.

and

•nd
Noliri (Gultekdi)

South :

East •

It is
30' vide development road, off the Vafllc

Situation :
The property is situated on the

53’-9” by 32’-4 l/2".

Brick masonry plastered wells, in between
with A.C. sheet roofing on M.S. trus<>-a + ? covered ove 

• Pl®cod at * hAifthtor 26. from th. floor. Th. .. „ * * h*l’ht
, „ of rough Shahabad ate

slabs.The doors are of panelled type wu.,Wh'e window have

■0

2. The property is comprised Of a plot of land

a factory building and bears S.Nos.704,705 of Munjeri

F.P.No.403, Plot No.11 of T.P.S., Poona

and is bounded as follows

North : Plot No.10;

West : Road;

eastern side of the Po^na-Satara road and falls within the 

industrial area with industrial concerns round about, 
accessible

Samshodhan Mandal road that meets the Poona-Satara roe*.

All the auxiliary services as also other amenities are 

available in the neighbourhood. The Swar-gate P.M.T. and S.T 
bus termini are close

Under instruction from Sarvashri Optique (India 

of Poona I have inspected their immovable property at Poona 

with a view to assess its present market value.

w«i.ftt .4—era ( aI" fht, J-i rS .vuto-M CL ,
3. , Th® land is of a freehold tenure and ad>weocm»e&

6925 sq.ft.)It has a,frontage of about 35’ on 30» colony 

road and detph of,IBS*. The land falls within the Town

Planning Scheme and some more land is to be added thereto 

under the reconstituted boundary. I have, however, considered 

only the area stated, for this valuation^

There is a f actory 0^1 measuring abov

Tt has M.S. built-up stanchions and 9”
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M.S. grille and are without shutters. Presuming the btilding 

to face west, there a storage shed added on its south side. 

Tt is of ground and one floor above with T.W. flooring resting 

on M.S. beams and^A.C. sheet roof, which is an extension of 

the main roof. The stairs is of M.S. frame and T.W. treads. 

There is a sanitary unit at the rear. The factory is employed 

for manufacturing glass products for which purpose there is 

built a furnace, anealing chamber and other necessary adjuncts 

There is also a garage of usual description. There is 

fencing and compound wall enclosure. The building is self- 

occupied.. >V-<~ r.

6. Built area :

i

u 
A 
T

-X s a $ 
J

*T 

’*o a>6-<"

to jbay.*
It covers plinth area of (1930 S

> I 
factory + 750 storage shed) 2730 sq.ft, on ground floor The -3 1 

aj F>. e
area at first floor (of storage shed) is 750 sq.ft.7^^ . /
7 —io, • 7 J
7. The building is stated to be about 5 years old J

53“
and is estimated to have a future life of a bout >6.0 years. The 

0 'll 
cost of all the structures, excluding furnace etc., is . / '

1 W K St . 3o/o ■
The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its III 

net rateable value at Rs/^iao/- p.a. T-hia-giv^the rental of 

R^2,422/- p.a. or Rs.202/-p.». approximately. 1 have consider­
ed the rent of RsTJ^-p.a. or RsXSU-p.a>1 <1/ II
pint tor te^ <-»»-. IN

9e $ The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the* 

accompanying statement marked Appendix. The net annual valua 
is worked out to Rs.dr?^/-. It is capitalized on 7<'and 

basis or J3.4?<Years« Purchase in view of the risk involve 

the trar’e and the consequential uncertainties tp^yolvedi in 
/-^Aut <«*• ■ i>Vu4) T ■ .

procuring the income.Re capitalized value is thus work* 

to Ks.60,000/-V' 1.W m »r opinion, in falr
U \<y' < '■ ’ ,v'< ar;; ■ AVUZ *

KSTI/

MA/

' ‘-'fRvO-.WMPLTK. )
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APPENDIX

Statement on Rental valuation of nroperty of
Messrs Optique (India) bearing Plot 

No.408/11, Gultekdi, Poona-9.

25 U
Rs.

/

Rs.

Rs.

/

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Total

Say

Net annual value
Rs.

II) OUTGOINGS  -•/3^6
i) 'Municipal taxes 9?8-l/2^ on 

Rs ,-&^400/- 6.'/o.LL
|OJ.

ii) Repairs & maintenance (9.8% on 
Rs<£jgflO5C M0*/-

iii) Collection and management charges 
@j’/j3a^'on Rsfc6^QO0/-tP®f

iv) Insurance (9 0.25# on 9/l0 of 
Rs 5b j/-

TIT)
Net annual value is Capitalized on 
-•7% and 4% basis or at i3v497 Years* 
Purchase.

T capital value of the property is 
thus worked otit to

I)

i) Depreciated cost of the building

ii) Gross Rent

iii) Net Rateable Value veGetay

................. '3.,
(R.G\pWLllt/) 

***• K * 4^1^/*“ 

4/3/1

4j

&. Pi3 0

Rs. 5i,14S/-

or SFayRs. 5^>000/w
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76/769
i July 25, 1969.

F. SPORT

Under instructions from Shri. S.v.Wadthekar 

of Poona, I have inspected the joint Hindu immovable 

property at Poona with a view to assess its larket value. 

I am instructed to so assess the market value as in march 

1963.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of laixi and

a building and bears H.No.333/A (Old) 389 (New) of Sadashiv 

Peth» Poona City and is bounded as follows

North : Land; South : Nagnath-Par road;

West : Peru-gate road; Sast : n.No.34%

3 The land is of ■ Gaothan Saramaphi tenure and

admeasures 375 l/2 sq.yds. or 3379 1/2 sq.ft, as per th. 

extract from the property Register Card. It ha« a frontage 

on three sides and measures about 120* x 26*, on the plan.

4, Situation :
It is situated at the junction of the

Nagnath-Par and Peru-gate roads, with a lane on its rear or 

north aide, in the Sadashiv Petb of the City. The properties 

round about are occupied by good class of people. All the 

auxiliary services and the necessary amenities are readily 

available. The property is well situated and will always be 

in demand of people choosing to stay in the Gaothan.

5 • Building tFront part of the buildin. *of about 66' from the Nagnath-Par road f » ° • depth
built in about 1936. The remaining to **

* P®rt of about 66» on the

rear is stated to be very old and app..r. . p ears to have been recently
renovated, in part. I have, not . recently

not considers agpect Qf

renovation for this valuation, as i» ’ U not done wor,

March 1963, which is the material date f™.*• r«r valuation. The



front part is of masonry class, having ground and one floor 

and part second floor, to the Nagnath-par road there is a 

shop, with a chowk behind, where common sanitary units 

are located. This sanitary unit shows some cracks. Further, 

on the rear, are residential tenements of about 19* x 8' 

rooms. The floors are of ’■'.S. joists with coba etc. and 

rough Shahabad flooring. The roof is of C.G.I. sheets with

• patai* below. The upper floors are reached by a stairs with 

M.S. beams and rough Shahabad finished treads. The doors are 

of old type plain planked shutters while the windows are of 

similar type and are secured by M.S. bears. The whole of this 

part is rented out, the aggregate monthly rental being Rs.9^/-

The rear part of the building was very old as it stood 

on the material date. It is of masonry class and has ground 

and one floor. It is covered over with C.G.I. roof with 

•patai* below. The floors are of T.W. joists coba etc. The 

do rs are of T.W. with lodged and braced or plain panelled 

shutters. The flooring is of rough Shahabad. The northern 

end unit, abutting on the lane, is of ground floor and has 

a, lean-to, C.G.I. roof which is stated to be leaking. The 

ground floor of this buiillng procures a rent of Rs •?5/-p.m. 

while the first floor is self occupied. The sanitary unit

is placed in • chowk and is common for all. I have allowed

a sum of Rs.2.000/- for effecting some repairs to the building.

a Built area :o • (a) Front part : 3350 sq.ft, of all the floor® to­
gether.

(b) Rear part : 2200 sq.ft, of all the floors to­
gether.

7. I h.« .<rn.ld.rM It. futur>

e to y..r. .nd 30 yr., rwn.etlv.iy, „„ ,n T|)e

d.pr.el.fd co.t .1 « 1. worked o„t to ^.67,^0/. « both 

th. part., th. nrln. cwt taring b..„ „s..s.d , 13/.



3

8. The Poona Municipal Cornoration has assessed its

ndt rateable value at Rs.1,510/- p.a. Thia th(J rental Qf

Itg.l( 73/- p.a. or Rs.139/- p.a. The rent received is

Rs. (25+96 ) 121/- p.m. for portion rented out. As the 

entire house except a part is let out I have considered 

the rent of Rs. 1673/-p.a. for this vaination.

9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in

the accompanying statement marked Appendix. The net annual 

value is worked out to Rs.1,000/-. It ts capitalized on 

and 4% basis or @ 12.843 Years* Purchase. The capitalized 

value is thus worked out to Rs. 12,843/-, To this is added 

the present value of the land deferred @ 4% for 33 Years> 

worked out to Rs. 16,221/- as shown in the Appendix. The full 

value of the property is thus worked out to Rs.29,000/-,from 
which, a sum of Rs.2,000/- is deducted for repairs. The value 

of the property is thus assessed @ Rs.27,000/- which, in my 

opinion, is fair and proper.

( r.g.pundlik )

KSTl/



APPENDIX

Statement on Rental valuation of the property­

bearing House No. 339 (New) Sadashiv, Poona City. 
♦ * ♦

II)OUTGOINGS

I)

i) Depreciated cost of the 
building Rs. 57,000=00

ii) Gross Rent Rs. 1,673=00 p.a
iii) Net Rateable vlaue Rs. 1,510=00 p.a

i) Municipal taxes 322% on
Rs.1,510/- Rs. 312=00 p.a.

ii) Repairs & ’Maintenance 312^ on 
Rs. 1,673/- Rs. 2 =00 peCie

iii) Collection and management charges 
@3% on Rs. 1,673/- Rs. 50=00 p.a.

iv) insurance O 0.19% on 9Ao of 
Rs. 57,000/- Rs. 97=00 p.a.

Total Rs. 660=00 p.a. I

Net annual value Rs. 1,013=00

or say RS. 1,000=00

III)
Net annual value is capitalized on 
6% and 4% basis or at 12.843 Years* 
Purchase.

i) The capital value of the property is 
thus worked out to Rs.12,343=00

ii) To this is added the present value 
of 3379 1/2 ft. of land deferred
& 4% for 30 years, land having 
been valued £ Rs.16/- per sq.ft. Rs.16,221=00

Deduct for repairs

Value of the property

Rs.29,069=00

Say Rs.29,000^00

Rs. 2,000x00

Rs.27,000=00

(R.G.PUDLTK)



G-762.
July 30, 1969.

REPORT

I am instructed by Sarvashri P.’i.Bodas and S.U.Jathar 

to assess the market value of their land at Poona.

2. The land forms part of survey Nos. 114-A and 115 of the Parvati 

village and admeasures 4 acres in area. It has a frontage of 

about 315* on the Sinhagad (Khadakvasla) road on its south and 

depth of about 452’. It is very uneven and slopes down towards 

the Mutha river which describes its northern boundary.

3. Taking into account all the relevant factors such as size, shape, 

level, distance away from the City and the consequential want or j* 

deficiency of the necessary amenities and facilities, T value
the land at a sum of Rs.15,000/- which sum in my opinion is 

fair and proper. /

( R.G. PUNDLIK )



73/769.
July, 31, 1969.

Under instructions from Shri. A.T.Kothavaia I have 

valued his immovable property at Poona with the intention of 

deriving its present market value.

1 2. The property consists of open, tin-built ov r, parcel

of land bearing the following description

VHl3ge - Yeravda; Dist. Poona;
1 S.No. 101 Part; Municipal No. = Yeravdo- 7/MP-5;

Area - Acre 33 Gunthas = 41332 sq.ft.

Assessment — Hs. 1=6 F.A.

Tenure - Freehold.

(P.M. Corpor**ion) Ratable value = Rs.l,370/-p.a.

3 The open plot of land is situated within the T.P,Scheme

nd abuts on its east side on a T.P. Scheme^ road, which leads

to the Poona-nagar road towards north. The land lies in the

interior at a distance of about 1/2 furlongs, from the Poona

I ftp gar road. The auxiliary service are available, though the

other necessary amenities like shops, school, market, tank,

post-office etc. lie quite a distance away from the land.

The land under valuation is large in area, to lie

edge about 8 times larger than the minimum permissible. Tn

it will call for very substantial investment in other words, it w
tie cost of construction of buildings to profitably develop it.

. this fact and al3o on account of its Unfavourable k On account or wi
. will be fewer buyers for the land. The landsituation, there

 ifs north,1® developed with a large building^ in | adjoining on it» 1
hich the present owner enjoys a moiety, which is occupied by

_nf,nnel. and whlchtf .therefore.i3 a restrictive military personnej., ( <
. recently build almost onoosite the landelement. A Dime
- t is lying» 1 understand, vacant for want of a unrttr rsoorv



- 2 -

suitable tenent who would pay rent commensurate with the in­
vestment -made in the enterprise.

5. Taking all these factors into account, not forgetting 

the extensive area, I value the area of 41332 sq.ft, of the lane 

@ Rs.0=62 per sq.ft, or for a sum of Rs. 31,036/- or say Rs.31,( 

which sum, in my opinion , is fair and proner.

( R.G.PUNDLIK)



Sarvashri A.T.Kothavala and S.T.Kothavala have

instructed me to ascertain the present market value of the 

property at Poona, jointly held by them. Valuation of their 

property is, therefore, the subject matter of this reoort.

2. The property is comprised of land and buildings and

bears the following descriptions:

Village - Yeravda; Dist : Poona;

S.Ko. 101 Part; Tunicioal No.Nagarroa< -7/MP2;
42411'

Area = 0 Acre 39 Gvnthas = sq.ft.

Assessment - R* . 22-23 P.A.;

Tenure = Freehold.

3. The property is situated on the south side of the

Poona-nagar orad, at a distance of about 1 l/2 furlongs 
r

therefrom. From the Fitzgeral bridge n the Mula-Mutha Siver, 

it is about a mile away. The property is accessible by a

T.P.Scheme road which meets the Poonagar road at its 

junction with the Kirkee road. All the auxiliary services are 

available. The other neces? ary amenities, however, like shops, 

school, market, post-office, bank etc. are beyond reasonable 

distance.

The whole neighbourhood is still under development 

and is sparsely Populated. The property under valuation nay 

attract the attention of a few buyers who might have a fancy 

for the locality.

4. The land has frontage of about 172’ on the T.P.; cheme 

road and depth of about 24R and is also accessible by a pucca

road, from its rear Aide. There is one main building and a 

building housing outhouses and garages.

5. Main building : Tt is of ground an;’ two u per floors 

and is of masonry class with 14“ brick masonry Load-be; ring



and colour-washed, and rubb^uaasonrywalls, plastered over

plinth. The floor and roof are of R.C.C slabs. The flooring

tiles for the mainis of coloured cement rooms, broken-

tile-terrazzo for the verandah, *ffd marble mosaic tiles for

the sanitary units and rough Shahabad for service rooms

doors are of teak wood with panelled shutters, oil painted

with

stairs

flats an

meant to be occupied by military personnel as other tenants are

On the rear or west side is built the out-house

ground floor structure with walls of

and roof of A.C.sheets supported on

teak wood frame-work The doors have plain-panelled shutters

7 The built area is as follows

x 3 flo rs=11673sq.ft

3930 sq.ft• •• •

8 The main building is stated to be 18 years old and

is estimated to have a future life of

hollow-cement blocks,

not readily available.

6.

and windows have glazed shutters and ventilators?oil painted 

The flooring is of Indian Patent stone type.

with garages. It is a

drain line and finally to the Municipal sewer line. The

55 years. With the

The T.W. windows have glazed shutters and are secured with

The accommodation given is;-*# a verandah, living, 

dinging and 2 bed rooms with common sanitary and dressing

unit, and a kitchen with pantry. These rooms together form

vain building : 3391 sq.ft

with 
garages.

The stairs is of R.C.C. with chequered tiled treads. The

M.S. grille. The electric wir ng is of open C.T.S

prime cost assessed ft Rs.pO/- per sq.ft., the depreciated cost 

ft 4% is worked out to Rs.2,21,300/-.

a flat. There are 2 flats per floor and 6 flats in all, 
i

a central staircase. Tnaddition, there is a C.T. spiral

on th” rear side. The sanitary units are connected to a



The prime cost of the outhouse ant? garage building 

is estimated @ Rs.10/- per sq.ft, ant’ with 13 years as age 

and is 32 years as future life, its depreciated value ? 4% is 

worked out to Rs.32,700/-.

9. The rent received per flat is stated to be Rs.225/- 

per month, that is, Rs.1,350/- p.m. for the 6 flats and the 

outhouse and garages, all together. The Poona Municipal

Corporation has assessed its net rateable value 9 Rs.l4,53o/-p.a 

which gives the rental of Rs.16,200/-p.a. or Rs,l,350/-p.a. 

and which agrees with the rent actually received. I have, 

therefore, accepted it for this valuation.

10. The usual outgoings as shown on the accompanying 

statement marked Anpendlx, are deduct d to arrive at the net 

annual value of Rs.5,700/-. Taking i|Hto account the fact that 

there will few purchasers for the locality and fewer still for 

the property requiring substantial investment, I have capitalized 

the net annual^ value on 7^ and 4% basis or @ 13.053 Years’ 

Purchase. The capital value is thus derived @ Rs.1,37,160/-. As 

the existing buildings do not cover the full permissible built 

area, there is left some land that could be built over. T have 

worked out its area, looking to the allgument of the existing 

buildings,to 12000 sq.ft., and have assessed its value @ 0.75 

per sq.ft, or @ Rs.9,000/-. The full value of the prooerty

is thus aggregated to Rs.1,46,200/-, which, in my opinion, 

is fair and proper.

(R.G.FtTNDLIK. )



APPENDIX

Statement on rental valuation of the property­
bearing Municipal No.NagarRoad-7/MP-2 
belonging to Sarvashri A.T.Kothavala 

and S.T. Kothavala.

I)

TI) OUTGOINGS :

i) Depreciated cost of buildings 
(2,21,300 + 32,700) Rs. 2,54,000/-

ii) Gross rent Rs. 16,200/-

iii) Net Rateable value Rs. 14,580/-

i) Municipal taxes @ 23$ on Rs.14,530/- Rs. 4,156/-P.A.

972/- "
ii) Repairs & Maintenance (? 6$ on 

Rs,16,200/- Rs.

ill) Collection & management charges
@ 1% on s.16,o007- Rs. 162/- ”

iv) Insurance @ D.19 % on 9/10 of
Rs.2,54,000/- Rs. 434/- "

Rs. 5,724/- "

Say Rs. 5,700/- "

Net annual value Rs. 10,500/- "

TIT)

It is capitalized on 7% and 4% basis 
4nft average future life of 50 years) 
or <9 13.063 Years’

i) The capitalized value is thus
worked out to Rs. 1,37,160/-

ii) Add sureinis land value (12000sq.ft.
& 0.75) Rs. 9,000/-

Rs. 1,46,ISO/

Say Rs. 1,46,200/

(R.G.PUWPLIK.)



R. G. PUNDLIK
1931 Sadashiv Peth, Poona-2.

Ref. No.

Date

Subject 

Frontage Road

Depth Level

Soil Shape

Shops Permissible area (i) Built (ii) Height

Special features, locality etc.

o

Vendor

Consideration Rs.

ExecutionDate : Agreement

Architect/Engineer

Contractor

Nature of contract Tender:

Rate/Sft.I Area

Completion

Municipal C. C. No.

I £-trv • -r
TotalT.

Rent

Vertical

VK 4 VtA •

FF

F. F. 
<$■? •

12- H ■ Mi--- O )>■ ■

N. A.

Contract amount

Date : Commencement

Open/Built, when purchased

Circumstances of sale

10 2-7 " *

Actual

&

Type of construction :

Built area (Plans) I

'/>!(/
Actual"area Te^, )—

Rs. ■

Surplus area : lateral

Tenure f Up<tP '

[N. A • 1 '
tl-K-U ' Kr j//r z.cU-^2-^

ow|r- Cua/vAaA-Z

Area : Sale-deed

North
East fvMCiC-' fQ

Name $wA~ S'G^lA qVgyyatiA
^N(Vy'A*w V*. Ua. kA ew»

. ^cX.cz-'^-
PLOT : €k-A-4*. No. IO of FrftNo. trZ*.

Certified

"Suuiir •

z*y*4k
Wesr •

•4-
Purchaser '

_Address | 0 tO) $^yi. 

/U-c. N?. 2-GO5Z.
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82/869
August 30, 1969

€

REPORT

Under instructions from the Managing Committee

Members of the Tilak Maharashtra Vidyapeeth Co-Op.Housing 

Society, Gultekdi, Poona-9, I have inspected the Society’s 

immovable properties at Poona, with a view to assess their 

present market value.

2. The properties under report bear the following

description :

S.No.542 (1+2A) of Mun.leri: F_.P.No.425 of T.P.S.Po >na No. Ill:

Plot No. Area 
Sq.Ft.

Remarks

Socle ty:l 6856 Built over property;

Society:2 6856 Built over property;

Society:3 6856 Built over property;

Society: 4 6856 Open, un-built, plot of land;

The properties are owned by the Society and are

of free-hold tenure, with noh-agricultural assessment payable

to the Government.

3. The properties under valuation form part of the

Society’s layout scheme comprising of about 84 plots leased 

out to its members many of whom have built their buildings. 

The scheme land is situated on the VAidic Samshodhan

Mandal road, within Savarkar Nagar and is at a distance 

of about 6 furlongs towards east, from the Swar-gate area. 

All the auxiliary services are readily available though 

the necessary amenities are not all within easy reach.

4. The properties in question abut on a central, 

circular open space in the form of a garden and playground, 

with roads running round and branching off radially.

The plots of land forming fart of the properties are, in 



effect, of triangular shape, with curvilinear frontage.

5. BUILDINGS • Standing on the three plots are structurally, 

of similar nature. They are of masonry class with 15” 

load-bearing stone masonry walls in lime morter, of only 

ground floor, with R.C.C. roof slab. The walls are pointed 

externally and plastered and colour-or white-washed from 

inside. The flooring is of rough Shahabad stone slabs. The 

doors and windows are of teak wood, oil-pa inted. Sanitary 

unity's are provided in common for the benefit of the tenents 

occupying the buildings.

6. The writer was consulted on the question of 

repairs needed for the buildings in question. It is, in 

this context, felt that the existing buildings are not 

structurally capable of taking additional laad of the 

permissible upper two storeys. Their potentiality in this 

respect is, therefore, considered burdened with the question 

of additional costs involved in strengthening the existing 

structure or, in the altenative, in supporting Undependantly 

the upper storeys. This aspect has been^ taken into account 

while assessing the market value. A little more area could 

however, be added to the existing built-up area, with slight 

modifications, as the whole of the permissible built area

is not built over.

7. I have appended hereto three statements marked 

Appendix-A, Appendix-B and Appendix-C, showing the valuation 

of three properties, namely, plot No.Society 1, Plot No. 

Society 2 and Plot No.Society 3, respectively.

8. As regards the property bearing Plot No.Society, 

it is, as stated, an open, unbuilt over plot, having an 

area of 6856sq.ft. It is of trl/hgular shape having a 

curvilinear frontage. It is apparent that the land, bv 

reason of its shape, cannot be very advantageously built 



over, similar to a normal, rectangular plot. As actully 

seen in the case of Plot Nos.l, 2 and 3, it is not easy 

to build the whole of the permissible one-third area.

Howeyer,th±s disability of the plot is more than compensated 

by its situation which extends to it the benefit of

commercial user. Taking all these ant1 other elevant factors 

into account I value the area of 6856 sq.ft, of land 

@ Rs.5/- £er sq.ft, or for a sum of Rs.34,230/-or, say 

Rs.35,000/-.

9. The properties under report are, for reasons

stated, valued as stated below:-

Plot No.Society 1

Plot No.Society 2  

Plot No.Society 3

Plot No.Society 4

Rs.38,800/-

Rs.42,000/-

Rs.35,800/-

Rs.35,000/-

The values so arrived at by me are, in my 

opinion, fair and proper.

(R .G.PUNDLIK.)



APPENDIX - A

Building, and .Plot. Ko*, s oglftty : l.

1. Plot area : 6856 sq.ft.; Built area : 1600 sq.ft, approx.

2. Age of building : 11 years; Estimated future life:50 years

3. Depreciated cost @ 4% is worked out to Rs.25,500/-;

prime cost having been taken @ Rs.27,000/-.

4. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its net 

rateable value @ Rs.3,380/-, p.a. which gives a rental of 

Rs.3,756/- p.a., which is almost identical to the actual 

rent received.

5. The building is let out to tenents including a Post-Office

6. Outgoings:

Municipal taxes @ 24$ on Rs.3,380/-..• Rs. 8ll/— P.A.

Repairs & maintenance @10$ on Rs.3,756. Rs. 376/-P.A.

Collection & management @ 2$ on 
Rs.3,756/- Rs. 75/-P.A.

Fire insurance @ 0.19$ on 9/l0 of 
Rs.25,500/- Rs. 44/-P.A.

Total Rs.1306/-P.A.

Net annual value Rs.2,450/-

7. The net annual value is capitalized on 6$ and

property..Full value of the8.

4$ basis or @ 15.026 Years’ Purhease. The capital value,

on this basis, is worked out to Rs.36,8Oo/-. I would 

add Rs.2,000/— for the land that could be utilised. / addling 

to the existing building. z

(R.G.PTTNDLIK. )



APPEND IX-B

B_u.tld.trig and. Plot No.Society :2.
1. Plot'area : 6856 sq.ft.;Bvilt area: 1900 sq.ft, approx.

2. Age of building: 6 Years; Estimated future life: 5fi years.

3. Depreciated cost (§> 4$ is worked out to Ps.30,180/-,

prime cost having been assessed @ Rs.31,000/-.

4. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its net 

rateable value @ Rs.4,070/- p.a. which gives a rental of

Rs.4,522/-p.a. which almost agrees with the rent received.

5. The building is comprised of shops etc let out to tenents

6. QataoAngs.:

Municiapl taxes @ 24$ on Rs.4,070/ Rs. 977/-P.A.

Repairs & maintenance @ 12$ on
Rs.4,522/- Rs. 543/-P.A.

Collection & management @ 3$ on 
Rs.4,522/-

Fire insurance @ 0.19$ on 9/l0 of 
Rs.30,180/-

Total

Net annual value

Say

Rs. 136/-P.A.

Rs. 52/-P.A.

Rs. l,708/-P.A.

Rs. 2,814/-

Rs. 2,800/-

7. The net annual value is capitalized on 6 l/2$

and 4$ or @ 14.24 Years* Purhcase. Thus the canital value is 

derived @ Rs.39,872/- or say Rs.40,000/-. As there is some 

laiid left out to permit addition 1 construction, I have 

added Rs»2,000/- for the same.

8. Full value of the property..

(R.G.PUNDLIK.)



APPENDIX - C

Building and Plot No, Sp_c.ie.ty: 3.

1. Plot area : 6856 sq.ft.; Built area : 1600 sq.ft, approx.

2. Age of building: 11 years: Estimated future life:50 years.

3. Depreciated cost @ 4% is worked out to Rs.26,500/-,

prime cost having been considered @ Rs.28,000/-..

4. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its net 

rateable value @ Rs.3,l35/-p.a. This gives a rental of 

Rs .3,540/-p.a. which agrees with the rent received.

5. The buildingsis let out to tenents for residential use.

6. Outgoings:

Municipal taxes @ 24$ on Rs.3.185/- Rs. 754//P.A.

Repairs & maintenance @ 12$ on
Rs.3,540/- Rs. 424/-P.A.

Collection & management @ 2$ on
Rs.3,540/- Rs. 71/-P2A.

Fire insurance @ 0.19$ on 9/l0 of 
Rs.26,500/- Rs. 45/-P.A.

Total Rs. 1,294/-P.A.

Net annual value Rs. 2,246/-

Say Rs. 2,250/-

7. The net annual value is capitalized on 6$ and 4$ 

basis or @ 15.026 Years' Purhcase. The capital value is thus 

worked out to Rs.33,800/-. In view of some land being available 

for being built over in addition, I have added a sumof

Rs.2,000/- to the capital value.

8. Full value of the property. Rs. 35,800/-

(R.G.PUUDLIK.)



79/769 
August, 1969.

REPORT

Under instructions from Shri J.B.Motiwala

I have inspected the property at Poona, of the following 

description, with a view to assess its present market value 

DES CREPT TON :

2. The property is comrpised of a plot of land and 

buildings and bears Plot No.3A and R.S.Nos.23 and 29 of 

Ghorpuri village, Dist. Poona and is bounded as follows:

North; Sub-Plot No.4; South: Sub-Plot No.2;

West : Sub-Plot No.3-B;East : Adjoining open land

3. The land is of a freehold tenure and admeasures

14534 sq.ft. It is carved out as a sub-plot of plot No.3 

and has no frontage on any road but is accessible by a 20’ 

wide private road that branches off a 25» wide colony 

road leading to the Koregaon Park North Main road. Tt is 

shown to measure about 34’-6" by 172’.

SITUATION :

4. The property under valuation falls outside but 

adjoins the Korggaon Park area and Is within the limits 

of the Poona ’fu icipal Corporation. The entire neighbour­

hood is occupied by properties owned by wealthy people 

and has therefore a restricted market. All the auxiliary 

services are available but other amenities like school, 

post-office, shops, market,bank, taxi-rickshaw stand etc.
i-

are not ail within easy reach. The property is above

6 furlongs away from the Koregaon Park road.

PUTLPW...
5, There is a bungalow and an outhouse standing on 

the land. The bungalow is of gro^d and one upper floor 

but the ground floor enclosing walls are not built so that 

only the R.C.C. frame is standing to present the bu'tiding 

as standing on stilts.



It is of R.C.C. frame class with sloping R.C.C. slab froming 

the roof, for part of the first floor. The panel walls are 
of 9” and 4^” thick brick masonry, plastered over and 

coloured only on the inside. The flooring is mainly of 

marble mosaic tiles. The doors are of T.W. with flush, 

polished shutters while the windows have glazed shutters 

with decorative M.S. grille. Accommodation given is : living 

and dining with adjoining kitchen, store and pantry rooms 

and 3 bed rooms with attached^sanitary units. An R.C.C. 

staircase leads from ground to this first floor. The sloping 

R.C.C.roof slab will not permit addition of the permissible 

second floor over a part. The outhouse is of ground floor, 
built ds servants^?guarters. It has 9” brick walls, T.W. 

doors and windows,rough Shahabad* floor^and A.C. sheet roof 

resting on T.W. roof members. It accommodates 3 single rooms 

having a common sanitary unit.

BUILT AREA:

6. (a) Bungalow : 2530sq.ft. (First floor only).

(b) Outhouse : 530 sq.ft.

7. The buildings are stated to be built in Remember 

1966 and the question of depreciation does not arise.The 
e per sq.ft, 

prime cost of the bungalow is assessed Rs.50/-/or t? Rs.

1,26,500/- taking into account the R.C.C. frame of ground 

floor, while that of the outhouse @ Rs.16/- per sq.ft, or 

@ Rs.8,500/-. The future life of the building is estimated 

at 75 years.

3. The Poon® ’Municipal Corporation has aasessed its

net rateable value at Rs.4,960/- p.a. This gives the rental 

of Rs.4,125/- p.a. or Rs.344/- p.m., approxmlately.

The rent received is Rs.900/- p.m. Taking into account all 

the relevant factors, I have considered Rs.l200/-p.m. as 

fair rent for this valuation.
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9. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in
the accompanying statement market(jkppendix. The net annual 

value is worked out to Rp. 9,260/-. It is capitalized on 

6% and 4% basis or @ 16.070 Years’ Purchase. The capitalized 

value is thus worked out to Rs.l,48>800/-, to which I have 

added the value of the surplus land available for being 

built over as detailed in the Appendix. The full value of 

the property has thus been aggregated to Rs.1,56,000/-, which, 

in my opinion, is fair and proper.

£
(R.G.PUNDLIK.)



APPENDIX

- 4 -

Shri J.B.Motiwala, bearing plot No.3A and 
RsS. Nos. 28 and 29 of Ghorpuri village 

Poona.

I)

1) Depreciated cost of the building.. Rs.1,35,030/-

il) Gross rent @ Rs.l,200/-p.m. Rs. 14,400/- P.A

iii) Net Rateable value Rs. 12,960/-P.A.

TIJ OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes, voter cess etc. 
@ 29% (aoprox.) on Rs.12,960/- Rs. 3,758?-P.A.

ii) Repairs & maintenance @ 6% on
Rs.14,400/- Rs. 364/-P.A.

iii) Collection and management charges 
@ 2% on Rs.14,400/- Rs. 288/-P-A.

iv) Insurance @ 0.19% on 9/l0 of 
Rs.1,36,000/- Rs. 231/-P.A.

Total Rs. 6,141^-P.A.

Net annual value Rs. 9,259/-

Say Rs. 9,260/-

III)(
Net annual value is capitalized on

6% and 4% basis or at 16.070 Years’
Purchase. The capital value off the
property is thus worked out to
Rs.1,48,800/-.

IV) The full permissible one-third area
is not built over, to leave some
land as surplus at the rear, the area
of which is worked out to 3,700/sq.ft.
I have valued it @ Rs.2-00 per sq.ft.
and added to arrive</at the full value
of the property of ... Rs. 1,56,200/-

or Say Rs. 1,56,000/-
■ ■ ■ ... ............................................................................................... ............................................................ .....................................................................

(R.G.PUNTLIK.)



84/969
Sept. IP, 1969.

, „ „ A . taw • !«< p r.. M i...
1LLJULBJL

I am Instructed by Vesnrs Hindustan Precision 

' Instrn-oents (Private) Ltd. of Poona, to ascertain the cost 

of certain structures forcing part of their propertv at

Pi-ipri, Poona.

These structures are adjuncts to their nain

factory building complex and assessawn t of their Prime cost 

is the subject natter of this report.

2. There are the following 4 structures, V fit on 

the rear side of the rain factory building, to be valued 

under this report:-

(a) Fabrication and carpentry shed;

(b) Steel shed;

(c) Finished-goods shed;

(d) Co- perative store shed;

3. These sheds are stated to be built in about 

December 1963 and the question of depreciation doe- nt, 

ther“fore, arise. The constructional details of thene sheds 

are enumerated herebelow:-

(a) Lubrication fihodl

4. It measures about 83* by 43* with average height 

of 16*. It le a masonry Ola sc structure with 16” thick 

brick masonry wails plastered ©ver on both sides and white­

washed. It has plinth of average 4* height, of rubble 

masonry in cement morter, cement pointed. It is covered oyer 
with a roof having '4.8. structural shed ooen-ueb ffeitars 

having north-light tvpe glased roof areas and A.C.corrugated 

Sheet roofing. Oable walls sunnort the roof at the two ends, 

The floor t ng is of »granolithic* t-pe concrete, fn.ished 
roughly smooth. The windows cover a large area «ir4re ' 

ef standard steel sections with ventilator t pe shvtter?

and B.R.C. mash filling. The entrance openings are



approached by ramps and have rolling shutters. One door is

of teak wood flush shutter. These door and window openings 

are protected by a running R.C.C. chujja. Tn addition to the 

windows there are ventilators above, filled in with plain G.T. 

sheets. All steel work is oil painted. There are no masonry 

portitions within. The building is in a good cond tion.

(b) Steel Shed:

5. It .Pleasures about 36* by 31’ and is 13’-r” high, cn an

average. It has a 2’ hgih plinth of rubble masonry in C. '., 

cement pointed. It is a framed class structure with 3” dia.

M.S. pipes employed as vertical load-bearing members, secured 

at the bottom with M.S. gusset plates and cement concrete 
foundations and placed to form 4 bays. They carry on t^op *'.S. 

open-web girders, to support^ ’£b.e ”.S. purlins and C.G.I.Sheet 

roofing and plain A.C.shept facia. A.C.Trafford sheets are 

employed to form walling on a framework of M.S. channels, on 

the three sides. The fourth or front side is formed by sliding

C.G.I. shutters. The flooring is similar to th- Fabrication Shed

The steel work is oil-painted. There are no windows provided, 
-n-

The structure is of a semi-permanent type.

(c) FJ.nlghgLl-goQd.rt ?h£-d•
6. Structurally it is similar to the steel shed described

in para 5 hereabove, with M.S. tubular upright and M.S. girders 

etc. Tt measures about 66* x 20’ and is, on an average, 

an»x6" high. It is enclosed by a 9" thick brick masonry wall, 

4* high, cement plastered and white washed. Above this wall, 

runs A.C. Trafford she t walling up to the roof. Wirtdows are 

formed of M.S. standard steel sections with glased louvres and 

B.R.C. mesh filling. The doors are of C.G.I. sheet sliding 

shutters. All structural steel work is oil-painted. The flooring 

is similar to the other sheds.

This shed is of a somi-permanent type.



(d) goaramLUEft-atore ?

7. This is attached to the Finished-goods shed and is

as go0d as its extension and is very much similar in 

construction. It measures about 23’ by 15’-6" and is 7*-6" 

high, on the average. As it is attached walling expenses on 

one side are saved. There are also fewer windows.

3. Taking into account the area and height of each

structure, the type of materials used, mode of construction,

workmanship and finish, I have assessed the prime cost rate 

of construction as stated below, per unit of a square foot.

The rate Lncludes the Cost of materials ex-site, labour,
<

implements, plant tools etc. These structures were built
departmentally and the question of the usual conttactor’s pro</fit 

doe not arise, since I am commissioned to assess the prime 

cost and not the value of these structure.

Shed Built area in -y. Rate per Approx.
Sq•ft* Height Sq.ft. Prime cost

Ft. Rs. Rs.

(a) Fabrication &
carpentry 3hed. 3569 15 25/- 89,200/-

(b) Steel shed.. 1116 13.5 14/- 15,600/-

(c) Finished-goods
shed.. 1320 10.5 2o/- 26,400/-

(d ) Co-op.store shed . 356.5 7.5 8/- 2,80 V-

9. The cest$ of construction

my opinion, fair and proper.

Total Rs. 1,.' 4,000/'-

in

(r.g.ptt)ltk.)

as assesseda above are,
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103/1069 
Oct. 13, 1969.

REPORT

I am instructed by Shri Mohmed ’^shalla

Irani of Poona to asserts the present market value of his 

property of the following description for which purpose

I have Inspected the same.

DESCRTPTTON:

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land

and building built thereupon. It bears S.Nos.1511 Part of 

Bhamburda (Shivaji-nagar), Final Plot No.lO-l-A-2 of T.P.

Scheme, Poona No.l.

3. The land is of freehold tenure and admeasures

9456 sq.ft., as per the certified copy of the plan approved 

by the Poona Municipal Corporation. It has got a curvilinear 

frontage on its west, of about 127' on the road to the Shivaji- 

nagar railway station. The land is very irregular in shape 

having a depth of about 94' on its northern side and 151' on 

its southern side while on its rear it measures only 39* as 

against its road frontage of about 127». It is, what may be 

described, a 'Waghmukh' plot. It has shopping facility. It 

was purchased in April 1962 for a consideration of Rs.18,500/-. 

SITUATION?

4. The property is situated opposite the Shivaji- 

nagar S.T. terminus, on the road to the Shivajl-nagar railway 

station and near the S.S.C.Board building. It is situated in

a well developed locality having more commercial type buildings. 

All the auxiliary services are readily available. The property 

occupies a vantage point and will always claim The attention 

of prospective buyers.

5, It is of ground and 2 upper floors and is of

R.C.C. frame class with R.C.C. floor and roof slabs. Walls are 



2

9" brick externally and 6” brick is internally, plastered over 

and colour-washed. Flooring for the ground and second floors 

is of polished Tandur while for the first floor it is of 

Indian Patent Stone. The stairs is of R.C.C. with chequered 

tile and plain cement finish treads which, at second floor, 

are damaged at placer. Terrace is finished with plain cement 

patched up with tar compound. There are 2 sanitary units 

comprising of bath-rooms W.C.s, having plain cement finished 

floor and dado. The doors are of teak wood with flush and 

panelled shutters while windows are of teak wood with glazed 

shutters. The materials used, type of construction and finish 

are of ordinary type.

6, On The ground floor there are shops, rooms and a

restaurant. The upper two floors are occupied by 34 rooms used 

for lodging.

7. The plainth area covers one-third of the plot area

that is about 3000 sq.ft. The upper two floors cover the same

area. The total area of all the floors is thus worked out to

9000 sq.ft., approximately.

3. The building work was commenced in 1960 and was

completed in parts upto 1964 and finally and fully completed 
in 1968. The prime cost is assessed at an average rate of Rs.16/ 

per sq.ft, or at a sum of Rs.1,44,000/-. Taking 3 years as age 

and 50 years as its future life, the depreciated cost @ 4% 

is worked out to Rs,1,38,000/-.

9. The Poona ’Municipal Corporation has assessed its net

rateable value @ Rs.l5,035/-p.a. which givef the rental of 

Rs.16,705/- p.a., that is, Rs.1,392/- p.m. The actual rent and 

estimated rent for portion left unlet are as under:-

—
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Ground floor hotel -

’’ ” Shops -

1st & 2nd” (Lodge) - 

Ground ” 2 shpps

Landing ” room

1st ” Office

Say

or

Rs. 400/- p.m.

Rs. 110/- •’

Rs.1300/- «

Rs.1810/- ”

Rs. 200/- Estimated

Rs. 30/- - do -

Rs. 50/- - do -

Rs.2090/-

RS.21Q0/-

Rs.25,200/- per annum.

I have considered Rs.25,200/- as fair rent for this 

valuation.

10. I have valued the building on rental basis as shown 

in the accompanying statement marked Appendix. The net annual 

cralue is found to be Rs.13,700/-. This Income is given by the 

use of the building mainly as a lodging house, hotel and also 

shops. It is, therefore, considered to be subject to risk as 

regards certainty, continuity over a long period, fluctuations 

etc. I have therefore, capitalized it on 8% and 4% basis or

@ 11.554 Years* Purchase. The capitalized value on this basis 

is worked out to Rs.1,58,000/- which, in my opinion, is fair 

and proper.

(R.G.PUNDLIK.)



APPENDIX

Statement on Rental valuation of property bearing 
F.P.No.lO-l-A-2 of Shivaji,nagar,T.P.S.*,

POONA.l.

OUTGOINGS ■;

Depredated cost of building Rs. 1,38,800/-

Gross Rent Rs. 25,200/-

Net rateable value Rs. 22,680/-

i) Municipal taxes 3 33% on Rs.22,68o/- Rs. 7.484/-P.A

ii) Repairs & maintenance @ 12% on 
Rs.25 ,200/- Rs. 3,024/-P.A

iii) Collection & management charges 
@ 3% on Rs.25,200/- Rs. 756/-P.A

iv) Insurance @ 0.19% on 9/l0 of 
Rs.1,38,000/- Rs. 236/-P.A.

Total estimated outgoings.. Rs. ll,500/-P.A<

Net annual value Rs. 13,700/-

CAPITAL VALUE:

The net annual value of Rs.13,700/-
capitalized on 8% and 4% basis 
or @ 11.554 Years* Purchase.. Rs.l, 58,289/-



G-762
Oct. 22,1969.

REPORT

I am instructed by Shri V.B.’fehendale of Poona 

to ascertain the value of his immovable property of the 

following description.

The value is to be based on the present value of 

the land and the depreciated value of the building standing 

thereupon.

2. The property consists of a plot of land and a

storeyed building. The land falls in gaothan part of the

City and is of Jat Inam class tenure and bears House No.

196/83 (Old) and 1607 (New) of Sadashiv Peth, Poona City. 

It measures 2328 sq.ft, and has a frontage of about 50’-6" 

on the Gopal Gayan Samaj Road.

3. The building is of ground and one upper floor and is

of masonry class. It accommodates 5 rooms on the ground floor 

and 4 rooms on the first floor. It has 15" rubble stone walls 

externally and 9" brick walls internally. Flooring is of

M.S.joists, Shahabad stone filling, coba etc. It is covered 

over with a Manglore tiled and C.G.I. sheet roof. The building 

covers an area of 876 sq.ft, on the ground floor and 756 sq.ft 

on the first floor or a total of 1632 sq.ft. The ground 

floor is let out to tenents while the first floor is in the 

occupation of the owner.

4. Taking into consideration the locality, sise of the 

plot, its tenure, etc. I value the land 9 Rs.12 per sq.ft, 

or for a sum of Rs.(2828 x 12) Rs.33,936/-.

5. The building is stated to be about 39 Year old.

Its prime cost @ Rs.26/- per sq.ft, is worked out to 

Rs.(1632 sq.ft, x 25 ) 46,800/-. Taking 39 year? as its age and

52 years as its future life, the depreciated value @ 4% Is
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worked out with the help of standard tables, to Rs.40,800/-.

6. The full value of the property on considering the

total of the values of the land and buildings as per 

instructions, is derived as under:-

Value of land...

Depreciated value 
building..

Rs. 33,936/-

of
Rs. 40,800/-

Total

Say

Rs. 74,736/-

Rs. 74,800/-

(R.G.PUNDLIK.)



109/1169
Nov. 23, 1969.

REPORT

Under instructions from Shri.Anant Ramchand.ra Shivarkar

I have inspected his property at Poona with a view to value 

the same.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and a building and 

bears Municipal House No. 189 of Rasta Peth, Poona City.

3. The land as per the Extract from the Propetty register Card, 

admeasures 105.3m2, that is, 1133.44 sq.ft. It has got a 

frontage of about 14* on the Rasta Peth (Shiralshet Chowk) Road 

on its south and a Municipal Bol on its rear on north. On the 

two sides are adjoining properties,it measures about 86» in denth.

The land is of Gaothan Sara-maphi tenure.

4. The property is situated in Rasta Peth area of the City, which is 

thickly populated and is occupied mostly ley old. buildings. All 

the necessary amenities and so also the auxiliary services are 

available.

5. The Three-storeyed building standing on the land appears very old 

and is of masonry class. It has on open ota at the front and 3 

rooms on the ground floor. On the first floor there are 3 rooms 

with a set-back at the front. It is accessible by a straight­

flight, wooden stairs, from the rear, open chowk. The second 

floor is also set-back and consists of a hall covered over

with a C.G.I. Sheet roof. The walls are thick and are of brick 

masonry in mud-morter, plastered and white washed. The floors are 

of teak wood construction while the flooring is of rough Shahabad 

and Indian Patent Stone. The doors and windows are of teak wood, 

and of old fashioned type with planked shutters.

The upper floors are out of plumb line and show structured 

cracks at places. The upper part of the building is particularly 

insafe. I have disregarded the second floor for this valuation.

6. On the rear side of tl is building is a ground floor shed consisting 

of one room having brick walls and C.G.I. Sheet roof. There is

a com on W.C. at the rear while each tenement has its own nahni.
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7. The front building has a plinth area of 660 sq.ft, and with 

the first floor the built area is worked out to 1220 sq.ft., 

approximately. The rear building is about 160 sq.ft.

3. The building is stated to be very old. T have estimated th 

its future life @ 20 years for only the ground and first 

floor part of the building. The second floor is worth being 

dismantled.

9. The total rent received is stated to be Rs.3o/~ p. i. or Rs.9B0/- 

p.a. The ’'unicipal rateable value is 1 s.9lo/- p.a. which gives 

rental of Rs.l,Olo/- p.a. which I have considered for this 

valuation.

10. I have assessed after deducting the outgoings the net annual 

value of the property @ Rs.555/- capitalizing this on 6% & 4% 

basis, the capital value of the interests for 20 years, is 

worked out to Rs.6,000/-. I have added the present value 

@ 4% after 20 years, of 1133.44 sq.ft, of land @ Rs.7,300/-. 

The full value of the property is thus worked out to Rs.13,300/- 

or say, Rs.14,000/- which, in my opinion, is fair and proper.

c • JI ■ V ' , ■ -

' r. - \

(R.G.PUNDLIK)

tv .or • f. • ■ '-p'
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109/1169
Nov. 23, 1969.

REPORT

Under instructions from Shri.Anant Ramcbandra Shivarkar

I have inspected his property at Poona with a view to value 

the same.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and a building and 

bears 'Municipal Ho ise No. 139 of Rasta Peth, Poona City.

3. The land as per the Extract from the Propetty register Card, 

admeasures 105.3m2, that is, 1133.44 sq.ft. It has got a

frontage of about 14’ on the Rasta Peth (Shiralshet Chowk) Road 

on its south and a 'iunicipal Bol on its rear eV north. On the 
two sides are adjoining properties,^t measures about 36’ in denth

The land is of Gaothan Sara-maphi tenure.

4. The property is situated in Iasta Peth area of the City, which is 

thickly populated and is occupied mostly by old buildings. All 

the necessary amenities and so also the auxiliary services are 

available.

5. The*fchree-storeyed building standing on the land appears very old 

and is of masonry class. It has on open ota at the front and 3 

rooms on the ground floor. On the first floor there are 3 rooms 

with a set-back at the front. Tt is accessible by a straight­

flight, wooden stairs, from the rear^ open chowk. The second 

floor is also set-back and consists of a hall covered over

with a C.G.I. Sheet roof. The walls are thick and a e of brick 

masonry in mud-morter, plastered and white washed. The floors are 

of teak wood construction while the flooring is of rough hahabad

and Indian Patent Stone. The doors and windows are of teak wood 
aye.

and^of old fashioned type with planked shutters.
The upper floors are out of plumb line and show structured 

cracks at places. The unner part of the bulldwg is narticularly 

UUnsafe. I have disregarded the second floor for this valuation.

6. On the rear side of tris building is a ground floor shed consisting 

of one room having brick walls and C.G.T. Sheet roof. There is

a com on W.C. at the rear while each tenement has its own nahni.
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70 The front building has a plinth area of 660 sq.ft, and with 

the first floor the built area is worked out to 1220 sq.ft., 

approximately. The rear building is about 160 3q.ft.

8. The building is stated to be very old. I have estimated the 

its future life @ 20 years for only the ground and first 

floor part of the building. The second floor is worth being 

dismantled♦

9. The total rent received is stated to be Rs.3o/- p.m. or Rs.9S0/- 

p.a. The Municipal rateable value is Fs.9lo/- p.a. which gives 

rental of Rs.l,Olo/- p.a. which I have considered for this 

valuation.

10. I have assessed after deducting the outgoings the net annual 

value of the property @ Rs.555/- capitalizing this on 6$ & 4% 

basis, the capital value of the interests for 20 years, is 

worked out to Rs.6,000/-. I have added the present value 

@ 4% after 20 years, of 1133.44 sq.ft, of land @ Rs.7,300/-. 

The full value of the property is thus worked out to Rs.13,300/-

in my

•> ..

or say, Rs.14,000/- which, opinion, is fair and proper.

(R.G.PUNDLIK)

T. . >* - u r
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110/1169
Nov. 24, 1969

REPORT

Under instructions from Shri.Jaywant Ramchandra Shivarkar

I have inspected his property at Poona with a view to value

the same.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and a building and 

bears Municipal House No. 190 of Rasta Peth, Poona City.

3. The land, as per the Extract from the Property Register Card, 
admeasures 102.32, that is, 1101.53 sq.ft. Tt has got a frontage 

of about 12* on the Pasta Peth (Shlralshet Chowk) Road on its 

South and a Municipal Bol on its rear or north. On the two 

sides are adjoining properties. It measures about 86* in denth.

4. The Droperty is situated in Pasta Peth area of the City, which 

is thickly populated and is occupied mostly by old buildings.

All the necessary amenities and so also the auxiliary services 

are available.
5. The building has been recently built and is only of groind floor. 

It has P.C.C. frame, brick masonry wall’s plastered and colour 

washed. It is covered over with a A.C. Sheet roof supported on

T.W. purlins. There are two rooms, one fronting the street and 

the other fronting the rear side, open, chowk. The flooring is 

of polished Tandur. The doors and windows are of teak wood with 

panelled shutters. The sanitary unit is placed at the r^ar which 

is reached by a 3’ wide passage.The building is in a fairly good 

condition.
6. The plinth area of the building is about 53^ sq.ft. It is 

capable of being developed further b” adding upper floors.

7. The building is stated to be built in i960 and is estimated to 

have a future life of 60 years.
8. The rent received is J s.132/- p.m. or Rs.1,584/- Municipal 

rateable value is fixed 9 Rs.810/- p.a., which gives a rent of
rs.900/- p.a, I have considered the rental of R .1,534/- p.a. 

for this valuation.

• • • 2
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. I have assessed the net annual value after deducting all 

out goings, @ Fs.1,060/-, approximately.

19. The capital value is worked out on 5 l/2$ bais in view of the 

potentiality of additional floors. The capital value is thus 

assessed @ Rs.19,500/-, which, in my opinion, is fiar and 

proper.

(F.G.PUNDLTK.)



110/1169
Nov. 24, 1969

REPORT

Under instructions from Shri.Jaywant Ramchandra Shivarkar

I have inspected his property at Poona with a view to value

the same.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and a building and 

bears Municipal House No. 190 of Rasta Peth, Poona City.

3. The land, as per the Extract from the Property Register Card, 
admeasures 102.32, that is, 1101.53 sq.ft. It has got a frontage 

of about 12’ on the Rasta Peth (Shiralshet Chowk) Road on its

South and a Municipal Bol on its rear or north. On the two 

sides are adjoining properties. It measures about 86’ in depth.

4. The oroperty is situated in Rasta Peth area of the City, which 

is thickly populated, and is occupied mostly by old buildings. 

All the necessary amenities and so also the auxiliary services 

are available.
5. The building has been recently built and is only of ground floor. 

It has R.C.C. frame, brick masonry wallJX plastered and colour 

washed. It is covered over with a A.C. Sheet roof supported on

T.W. purlins. There are two rooms, one fronting the street and 

the other fronting the rear side, open, chowk. The flooring is 

of polished Tandur. The doors and windows are of teak wood with 

panelled shutters. The sanitary unit is placed at the rear which 

is reached by a 3’ wide passage.The building is in a fairly good 

condition.

6. The plinth area of the building is about 539 sq.ft. It is 

capable of being developed further br adding upper floors.

7. The building is stated to be built in i960 and is estimated to 

have a future life of 60 years.

8. The rent received is Is.132/- p.m. or Rs.1,584/- Municipal 

rateable value is fixed Rs.8io/- p.a., which gives a rent of

Is.900/- p.a. I have considered the rental of R .1,534/- p.a. 

for this valuation.

2
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9. I have assessed the net annual value after deducting all 

out goings, @ Rs.1,060/-, approximately.

10. The capital value is worked out on 5 l/2% bais in view of the 

potentiality of additional floors. The capital value is thus 

assessed @ Rs.19,500/-, which, in uy opinion, is fSLtr and

proper.

(R.G.PUNDLTK.)
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T have Inspected the immovable property of 

Shri : . '.Joshi with a view to assess its present market 

value, wMch is the subject matter of this report.

nOScr1ntion :
2. The property is comprised of a parcel of land and 

buildings standing thereupon. It bears Final Plot No.37,

Sub-Plot No.2 + 3 of the Town Planning Scheme, Po na No.l, 

of irandavna and falls within the limits of the Poona 

'Tunicipal Corporation. It is bounded as follows:

Fast : 25* Colony road, west : Adjoining 
off Prabhat road; property;

North : Sub-plot No.2 +3 South: Sub-plot No.l. 
1

3. The land admeasures, as per plan approved^ by the 

Poona ’Municipal Corporation,6600 sq.ft, in area.and/is

of a free-hold tenure. It has a frantage of 55’ on the 

25’ wide colony road (Lane No.10) and depth of 120’. The 

land is level and quite regular in share.

Situation :

4. The property is situated in a fully and well- 

developed locality occupied by properties belonging to 

better class of people from the society. The necessary 

amenities 11 :e shops, school, market, port-office, bank, 

bus-taxl-rlckshav stands etc. are available, though they 

are not all within easy reach. The other auxiliary 

services like water, drainage, electricity and telep one 

are readily available.

The property ia well situated.

l uUdlngg. :
5. There are t (a) main bungalow; (b) out-house and

(c) garage, standing on the land.
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(a) kin bungalow s It is of ground and one upper 

floor and is of masonry class with 14” brick masonry load 

bearing walls, plastered over and Dainted, internally and 

externally. The floor and roof slabs are of R.C.C.

The staircase is of R.C.C. with chequered tiles. The 

flooring is of marble mosaic tiles except for one room 

which has P.V.C. tiles - a product of Bhor Industires.

This room also has indirect lighting arrangement,

concealed by a decorative trough of Plaster of Paris. The 

doors are of teak-wood with panelled shutters. The

winddws are of T.W. with glazed shutters and ventilators 
OY I

and with decorative grille/<«•* guard barsfft^leces. The

electrification is of open C.T.S. type.

There are 4 living roods and a verandah enclosed 

by w.T. grille, with a sanitary unit, on the ground 

floor. On the first floor the verandah area is left 

open as terrace, the remaining area having been built

over to give the similar accommodation.

(b) Out-house: It is built on the rear side of the 

main bungalow. It is of ground floor, having brick 

masonry walls plastered over and colour washed. It is 

covered over with A.C.she't roof with T.W. supporting 

members. The flooring is of marble mosaic tiles for the 

mam room while for the other rooms it is of rough 

Shahabad. There are 3 rooms with independant sanitary

unit which form the out-house.

(c) Garage : It is of usual description and is
corner 

built in the south-west/of the property. The flooring is 

of rough Shahabad. The main door is of rolling shutters 
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while the other one is of T.W. with panelled shutters.

Duilt area :

(a) The built area of the main bungalow is 

about 1213 sq.ft. Adding first floor area of 1100 sq.ft., 

the total floor area is worked out to 2313 sq.ft.

second floorf if and when built, 

. at a fair rental. The potentiality 

therefore a realised one and T 

have considered this aspect while valuing the property 

upder report.

built.

the Poona Municipal Corporation under its Commencement

29-11-196°. It needs no 

DU

. 

Certificate No.514 dated 

emphasis to say that the 

could be readily let out 

of the second floor is ’

The second floor, though permissible, is iiot

The plans for the second floor are approved by

(b) Out-house covers en area of about 712 sq.ft.

(c) Carage covers an area of 200 sq.ft.

6. The three existing structures are stated to be

built in 1960/ I have assessed the nrime cost of the 

three structures as under:

(a) Rs. 50,336/-

(b)

(c)

depreciated cost with years as theThe <

ge and years as future life, is worked out to

Say
■

Main bungalow,2313sq.ft. 
<•? Rs.22/- per Sq.ft.

Out-house 71° sq.ft. 
@ Rs.l°/-per sq.ft.

Garage Lump sum

Total

Rs. 8,544/-

Rs. 2,600/-

Rs. 61,930/-

Rs. 62T000/-
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7.

in

(a)

(b) Out-house, 1 No
RS

Rs(C) Garage • • •

# t.
A

700/-p.m.Rs.

Jof the property­

potentiality of

s:

3

3.

room flats, one 3 room out-house and the garage, would, 

together, fetch a rental of as low as Rs.?75/- p.m. I 

have assessed, for this valuation, the rental of the 

property, taking into account the locality, accommodation 

given, type and condition of buildings, comparable rentals 

the neighbourhood and the possibility of sustaining the
47. 

rent for the future life of years of the building^as 

under:

3 room flats,
Rs • 15.)/ • each > • • •

Rs. 50/—

150/-p.m.

50/-p.m.

Rs. 900/-p.m.

considered the prospective rent\of the 

it td\ be built. On the sis of the
derived,\apitai valve is worked out,

f*ain building, 2 Nos.4 room flats, 
Es. 350/-each, ...

The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its . 
<! (a) ForwsyL if Wiesje)'

net rateable value of the nrooerty*'? Rs.2,970/- p.a. Av
which gives the rental of Rs.3,300/- p.a. or Rs.275/-p.m.

It is inconceivable that the main bungalow with 2 four-

basts the total rental is aggregated to . 

~z i., that is, l^y^OO/-

3 9* 00 this
f . -

ne-sQOfr- * 060 of 2nd floor) lt»fH»/-^p. i

p.a. which I have considered for this valuation.
A» b-vvi y J 

jX Li have arrived at the net annual value of Rs.9^M*Z- 

after making allowance for all the usual outgoings. It is

capitalized on and 4£ basis or ? 1^026 Years’ Purchase

\
I have also 

floor taking

second floo is

aggregate rent so derived j cl

the estimated coat of construction o 

deducted, to arrive at the capit

in its present condition, m 

the second floor is thus reflected.

from whic
value



or

proper.

(R.G.PUNDLI?'. )

the property.

s.16,000/- p.a.
-^cmX firybvr •

The gross rent assessed at

of the property. The construction cost ofyllOO sq.ft, 

area of second floor, is estimated @ Rs.23/- per sq.ft, 

or Rs.30,800/- and deducted from the capital value of

- 5 - l^o^oo/ —
to derive the capital value @ Rs.1,49,263/-, 'm •ovvp.

i — - a l . -- ' *

u-
includes the estimated rent for the

floor which is considered as the marketable potentiality

rmissible second

The

the potential value

esent market value of the property including
X \

of the permissible second floor is 

thus worked out to^s. (1,49,268 less 30,300) 1,13,463/-

say Rs. 1,20,000/- which, in my opinion, is fair and

ti
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AJPMBIX

Rental valuation statement

Shri R. Y. Jo3hl*s property at Brand*vna, Poona.

5^0/-
1) Depreciated cost of buildings.. Rs. 69yQ&k/-

ii) Gross rent, as estimated .. Rs. 16
/ i i o/**

ill) Net rateable value 0oyoYeb<<Q . > Rs. 13^600-/-

Rs.

Rs• •
•PI. ill)

Rs

iv)

Net annual

3

tic

s

rt

Rs.

Rs.1,49,263/-
. ('DO'CLOO/ ~ .

Repairs & maintenance . 
'? on Rs.l^SKJ/- lO.^oy.

7 7.
Collection & management . .Q 
charges <? 1% on Rs.l&*-O0^/-..

Insurance @ 0.19% on 9/10 of 
Rs. WOOD/- $7, wxj/-

ts 
ducting 

the

III.
Net,, annual value is caoltuliged on

77 and basis or @ Years*
* 'Purchased VV?| |

Capital value including the 2nd floor 
notentials* is thus worked out to

* av

f Th< apital value .of the property 
present copditlonXis arrived at bv 
the estimated costxof construction ■ 
2nd floor* that is,\Rs.(1,49,263-30 
1,13,4X'*4, or Say, Rs. 1,20,0$)/-. 

OUTGOINGS : ..
30/£/> .

i) Municipal taxes @ 29% on MM

ii)

a-oi7-p.A.

Rs.x W-P.A. 
' 2,938/- 

value Rs.; -

(R.G.P NDLHC. )

KSTl/



223/1168
Dec.9,1269

VZ'

R E PORT

Under instructions from Shri S,T.Kothawala, of 

Poona I have inspected his property at Poona with a view 

to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and 

a building and bears Cid S.No.101-1 Hissa No.l/4, C.T.S. 

No.2069 and new S .N0.IOI-A-I-1/4-A/2 and C .T.S .No.2069-A

of Yerawada Village, Dlst.Poona, and is bounded as follow:-

North : C .T.S .No.2069; South : Private road 
(C .T.S .No<>20b9-B)

West : C .T .S .No.2073-13; East : 20’ Wide Public 
road.

3. The land is of a leasehold tenure and admeasures

38 gunthas 14 annas or 3986 sq.ft, or thereabout. It has 

a frontage of about 171’-9" on T.P.Scheme road and return 

frontage of about 230^-0” on a private road.

4. Situation : The property is situated off Poona- 

Ahraednagar road, on a T.P.Scheme road and within the limits

of the Town Planning Scheme of the Poona Municipal Corporation 

It is approached by the T.P.Scheme road which branches off 

towards south, from the Poona-Nagar road, at the junction 

of the Kirkee road and the Poona-Nagar road. It lies at a 

distance of about a mile from the Fitzgerald bridge and 

fro® the Poona-Nagar road itself it is about 1 l/2 furlongs

away,in the interior, as stated. The industrial area is 

located well over a mile away from the property under report.

Water and electricity are available but there is no

Municipal Sew r system and a septic tank is, therefore, 

installed. Other amenities like school, Shopping-Centre, 

market, nursing Home, taxi-bus-rik3how stands, Post-office, 

bank etc., are quite at a distance. The whole region is 



still in the process of development and the buildings 

erected are few and far between, a large acreage of land 

still lying undeveloped and idle. The property has, 

therefore, only a very restricted market of a few buyers 

who might take a fancy for the same.

5. Buildings : There is one bungalow and dp outhouse 

built on the land.

(a) Main bunglow It is a ground floor structure, 

of masonry class, with 14" brick, load-bearing, 

walls , plastered over and painted. The roof is 

of R.C.C.slab. The flooring is of marble mosaic 

tiles for all the rooms. The doors are of T.W. 

with glazed and panelled or simply panelled 

shutters, polished. The windows are of standard 

steel sections, with guard bars and have marble 

cills. There are quite a few built-in cupboards. 

On the elevation, there is rubble masonry wall, 

placed for architectural treatment. The accommod­

ation given is : a large drawing and dining room, 

guest bed room with attached toilet and verandah, 

two additional bed rooms with attached toilet and 

l0'-9" wide verandah, a 'patiokitchen, store etc. 

The building is wholly occupied by the owner.

(b) Out -house Tt is a ground floor structure having 

brick masonry walls, plastered over and colour­

washed. There are 5 rooms (10’ x 12' each) connected 

by a 41 vide verandah. It has an A.0.sheet roof.

6. The land under the building^, has been leased out,

I am informed, by Shri S .T. Kothawala (Lessor) to the 

present holder Shri T.T.Kothawala (Lessee) under the

Indenture of Lease dated 10-12-1966 registered at the

Sub-Registrar's Office, Haveli No. IT, Poona at Serial

No.2610, on 10-12-1966. The more important terms of the

lease entered into and executed by them, are stated herebelow
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in sub-stance:-

(i) Term of the lease : Fixed 30 years with effect from

1-4-1966 o

(ii) Rent reserved under the lease (ground rent )Rs .1,200/-p.a 

payable monthly. The Poona 'Municipal Corporation is 

stated to have assessed it @ Rs.400/-p.m. for

computation of its taxes.

(iii) On expiry of the lease-period or sooner determination, 

the land free of any strucutres shall revert to the 

Lessor or, if he so desires, the existings buildings 

will be taken over and paid for by the Lessor at 

theirjdemolition or broitken down value, then previling.

7. The interests of the Lessee in the property under 

valuation are thus restricted to the residual period of 

about 27 years of the fixed full value of the property 

less capitalized value of period of 30 years. The interest 

of the Lessor, in other words, are the capitalized value 

of the rentalof* Rs.1,200/- p.a. for 27 years plus present 

value of the land deferred for 27 years less broken down 

value of the structures.

8. Built area :-(a) Main bungalow:Tt covers plinth
of 34 20 sq.ft.

(b) Outhouse : It covers plinth area
of 1423 sq.ft.

9. (a) Main bungalow:- The building is stated to be

built in 1966 and its future life is restricted 

by the lease period though it is estimated to 

have a future life of 70 years. The depreciation, 

being negligible, is disregarded. The prime cost 

of the building is worked out at Rs.26/- per sq.ft, 

to Rs.75,400/-.

(b) Outhouse:- It is stated to be built in 1966 and

its cost is estimated at Rs.15/- pei* sq.ft.to give 

prime cost of Rs.21,3Oo/~,depreciation having
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life is likewise

restricted

been neglected. Its future 

10. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its 

net rateable value at Rs.4,320/- p.a. This gives the 

rental of Rs.4,800/-p.a. I have considered the rent of

Rs.7,200/-p.a. as fair^ rent for the valuation of the 

buildings and (3 x 4850 sq.fit. ) 14550 sq.ft, or say

15000 sq.ft, of land going with them.

11. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the 

accompanying statement marked Appendix. The net annual 

value is worked out to Rs.5,200/- which is restricted to 

the residual period of 27 years as per terms of the lease. 

It is capitalized on 7% and 4% basis or at 10.96 years' 

Purchase. The capitalized value is thus worked out to

Rs.60,992/- or say Rs.61,000/-.

12. The terms of the lease require the Lessee

to remove his structures on expiry of the fixed period of

30 years of the lease, or, to be content with only their 

demolition value, if so desired by the lessor.This’is 

indeed a coercive condition on the lessee and he would 

not be inclined to built any more structures on the surplus 

land of (39485-15000) 24485 sq.ft. This surplus land would, 

in effect, lie idle for the lease period and would thereafter 

vest in the lessor,. He would, therefore, claim revertionary 

value of the entire land of 39485 sq.ft.

I have therefore, not added any value of the surplus 

land to the lessee’s interests.

13. The present value of the demolition value of the 

structure at the expiry of the lease period is assessed by 

me @ Rs.2,500/-, which sum is added to the interests of the 

lessee



14. The lessee's interests are thus aggregated to

Rs.(61,000+5,000) 66,000/-.

15. The Lessor's interests are worked out as under :-

(i) Ground rent reserved under the lease for the fixed 

period of 30 years as from 1-4-1966, the residual 

period having been approximated to 27 years, during 

which period the ground rent of Rs.1,200/- will be 

received by the lessor. I have allowed outgoings

10% p.a., in the form of collection charges, non- 

agricultural taxes etc. to arrive @ Rs.(1,200-120)

1080/- p.a. as the net rental. I have capitalized 

this annuity restricted to 27 years on 6% basis of 

@ 13.211 Years' Purchase. The capitalized value is 

thus worked out to Rs.(1030x13.211) 14,268/-.

(ii) I have assessed the value of the entire land

admeasuring 39485 sq.ft, which will revert to the 

lessor. I would not consider the rental of 1200/-

p.a. as fiir rental for the land as, firstly, it is 
•
fixed by and between near relatives, to wit, father 

and son, and, secondly, the lease term and other

conditions are of covercive nature. I value the

land @ Rs.0=75 per sq.ft.considering its large

area, interior situation as well as its potentiality 

after the lease period. This value worked out

16.

of say

ascertained

of Rs.29,613/-

Rs.29,613/-, would be available after the expiry 

of the residual lease period. T have

the present value @ 4% of the amount

to Rs.10,364/-.
The lessor's interests are thus shown

i) Capitalized value of the rental
ii) Present value of the land

Total

as under :-

Rs.14,263/-
Ks.10,364/-

Rs.24,632/-

Rs.24,600/-
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17. The jrgg'-':interests aggregate to Rs .63,500, - 

as shown under

i) Capitalized value of the
property,, Rs. 61,000/-

ii) Demolition value. Rs. 2,500/-

Total Rs. 63,500/-

The values so derived by me are, in my opinion,

fair and proper.

(R.G.Pundlik).



APPENDIX

STATE’-ENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY, of

S hr'i |. T. Kot hawala (-Loe d op-j Bearing C.T.S.No.

2069-A, Yeravda, Poona4.

I)
i) Cost of the building(75400+21300/-) Rs.9S,700/-

ii) Estimated Gross Rent Rs.600/-p.m.or Rs. 7,200/-p.a.

iii ) Net Rateable Value Rs . 6,430,-p.a.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes @ 20 l/2/ on 
Rs.6480=00.

ii) Repairs & Maintenance @ 5/ 
on Rs.7200=09

Rs. l,328/-p,a.

Rs. 360/-p.a.

iii) ’’anagement charges @ 2% on
Rs.7200=00 Rs. 144/-p.a.

iv) Insurance @ 0.19J& on 9/l0 
of Rs.96,700=00.

Total

Rs. 165/-p.a.

Rs. l,997/-p.a.

Say Rs. 2,000/-p.a.

Net annual value Rs. 5,200/-p.a.

IIT)

Net annual value restricted to
27 years is capitalized on 7%
and 4/ basis or at 10.960 Years'
Pure base. Rs. 0,992/ ■

or say Rs.61,000/-

(K.G.PUNDLIK)

C.T.S.No


REPORT

223/1168 
Dec.9,1969

Under instruct 5.0ns from S hr 1 S .T. Kot hawala, of

Poona I have inspected his property at Poona with a view 

to assess its present market value.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and

a building and bears Old S.No.101-1 Hissa No.l/4, C.T.S.

No.2069 and new S .N0.IOI-A-I-1/4-A/2 and C .T.S .No.2069-A 

of Yerawada Village, Dist.Poona, and is bounded as follow:-

North : C.T.S .No.2069; South : Private road
(C.T.S .No.2069-B)

West : C.T.S .No.2073-B; East : 20' Wide Public 
road.

3. The land is of a leasehold tenure and admessures

38 gunthas 14 annas or 3986 sq.ft, or thereabout. It has

a frontage of about 171’-9” on T.P.Scheme road and return 

frontage of about 230’-0” on a private road.

4. Situation : The property is situated off Poona-

Ahmednagar road, on a T.P.Scheme road and within the limits 

of the Town Planning Scheme of the Poona Municipal Corporation 

It is approached by the T.P.Scheme road which branches off 

towards south, from the Poona-Nagar road, at the junction 
of the Kirkee road and the Poona-Nagar road. It lies at a 

distance of about a mile from the Fitzgerald bridge and 

from the Poona-Nagar road itself it is about 1 l/2 furlongs

away,in the interior, as stated. The industrial area is

located well over a mile away from the property under report. 

Water and electricity are available but there is no

Municipal cover system and a septic tank is, therefore, 

installed. Other amenities like school, Shopping-Centre, 

market, nursing Home, taxi-bus-rikshow stands, Post-office,

bank etc., are quite at a distance. The whole region is



still in the process of development and the buildings 

erected are few and far between, a large acreage of land 

still lying undeveloped and idle. The property has, 

therefore, only a very restricted market of a few buyers 

who might take a fancy for the same.

5. Buildings : There is one bungalow and on outhouse 

built on the land.

(a) Main bunglow It is a ground floor structure, 

of masonry class, with 14” brick, load-bearing, 

walls, plastered over and painted. The roof is 

of R .C .C .slab. The flooring is of marble mosaic 

tiles for all the rooms. The doors are of T.W. 

with glazed and panelled or simply panelled 

shutters, polished. The windows are of standard 

steel sections, with guard bars and have marble 

cills. There are quite a few built-in cupboards. 

On the elevation, there is rubble masonry wall, 

placed for architectural treatment. The accommod­

ation given is : a large drawing and dining room, 

guest bed room with attached toilet and veiandah, 

two additional bed rooms with attached toilet and 

10’-9" wide verandah, a ’patio’,kitchen, store etc. 

The building is wholly occupied by the owner.

(b) Out -house It is a ground floor structure having 

brick masonry walls, plastered over and colour­

washed. There are 5 rooms (10’ x 12’ each) connected 

by a 4’ vide verandah. It has an A.C.Sheet roof.

6. The land under the building^, has been leased out, 

I am informed, by Shri S.T.Kothawala (Lessor) to the 

present holder Shri T.T.Kothawala (Lessee) under the 

Indenture of Lease dated 10-12-1966 registered at the 

Sub-Registrar’s Office, Haveli No. II, Poona at Serial 

No.2610, on 10-12-1966. The more important terms of the 

lease entered into and executed by them, are stated herebelow
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•m

in sub-stance:-

(i) Term of the lease : Fixed 30 years with effect from

1-4-1966.

(ii) Rent reserved under the lease (ground rent )Rs.l,200/-p.a. 

payable monthly. The Poona Municipal C-orporation is 

stated to have assessed it @ Rs.400/-p.m. for 

computation of its taxes.

(iii) On expiry of the lease-period or sooner determination, 

the land free of any strucutres shall revert to the 

Lessor or, if he so desires, the existings buildings 

will be taken over and paid for by the Lessor at 

theirdemolition or brohken down value, then previling.

7. ©he interests of the Lessee in the property under 

valuation are thus restricted to the residual period of 

about 27 years of the fixed full value of the property 

less capitalized value of period of 30 years. The interest 

of the Lessor, in other words, are the capitalized value 

of the rentalof Rs.1,200/- p.a. for 27 years plus present 

value of the land deferred for 27 years less broken down 

value of the structures.

8. Built area :-(a) Main bungalow:It covers plinth
of 34 20 sq.ft.

(b) Outhouse :It covers plinth area
of 1428 sq.ft.

9. (a) Main bungalow:- The building is stated to be

built in 1966 and its future life is restricted 

by the lease period though it is estimated to 

have a future life of 70 years. The depreciation, 

being negligible, is disregarded. The prime cost 

of the building is worked out at Rs.26/- per sq.ft, 

to Rs.75,400/-.

(b) Outhouse:- It is stated to be built in 1966 and 

its cost is estimated at Rs.15/- per sq.ft.to give 

prime cost of Rs.21,300/-,depreciation having
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been neglected. Its future life is likewise

restricted.

10. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed its 

net rateable value at Rs.4,320/- p.a. This gives the 

rental of Rs,4,800/-p.a. I have considered the rent of

Rs.7,200/-p.a. as faire rent for the valuation of the 

buildings and (3 x 4850 sq.fit.) 14550 sq.ft, or say

15000 sq.ft, of land going with them.

11. The usual outgoings are deducted as shown in the 

accompanying statement marked Appendix. The net annual 

value is worked out to Rs.5,200/- which is restricted to 

the residual period of 27 years as per terms of the lease. 

It is capitalized on 7% and 4% basis or at 10.96 years'

Purchase. The capitalized value is thus worked out to

Rs.60,992/- or say Rs.61,000/-.

12. The terms of the lease require the Lessee period

to remove his structures on expiry of the fixed period of

30 years of the lease, or, to be content with only their 

demolition value, if so desired by the less or.This is 

indeed a coercive condition on the lessee and he would 

not be inclined to built any more structures on the surplus 

land of (39485-15000) 24485 sq.ft. This surplus land would, 

in effect, lie idle for the lease period and would thereafter 

vest in the lessor,. He would, therefore, claim revertionary 

value of the entire land of 39485 sq.ft.

I have therefore, not added any value of the surplus 

land to the lessee’s interests.

13. The present value of the demolition value of the 

structure at the expiry of the lease period is assessed by 

me @ Rs.2,500/-, which sum is added to the interests of the

lessee



14. The lessee’s interests are thus aggregated to

Rs.(61,000+5,000) 66,000/-.

15. The Lessor’s interests are worked out as under s- 

(i") Ground rent reserved under the lease for the fixed

period of 30 years as from 1-4-1966, the residual 

period having been approximated to 27 years, during 

which period the ground rent of Rs.1,200/- will be 

received by the lessor. I have allowed outgoings 

@ 10% p.a., in the form of collection charges, non- 

agricultural taxes etc. to arrive @ Rs.(1,200-120)

1080/- p.a. as the net rental. I have capitalized 

this annuity restricted to 27 years on 6% basis of 

@ 13.211 Years’ Purchase. The capitalized value is 

thus worked out to Rs.(1080x13.211) 14,268/-.

(ii) I have assessed the value of the entire land

admeasuring 39485 sq.ft, which will revert to the 

lessor. I would not consider the rental of 1200/-

p.a. as fair rental for the land as, firstly, it is 

fixed by and between near relatives, to wit, father

and son, and, secondly, the lease term and other 

conditions are of covercive nature. I value the 

land @ Rs.0=75 per sq.ft.considering its large

area, interior situation as well as its potentiality

after the lease period. This value worked out

Rs.29,613/-, would be available after the expiry

ascertained

of Rs.29,613/-
of the residual lease period. I have 

the present value @ 4% of the amount 

to R».10,364/-.

16. The lessor’s interests are thus shown as under :

i) Capitalized value of the rental 
11) Present value of the land

Total

of say

Rs.14,268/-
Rs.10,364/-

Rs.24,632/-

Rs.24,600/.



17. The lessor’s interests aggregate to Rs.63,500/-

as shown under :-

i) Capitalized value of the 
property.

ii) Demolition value.

Total

Rs. 61,000/-

Rs. 2,500/-

Rs. 63,500/-

The values so derived by me are, in my opinion,

fair and proper.

(R.G.Pundlik).



APPENDIX

STATEMENT ON RENTAL VALUATION OF PROPERTY, of

Shri S .T.Kothawala(Lessor) Bearing C.T.S.No.

2069-A, Yeravda, Poona4.

I)

i) Cost of the building(75400+21300/-)

ii) Estimated Gross Rent Rs.600/-p.m.or 

iii) Net Rateable Value

Rs.96,700/-

Rs. 7,200/-p.a.

Rs. 6,480/-p.a.

II) OUTGOINGS

i) Municipal taxes @ 20 l/2% on
Rs.6480=00. Rs. l$320/“*p.ae

ii) Repairs & Maintenance @ 5% 
on Rs.7200=00 Rs. 360/-p.a.

iii) Management charges @ 2% on
Rs.7200=00 Rs. 144/-p.a.

iv) Insurance @ 0.19% on 9/l0 
of Rs.96,700=00. Rs. 165/-p#a.

Total Rs. l,997/-p.a.

Say Rs. 2,000/-p.a.

Net annual value Rs. 5,200/-p.a.

mi

Net annual value restricted to
27 years is capitalized on 7% 
and 4% basis or at 10.960 Years’ 
Purchase. Rs.60,992/-

or say Rs.61,000/-

(R.G.PUNDLIK)

C.T.S.No
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of development and the buildings erected are few and far 

between, a large acreage of land still lying undeveloped 

and idle. The nr' nerty has, therefore, only a very 

restricted market of a few buyers who might take a fancy 

for the same.

Them Is one bungalow and on outhouse

built oh the land.

(a) tain bungalow :- It ia a rou a floor structure, of 

mas ry class, with 14* brick, loaf-bearing, vans, 

plastered over and painted. The roof is of M.O.C.

slab. The flo ring is of marble mosaic tiles for all 

the rows. The doors are of T.V. with glazed and 

panelled or simply pa ellid shutters, polished. The 

windows are of standard steel sections, with guard 

bare and have marble cills. There are quite a few 

built-in c pboari '. n the elevation, there is rubble 

masonry wall, placed for architectural treatment. The 

accommodation given is : a large drawing and dining

room, guest bed room with attached toilet and verandah, 

two additional bad rooms with attached toilet and 10'-9" 

wide verandah, a ’pntlo*, ltchen, rt?ro etc. The 

building is wholly occupied by the owner.

(b) lit-house i- Tt is a ground floor structure having brick 

mar wry walls, ola ten 1 over and colo’r-wahsc . There 

are 6 rooms (10’xl!” each) connected by a 4» vide 

verandah. Tt has an A.-.sheet roof.

6. The land under the building1*, has been 'e»ie nut,

T am i formed, by ’ hrl 8.T. ot hawale (Las: or) to the present 

holder Shrf T.T. lothawala (Leasee) under the Indenture of 

Lease dated 1O1«-19M registered at the Sub-negiFit»«r*s 

Office, Havelt No.TI, Poona at Serial No.tWIO, on I MMW. 

The -ore important tews of the lease onto red into and 

executed by them, are rtated herebelw, tn emb-etancei-
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.(1) Term of the lease : Fixed 30 years with effect f^cwt

(11) Rent reserved under the lease (ground rent) Rs.l,200/-f 

pavable monthly. The Poona ”unlclpal Corporation Is 

stated to have asset ued it j? Rs .400/- p. . for

computation of Its taxes.
Ip ft I ftMw(lit)On expiry of the lease-period or sow determination, 

the lan^ free of any strucutres shall r*vert tn t he

Lessor or, if he so desires, the axis tings buildings 

will be taken over and paid for by the Lessor at their 

demolition or bronken down value, then provlling.

7. The interests of the Lessee in the property under

valuation are thus restricted to the esldual period of about

27 years of the fixed full value of the property lees 

capitalized value of period of 3f» yearr. The 1nterertaof the 

Lessor, in other words, are the canit.alised value of the rental 

of Re.1,230/-p.a. for 27 ^ear Plus present value of the 

land deferred for 27 year less broken down value of the 

structures.

3. (») *ln ^mgalow »- It cover* plinth  
of 34 3 sq.ft.

(b) Outhouse i- It covers plinth area 
of 1423 Sq.ft.

». <») liuuanualflji t- Th. building 1» to b.

built in 196S and its future life is restricted 

by the 1"*** period though it is estivated to 

have a future life of 73 year . The denrwct^ti n, 

being negligible, la disregarded. The prime cot 

of the building is worked out at Hs.SW/- per sq.ft 

to Ra.76,4X)/-.
(h) jut house»- Tt t» stat'd to be built in 19 M> and

Its cost is astlmat 'd at Ra,15/-p«r sq.ft, to give 

prime oo t of s. 1,300/-, depr«dutt n having

- ---- _



14. The lessee*8 interests are thus aggregated to

F8.(61,000 ♦ 6,000) 66,000/-.

16. The tossor’s Interests are worked out as under:-

(l) Crowd rent re-erred wider the lease for the fix'd 

period of 31 ears as from 1-4-1966, the residual 

period having been approx la ted to 27 ’rears, during 

which period the grou id rent of ft .1,200/- will be 

received by the lessor. T have allowed o>.itgoi« gs 

£ 10 p.»., in the for i of collection chai- < s, ion-

ag^I cultural taxer etc. to ur ivo a. (1,2 '-l? 1) 

1 ,V- o.u. as the not rental. l have c 'itullzed 

this annutty restricted to 27 years on 6% basin or

• 13.211 Tears* Purchase. The capitalised value Is 

thus varied out to n.(l >30 x 13.'H) 14,263/-.

(11) I have assosred the value of the entire land

ad.bnn ring 3943 sq.ft. ”Mch vil ' 'trt to the 
tensor. r would not consider the rental of 1200/- 

p.a. as fair rental for the lend as, firstly, it Is 

fix'd by and between nedr relatives, to wit, father 

and eon, and, secondly, the lease term and other 

conditions are of covnrcive nature. I value the 

land Jis. 0*76 per sq.ft, considering its large

area, interior situation a" well as its potentiality 

after the lease period. Thia value worked out 

Rs.fP,6i3/-, would be available after the expiry ef 

the residual lease period. T have ascertained the 
present value • 4% of the amount of s.29,613/- to 

Ba.10,364/-.

16. The lessor’s Interests are thus shown

1) Canitallsod value of the rental 
ii) pr sent value of the land

aa under:-

B a. 14,26')/- 
«8. 10,364/
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17. ■-a? «■»- The lessor’s interests aggregate to Hs.63,500/-
-

as shown urder:-

i) Capitalized value 
property.

of the
ns. 61, T'O/-

11) Doraolit’on value. Ra. 2,500/-

Total LS. 63,500/-

The values so derived by me are, In »y opinion,

fair and proper.



A
113/1269.

Dec. 22, 19G9.

X-t P..Q ,X 1

Under instructions fros Sarvashrl .B. Ivar ar 

and ’-ivar’ ar of Poona T have inspected their immovable 

property a€ roona, with a view to assess its present 

nakket value*

2* The property is comprised of a Plot of land

and b tidings standing thereupon and bears city survey 

Wo.583 of Shan Ivar Peth and No.21 of Narayan Path, Poona 

City. It Is bounded as follows:

West : C,8.Wc.6»| Vest : C.S.70.534;

or‘h» C.s.Wo.578; South: Public Load.

3. A plot of land has a frontage of 25» on a public

(Narayan Peth) road and a depth of about 73». It is of a 

I Caothan tenure and, at per the Extract firon the property 

Ragistar Card, adnessures about 1723 sq.ft. It has a 

•hooping facility and la subject to •Regular.line1 of the 

street, as the it is proposed to be videned by the Poona
»

’Municipal Corporation

g. The property la situated opposite the ’’Kenarl

Veda**, in the Nhanlwar, (Narayan) Peth, which is the ’aothan 

part of the City and falls within the Halts of the P.’f, 

Corporation. The loaclity is thickly populated and is 

crowded with bouses, in many cases, built touching oho

tion

r

another. *

All the a enitlee and the auxiliary services are

readily available. The property will claim the attention of 

those purchasers who are Inter etod in settling down In the 

Gaothan part of the City.

I am informed that thia property 1« a subject



- 2 -

latter of parltion deed and is to pass into the ownership 

of Shri S.13. Shlvarkar and Shri V.B.Sh Ivar Rar. The 

buildings fronting the road and on the rearside together 

\ with the land, are to Vest In then. The buildings will 

be shared by them while the rear open courtyard is to be 

jointly held. These two owners, besides, are giVen the 

right of using, for a period of four years, the lavatory 

unit of two w.C.s and one bathroom, for ting ^art of, the 

nroperty adjoining on the East side and bearing Ko.632 

of Shanlwar Peth (Ho.10 of Karayan Peth) Poona City.

I am instruct’d to assess the present market 

value of these two parts of the property urler renort, 

under partition as aforesaid, and to base my valuation 

considering the3e two parts as seoerate and Independent 

entitles.

For the purposes of proper and better under- 'ing

standing I have marked these two parts of the property

In the following manner.

Pronertv description

(A)
633/2

Part fronting the 
road.

X

633/2
rear Building

s

(B) 633/3
Part fronting the 
road

633/3
Fear Building

(C) T ear open 
courtyard

area )
466 a q» > )

) Shri S.r.
area

264 sq.ft*
)
)

Shlvarkar. tion

area )
466 sq.ft. )

) Shri V.B.
area ) Shlvarkar.

264 sq.ft. )
r

area
270 Sq.ft.

)1 fhrl S.B. 
Shlvarkar. 
fhrl V.B.

) ■hirer’car.



Property (A) i 633/2. Fronting road.

6. The building standing on the land and fronting

the road Is of ground floor and, in part, of two upper- x 

floors. There is a shop at the front (on the ground 

floor) and residence at the rear, part of which is owner 

occupied and part let out to tenants. The first floor is 

fully let out while the second floor is fully owner- 

occupied.

7. The building is of masonry class, having brick

masonry walls plastered and colour washed. Tt is stated

to be about forty years old. Tt has only ground floor

parts at the front and rear, of which the front part falls

within the road widening line. The flooring is of rough

' hahabad on the ground and First Floors while on the

second floor, it is of mud finish. The doors are of

Teak wood, with panelled or plain-planked Chutters. The dnr

windows are of similar type an** have W.I. guard bars.

The ceiling floors are of T.W. with T.W.Joists, boarding

etc. The front and the rear parts of only ground floor

have C.G.I. lean-to tvpe roof supported on roughly

squared T.W.roof members. The second floor walls are of

brick and mud plastered and colourwashed. The wood-
tion

work is oil painted er oiled. The shop area has false

ceiling while the second floor also has false celling.

building has C.G.I sheet roof. Tt measures about

371-4" x 12*-6" (as partitioned).
r

Property (D) 1 632/3. frontinrraad. ,

8, Ma property being a part of me and the same

b >llding is of the same description as the property 

marked (A) and described heroabove. The building measures

37’-2" (avg.)x 17»-«" (a» partittor.ed).



fiE&perty .(A). £32/2,.. j.frir .building!
9« It is a building built touching the rear or

northern boundary of the property, and has ground and 

one upper floor. Tt is of masonry class with brick 

masonry vails, plastered and colour washed. The ceiling 

floor is of T.W. joists and boarding etc. There is an 

attic floor underneath the C.G.I.sheet roof. The flooring 

on the ground floor is of mud while that on the first 

floor is of rough Shahabad. The staircase leading to the 

upper floor is common between this and the building 

described horsts'ow, is of solid-core with T.W. treads. 

This part of building measures about 2?’xll’-6’'. The 

ground floor is let out to tenant while first floor is 

self occupied.

Property (B)i 582/3^ rear building:

10. This building is of similar description except

that on the ground floor the flooring is of rough Shahbad. 

Both the floors of t is buildings are let-out to tenants. 

This remaining part of the building measures 21*-3** x 13’-0"

(C) the courtyard;

11. This is held in common by the 2 owners and is
I

paved with stonef'et H-vwing.

12. The Poona Municipal Corporation has assessed

the net rateable value of the whole property under report, 

now sought to be portltioned, Rs.1360/- p.a. Thia ivea 

the rental of R«.1612/-p.a. or Rs. 12S/- p.m. The total 

rent realised is Rs/Ta) 683/? .Buildings frontier « Rs .33/ 
plus (B) 683/3, Buildings front £ rear ■ Ks .6l/--7-39/-. 

p.a. In rny opinion, the rental assessed by the P.m.C.



is on the lower side and T have assessed the sane as 

fair rent as shown below: -

(A) 633/2, Part Fronting the road -

(B) 533/3, Part P'ronting the road -

Total

Rs. 125/- p.a. 

Rs. 125/- p.n. 

Rs. 250/- p.ra.

13. The gross rent of the whole of the front

building, now under partition, is thus assessed ? 1 S.250Z

p.m., that is, Rs.3,000/-p.a. I have considered all the

outgoings like ’’unlclpal taxes, repairs and maintenance, 

collection and management charges and fire Insurance and 

have allows’ a total deduction 40%, looking, araoungst 

other things, to the age and condition of the building, 

of the gross rental of Ps.3,000/-p.a. I have thus arrived 

at the net annual value of Rs.(3,300-1200) 1,800/-.

14. The rental of the property is subject to :

(a) The future life of the building which is, therefore, 

restricted in point of tiinej (b) the road-widening, in 

as much as, the front part is covered by it. (c) the 

need to build a new lavat ry unit after 4 years whereafter 

the right to use the lavatory unit forming part of the 

adjoining property (C.S.Wo.682 of lhaniwar Path) will 

get extinguished.

.15. Taking all these factors into acco’rt, I have

capitalized the net annual value of Rs.1,800/- on 7 and

4)C basis for So yeirs or 11.336 Years* furehase. On this 

basis the capital value of the whole of the front building 

which Includes: (A) 533/2, Plus (R) 533/3, is worked t to 

Tie.20,495/-, or say, ns.20,5Of»/-,

1«. The annuity of Ils.1,300/- is considered restricted
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$o 30 years, being the future life of the building. I have 

therefore, added the present value of about 1000 sq.ft, 

of the frontage land going with the front building. I have 

worked out the present value ?' 4/5 to Rs .6,166/- or say 

Rs.6,200/-, the frontage land having been valued 3P.S.20/- 

per sq.ft.

17. The full value of the front part of the property

is, on this basis, aggregated to Rs.(20,500 ♦ 6,200) 

26,700/-.

(A J .5.33/%«-Building ..ftt. ■arffar?
13. The building has already been described In

para 9 horeabove. The ground floor of the building has been 

let-out to a tenant, who pays rffnt of Jis.io/- p.m. while 

the first floor is self occupied. The attic floor though 
it connnot be used a living space is considered useful^ 

as a storage space. T have estimated the rent of the 

self occupied portion $ ’ s.8O/- p.n., the total rent thus 

being totalled to Re.90/- p.m. or Rs.l,080/~ p.a.

Deducting outgoings 4<U the net annual value is worted 

out to T's.643/-. The building is estimated to have a 

Tuture life of 30 years. The tet annual value is 

capitalised on 6JC and 4< basis or '• 12.348 Years’ Purchase 

to derive the capital value of Rs.3090/- or say ?s.3100/- 

which is restricted to the future life of 30 years of the 

building. I have, therefore, added thereto, half the 

value of land, on the basis that, half the area of the 

remain'nr land, i.e. (1728 less 1000) 72 J/O or 364 sq.ft, 

goes with this building. Assessing the value of land 

0 Rs.12/- per sq.ft, the value of the land is worked 

to Ms.4,363/* the present value £ 4;< is worked out to 

Rs.1,354/-. The full value of this part of nroperty is 

aggregated to bs.9,454/- or any Rs,9500/-.

•Ing

tlon

r
»



'♦’I

I*
(B) 583/3f rear building:

13* The other building io already described in

para 10 heroahove. This bvtiding has been wholly let-

out to tenants who together pay a rent of Rs.23/-p.m.

or Rs.276/-p.a. Deducting all outgoings, @ 40%, the

net annual value, is worked out to Ts.l66/-p.a. Capitalizing 

this on 6$ and 4% basis or •? 12,343 Years1 Purhcase to

derive the capital value Rs.2,133/-, Adding present value

of the land, as shown worked out to Fa.1354/-. The

full value of the property is aggregated to Rs.3,437/-

or say Rs.3,500/-.

19. The aggregate value of the properties is worked

out as shown below.

(A) 533/2, Front and rear buildings
owned by ’hri S.B.fhivarkar

Front part Ks.26.700A or Rs.13,350/-
2 >ing

Rear part Eft. - Rs. 9,500/-.

Total Rs.22,350/-

(B) 583/3, Front and roar buildings
owned by Shri V.B.Shivarkar

Front part Rs. 26.^00/- or Rs.13,350/- ,

Rear part Re* 3,500/-
————- tior.
Rs.16,350/-

20. I have considered that the property wil be

tenanteble only when the lavatory unit is added after

4 years. T have considered that the present value f the

cost of construction of the lavatory u it .? Rs.1,700/-
9

This cost will be shared by the two owners. In

consideration of thia fact, the value of property has 

been derived as shown below 1
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1 Start S.B.Shlvarkar (Rs,22,860/- Fs.350/-) - Rs.22,000/-. 

| Shri V.B.Shlvarkar (Rs.16,350/- Rs.350/-^ » Rs.16,000/-.

21. The valuat on made by me in ray opinion

ia fair and proper.

(R.G.PUHDLIK.)

.? T 1/25.12

Ting



113/1269.

Dec.22,1969.

REPORT

Under instructions from Sarvashri V.2.Shiwarkar and

3.B.Shiwarkar of Poona I have inspected their immovable 

property at Poona, with a view to assess its present 

market valye.

2. The property is comprised of a plot of land and 

buldlngs standing there upon and beats city survey

Mo.533 of Shan Ivar Peth and Mo. 21 of Narayan Path, Poona 

City. It is bounded as follows :

East : C.S/No.533; West:C.S .No.534;

North: C.S.No.573; South: Public Road.

3. A plot of land has a frontage of 25* on a public 

(Narayan Peth) road and a de 'th of about 73’. It is of a 

Gaothan tenure and, as per the Extract from the Property 

Register Card, admeasures about 1723 sq.ft. It has a shopping 

facility and is subject to ’ Regular line’ of the street,

as the it is proposed to be widened by the Poona 'Amici 1 

Corporation.

4. The property is situated opposite the " Xesarl Vada", 

In the Shaniwar,(Narayan) Peth, which is the Gaothan part 

of the City and falls within the limits of the P.’M.Corooratlon 

The locality is thlnkly populated and is crowded with

houses, tn many cases, built torching one another.

All the amenities and the auxiliary services are 

readily available. The property will claim the attention of 

those purchasers who are Interested in settling down tn the 

Goathan part of the City.

6. I am informed that this property is a subject



matter of parltion deed and is to pass into the ownership 

of Shri S .B.Shlwarkar and Shri V.B .Shivarkar. The buildings 

fronting the road and on the rearside together with the 

land, are to vest in them. The buildings will be shared 

by them while the rear open courtyard is to be jolnly 

held. These two owners, besides, are given the right of 

using, for a period of four years, the lavatory unit of two 

W.C.s and one bathroom, forming part of, the property 

adjoining on the East side and bearing No.532 of Shaniwar 

Peth (No.10 of Narayan Peth) Poona City.

I am instructed to assess the present market value 

of these two parts of the property under report, under 

partition as aforesaid, and to base my valuation conslder- 

-ing these two parts as separate and independent entities.

For the purposes of proper and better understanding

I have marked these two parts of the property In the following 

manner.

Property description. Ownership

533/2

(A) Part fronting the road area
465 sq.ft. ]

Shri V.B.
533/2 area Shivarkar.

Rear Building. 264 Sq.ft. )

(B) 533/3
Part fronting the road area

465 sq.ft.
)
)
)
)633/3 area Shri S .B.

Rear Building 264 sq.ft. ) Shivarkar.

(C) Rear open courtyard area ) Shri V.B.270 sq.ft.
)
)

Shivarkar.
Shri S.B. 
Shivarkar.
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or say

19. The aggregate value of the properties is worked

out as

or Rs. 13,350/-

Total

Rs. 13,350/-

Rear part

the cost of construction of the
two owners. Ih considera-

property has been derived

as shown below :

Front part Rs.

net annual value , is worked 

this on 6% and 4% basis or @

Rear part Rs.

derive the capital value Rs.

This cost will be shared by the 

tlon of this fact, the value of 

12,843 Years’ Purchase to

2,133/-. Adding present value

out to Rs.1354/-. The

<B) 533/3. rear build ing :

13. The other building is already described in 

part 10 hereabove. This building has been wholly let- 

out to tenants who together pay a rent of Rs. 23/- P.M. 

or Rs.276/- p.a. Reducting all outgoings, @ 40#, the

out to Rs.l66/-p.a. Capitalizing

Rs. 3,500/-

Rs. 16,350/-

thet th“ property will be 

lavatory unit is added after

the present value of 

lavatory unit ? Rs.l,700/<

tenantable only when the

4 years. T have considered that

Rs. 9,500/-

Rs. 22,350/-

(B) 583/3, Front and rear buildings 
owned by Shrl S .B.Shivarkar.

3&*722Z-or
2

of the land> as shown worked

full value of the property is aggregated to Rs.3,437/-

Rs .3,500/-.

shown below.

(A) 532/2,front and rear building 
owned by Shrl V.B.Shivarkar.

Front part Rs. 26.700/-
2

20. I have considered



Shri V.B.Shivarkar (Rs. 22,85o/-Rs. 350/-)= Rs .22,000/

Shri S .B.Shivarkar (Rs.16,350/- Rs.850/-) = Rs.16,000/ 

21. The valuation made by me in my opinion is fair 

and prooer.

(R .G.PUNDLIK).



119/1269
Dec. 29, 1969.

R B P 0 Fi T

I am instructed by Sarvashri P.M. Bodas and

S.V.Jathar to value their immovable property at Poona 

which I have already inspected for the purpose.

2. The property is comprised of an open parcel of

land bearing the following description

Village Parvati, Poona.

Survey Hissa Cultivable Pot-Kharab Assessment Remarks
No. area area

A.G. A.G. Rs. Ps.

113 3-30 0-34 2-37 With Ganpati
te pie.Frontage 
on Sinhagad J 
Road.

3. I am instructed to value part of the land admeasur­

ing 1 acres 23 gunthas containing the Ganpati Temple.

4. The land forms part of the contiguous land

bearing S.No.112 belonging to the owners. It falls within 

the Town Planning Scheme and obviously within the limits of 
the Poona Municipal Corporation. They are over 2 miles 

away from the more developed part of the Cltv, though, the 

building activity is spreading along the Khandakwasla or

Sinhgad road, towards the land under report.

6. The land forms a narrow belt falling between the

hills on the east and the Sinhgad road on the west, on which 

the land enjoys a frontage. On its east and along the foot 

of the hills, r'ins a canal, with its embankment rising to a 
level of about 20ft. above/ ^he average level of the land 

under report. The land is thus uneven, part of it remaining 

marshy during monsoon. The rate of assessment works out to

Its.0.62 per acre wMch indicates poor quality of soil as

agricultural land and, birther, it is described as ’fallow' 

in the 7/l2 Extract from the Record or Hlzhts.
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6. Tn the Development Plan of the Poona ’Municipal 

Corporation, the land under valuation has been reserved for 

a ’Garden’. This factor has undoubtedly affected adversely 

the value of the land irt as much as no prudent purchaser will 

came forward to purchase it with a free mind.

7. Another factor having bearing on the value on the 

value of the land, is that any building proposed on the land 

is to be set-back by soft from the centre of the Sinhgad road, 

it being a Major District Road.

8. Another factor is the area of 1 acre, 23 gunthas, 

which, when compared with the minimum permissible area of 

about 6000 sq.ft, of a building plot, is large and should 

fetch lesser price.

9. Considering, therefore, the size, shape, level, 

situation and restrictive elements referred to above, I value 

the area of 1 acre and 23 gunthas of the land 2,000/- per 

acre or for a sum of Rs.3,400/-, which, in my opinion, is fair

and proper.

OK. G. PUNDL IK.)



129/1269
Dec.29, 1969.

E S P 0 R T

I am instructed by Sarvashri P.M.Bodas and

S.V.Jathar to value their immovable property at Poona which 

I have already inspected for the purpose.

2. The property is comprised of an open parcel of

land bearing the following description :-

Village Parvati, Poona.

1 acre^witoyfa^M^t^^ D4P

4. The land forms part of the contiguous land bearing

Survey Hiss a
No.

Cultivable
area

Pot-kharab Assessment Remarks
area

Ag. Ag. Rs. Ps.

113 3-30 0-34 2-37 With Sanpati
temnle.Frontage 
on Sinhagad 
Road.

3. I am instructed to value part of the land admeasuring

S.No.112 belonging to the owners. It falls within the Town 

Planning Scheme and obviously within the limits of the Poona

Municipal Corporation. They are over 2 miles away from the 

more developed part of the City, though, the building activity 

is spreading along the Khandakwasla or Slnhgad roar’, towards 

the land under report.

5, The land forms a narrow belt falling between the

hills on the east and the Slnhgad road on the west, on which 

the land enjoys a frontage. On it® east and along the foot 

of the hills, runs a canal, with its embankment rising to a 
level of about 20ft. above^ -^he average ljvel of the and undor 

report. The land is thus uneven, part of/remaining marshy 

during monsoon. The rate of assessment works out to Re.0.62 

per acre which Indicates poor quality of soil as agricultural 
land and, further, it is ^escribed as ’fallow' in the ?7l2
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Extract from the Record or Right.

6. Tn the Development Plan of the Poona ’tunicipal

Corporation» the land under valuation has been reserved for 

a-’Garden’. This factor has undoubtedly affected adversely 

the value of the land in as much as no prudent purchaser will 

come forward to purchase it with a free mind.

Another factor having7.

value of

is to be

h Major Districtit being Road

bearing on the value on the 
o

the land, is that any building opposed on the land

set-back by 80ft. from the centre of the Sinhagad road

8. Another factor is the area of One acre, which, when
I

compared with the minimum permissible area of about 6000 sq.ft.

of a building plot, is large and should fetbh lesser price.

9. Considering, therefore, the size, shape, level,

situation and restrictive elements referred to above, I value 

the area of 1 acre of the land § Rs.2,000/- per acre or for a 

sum of Rs.2,000/- which, in my opinion, is fair and proper.

€< ■
(H.G.PUNDLIK.
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